CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER STATE OF COLORADO



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE

Contract Documents

Contract Number: 202160371

Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A

September 29, 2021



NOTICE TO APPARENT LOW BIDDER

Iron Woman Construction & Environmental Services, LLC 5680 Emerson St Denver, CO 80216

The EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE has considered the Bids submitted on **November 23, 2021**, for work to be done and materials to be furnished in and for:

CONTRACT 202160371 - HERON POND-CARPIO SANGUINETTE PARK PHASE 1B, SCHEDULE A

as set forth in detail in the Contract Documents for the City and County of Denver, Colorado. It appears that your Bid is fair, equitable, and to the best interest of the City and County; therefore, said Bid is hereby accepted at the bid price contained herein, subject to the approval and execution of the Contract Documents by the City in accordance with the Charter of the City and County of Denver, and to your furnishing the items specified below. The award is based on the total bid items: <u>One hundred fifty-nine (159) bid items (01-21.16.01 through 50-1)</u> the total estimated cost thereof being: <u>Seventeen Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and Eight Cents (\$17,763,448.08)</u>.

In accordance with the requirements set forth in the Contract Documents, you are required to furnish the following documents:

- a. Insurance Certificates: Commercial General Liability, Business Automobile with hazardous material transport language, Workers Compensation, Professional Liability, Contractors Pollution Liability, and Builder's Risk/Installation Floater; and
- b. Payment and Performance Bond along with One original Power of Attorney relative to Performance and/or Payment Bond.

All construction contracts made and entered into by the City and County of Denver are subject to Affirmative Action and Equal Opportunity Rules and Regulations, as adopted by the Manager of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure, and each contract requiring payment by the City of one-half million dollars (\$500,000.00) or more shall first be approved by the City Council acting by ordinance or resolution and in accordance with Section 3.2.6 of the Charter of the City and County of Denver.

The Bid Security submitted with your Bid will be returned upon execution of the Contract and furnishing of the Performance Bond. In the event you should fail to furnish the Performance Bond or execute the contract within the time limit specified, said Bid Security will be retained by the City and County of Denver as liquidated damages, and not as a penalty for the delay and extra work caused thereby.

City and County of Denver Department of Transportation & Infrastructure Project Delivery Administration 201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 608 | Denver, CO 80202 www.denvergov.org/doti Phone: 720-865-8630

311 | POCKETGOV.COM | DENVERGOV.ORG | DENVER 8 TV



NOTICE TO APPARENT LOW BIDDER

CONTRACT NO. 202160371 Page 2

Dated at Denver, Colorado this <u>15th</u> day of <u>March</u> 2022.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

By: City Engineer

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

cc: Treasury, DSBO, PM, Prevailing Wage, PRO, File

City and County of Denver Department of Transportation & Infrastructure Project Delivery Administration 201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 608 | Denver, C0 80202 www.denvergov.org/doti Phone: 720-865-8630

311 | POCKETGOV.COM | DENVERGOV.ORG | DENVER 8 TV

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER STATE OF COLORADO



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE

Bid Form Package

Contract Number: 202160371

Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A

September 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR BID FORM AND SUBMITTAL PACKAGE

Table of Contents	BF-1
Bidder's Checklist	BF-2
Bid Form and Submittal Package Acknowledgment Form	BF-4
Bid Form	BF-6
1A - List of Proposed Subcontractors, and/or Subconsultants, and/or Suppliers	BF-9
Commitment to MWBE Participation	BF-13
Letter(s) of Intent	BF-14
Bid Bond	BF-15
Diversity and Inclusiveness in City Solicitations Form	BF-16



This Checklist is provided solely for the assistance of the bidders, and need <u>not</u> be returned by Bidders with your BID FORM PACKAGE.

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

These forms comprise the Bid Form and Submittal Package. Please note that a copy of the executed bid bond is to be submitted via QuestCDN at the time of bid opening, and that the original bid bond must be mailed and received within 7 calendar days after the bid due date.

Bidders must utilize the Bid Worksheet in the online bidding section of QuestCDN to submit their bid item pricing. The totals from the worksheet are required on page BF-7 of the Submittal Package.

FORM/		COMMENTS	COMPLETE
PAGE NO. BF-4 – BF-5	a)	Legal name, address, Acknowledgment signature and	
$D\Gamma - 4 - D\Gamma - 3$	a.)	attestation (if required)	
BF-6+	a)	Complete all blanks	
D1-0 1		Legal name required	
BF-7		Write out bid total or bid totals in words and figures in the	
DI 7	u.)	blank form space(s) provided.	
	b.)	Calculate Textura ® Construction Payment Management	
		System Fee from chart on pg. BF-3 and include fee in the	
		Base Bid space provided.	
BF-8	a.)	List all subcontractors who are performing work on this	
		project.	
BF-9 – BF-10	a.)	Fully complete Form 1A - List of Proposed Subcontractors,	
		Subconsultants, and/or Suppliers ('Base Bid Total' from BF-	
		7 = 'Total Contract Value')	
BF-11	a.)	Complete all blanks	
	b.)	If Addenda have been issued, complete bottom section.	
BF-12	a.)	Complete appropriate sections - signature(s) required.	
	b.)	If corporation, then corporate seal required.	
BF-13	a.)	Fully complete Commitment to Participation	
BF-14	a.)	Fully complete Letter(s) of Intent	
BF-15	a.)	Fill in all Bid Bond blanks	
	b.)	Signatures required	
	c.)	Corporate Seal if required	
	d.)	Dated	
	e.)	Attach Surety Agents Power of Attorney	
		or	
		Certified or cashier's check made out to the Manager of	
		Revenue referencing Bidder's Company and Contract	
		Number.	_
BF-16 - BF-19	a.)	, 1	\Box
		solicitation, shall <u>complete and return</u> the "Diversity and	
		Inclusiveness in City Solicitations Information Request	
		Form" with their Bid.	

Textura ® Construction Payment Management System ("Textura")

Bidder recognizes and agrees that it shall be required to use the Textura® Construction Payment Management System ("Textura") for this Project to request payment from the City and to pay all first tier subcontractors and suppliers and further record payment to all certified subcontractors or suppliers that are listed for participation towards any assigned program goal. All fees associated with Textura are to be paid by the bidder for billings for work performed. Bidders are required, when preparing a bid, to enter the price of Textura on the line provided for the service on the Bid Worksheet. The fee is all inclusive of all subcontractor, project and subscription fees associated with Textura. The bidder will calculate the fee based on their Base Bid Total (including Force Accounts and Allowances but not including any alternates, if applicable) and the table below, and then include it on the line item provided in the bid form labeled **"Textura® Fee"**. This expense becomes part of the contract and billable to the City. All costs including, but not limited to, costs associated with training, entering data, and/or utilizing Textura other than the Textura Construction Payment Management System Fee are overhead and shall not be reimbursed by the City. Bidder will be responsible for any tax on the Textura fee. As with other taxes, the City will not reimburse bidder for this cost and therefore this cost should be included in bidder's bid. Textura will invoice the awarded bidder directly.

Project Value	Project Fee (GC+ Sub Usage)
\$100,000 – 249,999.99	\$780
\$250,000 - \$499,999.99	\$1,625
\$500,000 - \$999,999.99	\$3,250
\$1,000,000 - \$2,999,999.99	\$5,850
\$3,000,000 - \$4,999,999.99	\$9,100
\$5,000,000 - \$9,999,999.99	\$12,220
\$10,000,000 - \$19,999,999.99	\$20,345
\$20,000,000 - \$49,999,999.99	\$32,500
\$50,000,000 - \$99,999,999.99	\$48,750
\$100,000,000 - \$199,999,999.99	\$69,095

For more information:

http://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/contract-administration/bidding-process.html

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

BID FORM AND SUBMITTAL PACKAGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CONTRACT NO. 202160371

HERON POND-CARPIO SANGUINETTE PARK PHASE 1B, SCHEDULE A

BIDDER:	Iron Woman Construction and Environmental Services (Legal Name per Colorado Secretary of State)
ADDRES	S: 5680 Emerson St. Denver, CO 80216
CONTAC	T PERSON FOR ALL MATTERS RELATING TO THIS DOCUMENT
NAME:	Shawn Egan TITLE: CEO
	SEgan Qionubrancon com PHONE NUMBER: 303-399-5534
<u>AUTHOR</u>	<u>IZED ELECTRONIC SIGNATORY</u>
NAME:	Shave Eggs
	Segana icon Joman con com

The undersigned bidder states that the undersigned bidder has received and had an opportunity to fully and thoroughly examine a complete set of the Contract Documents for **Contract No. 202160371 - Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A**, made available to the undersigned bidder pursuant to Notice of Invitation for Bids dated September 29, 2021.

The undersigned bidder acknowledges that a complete and final set of the Contract Documents for the referenced Project, the components of which are identified below, are bound and maintained as the record set of Contract Documents by the Contract Administration Division of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure and that this Record Set is available for examination by the undersigned bidder.

The undersigned bidder, having thoroughly examined each of the components identified below and contained in Contract Documents, HEREBY SUBMITS THIS BID FORM AND SUBMITTAL PACKAGE, fully understanding that the Contract Documents, as defined in Paragraph 1 of the contract, including this executed Bid Form and Submittal Package, constitute all of the terms, conditions and requirements upon which this submission is based and further understanding that, by submission of this Bid Form and Submittal Package, the City shall rely on the representations and commitments of the undersigned bidder contained herein.

The following completed documents comprising this Bid Form and Submittal Package will be included with and, by this reference, are expressly incorporated into the Contract Documents specified at Paragraph 1 of the Contract:

Bid Form and Submittal Package Acknowledgment Form Bid Form List of Proposed Minority/Women Owned Business Enterprise(s) Commitment to Minority/Women Owned Business Enterprise Participation Minority/Women Owned Business Enterprise(s) of Intent Letter of Intent Bid Bond Certificate of Insurance

The following designated documents constitute that portion of the Contract Documents made available by the Notice of Invitation for Bids, but not included in the Bid Form and Submittal Package:

Notice of Invitation for Bids Instructions to Bidders Addenda (as applicable) Equal Employment Opportunity Provisions (Appendix A and Appendix F) Contract Form General Contract Conditions Special Contract Conditions Performance and Payment Bond Notice to Apparent Low Bidder Notice to Proceed Contractor's Certification of Payment Form Final/Partial Release and Certificate of Payment Certificate of Contract Receipt Change Orders (as applicable) Federal Requirements (as applicable) Prevailing Wage Rate Schedule(s) **Technical Specifications Contract Drawings** Accepted Shop Drawings

The undersigned bidder expressly assumes responsibility for the complete contents of these designated documents as bound together with the Bid Form and Submittal Package submitted herewith and designated the Contract Documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned bidder has signed personally or by duly authorized officer or agent and duly attested.

BIDDER:

Name:	Sparon Egga
Ву: 🧲	Hary
Title:	CEO

ATTEST:

By: Sarlene Craven

[SEAL]

BID FORM

CONTRACT NO. 202160371

HERON POND-CARPIO SANGUINETTE PARK PHASE 1B, SCHEDULE A

BIDDER: In Woman Construction and Environmental Services (Legal Name per Colorado Secretary of State)

 TO: The Manager of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure City and County of Denver c/o Contract Administration 201 West Colfax, Dept. 614 Denver, Colorado 80202

The Undersigned Bidder, having examined the plans, technical specifications, and remainder of the proposed Contract Documents as designated and enumerated in the General and Special Contract Conditions and any and all addenda thereto; having investigated the location of and conditions affecting the proposed Work; and being acquainted with and fully understanding the extent and character of the Work covered by this bid, and all factors and conditions affecting or which may be affected by Work, HEREBY SUBMITS THIS BID, pursuant to an advertisement of a Notice of Invitation for Bids as published on **September 29, 2021**, to furnish all required materials, tools, appliances, equipment and plant; to perform all necessary labor and to undertake and complete: **Contract No. 202160371 - Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A**, in Denver, Colorado, in full accordance with and conformity to the Plans, Technical Specifications, and Contract Documents hereto attached or by reference made a part hereof, at and for the following price(s) set forth on this Bid Form.

The following documents, which taken as a whole constitute the Contract Documents for this Project, and which are incorporated herein, by reference, were made available to the Bidder as provided in the Advertisement of Notice of Invitation for Bids, were received by the bidder, and form the basis for this bid:

Advertisement of Notice of Invitation for Bids Instructions to Bidders Commitment to MWBE Participation Article III, Divisions 1 and 3 of Chapter 28, D.R.M.C. Bid Bond Addenda (as applicable) Equal Employment Opportunity Provisions (Appendix A and Appendix F) **Bid Form** Contract Form **General Contract Conditions** Special Contract Conditions Performance and Payment Bond Notice to Apparent Low Bidder Notice to Proceed Contractor's Certification of Payment Form Final/Partial Release and Certificate of Payment Certificate of Contract Receipt Change Orders (as applicable) Federal Requirements (as applicable) Prevailing Wage Rate Schedule(s) Technical Specifications Contract Drawing Accepted Shop Drawings Certificate of Insurance

			Iron Woman Construction & Environmental Services, LLC: Fidelity				
Contract No.	. 202160371					and Deposit Comp	any of Maryland
Bid Item	Description	Qty	Units	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Bid	Total Bid
01-21.16.01	ALLOWANCE FOR TREE REMOVAL, TRIMMING/ REPLACEMENT AND DISPOSAL	20,000	A/A	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00
	ALLOWANCE FOR GROUND WATER TREATMENT CONSUMABLES WEEKLY	24,909	A/A	\$1.00	\$24,909.00	\$1.00	\$24,909.00
	ALLOWANCE FOR GROUND WATER TREATMENT CONSUMABLES WEEKLY	202,499	A/A	\$1.00	\$202,499.00	\$1.00	\$202,499.00
	Soil Amendment	122,677	SY	\$1.44	\$176,654.88	\$2.11	\$258,848.47
	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$50,228.61	\$50,228.61	\$385,107.94	\$385,107.94
	SITES Management	100	LS	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$536.18	\$53,618.00
	Irrigation As-Built Requirement	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$21,452.81	\$21,452.81
	CONCRETE UNIT MASONRY REVETMENTS Site Electrical	342	SY LS	\$36.89 \$171,862.00	\$12,616.38 \$171,862.00	\$275.26 \$187,347.09	\$94,138.92 \$187,347.09
	Cast-in-place Pervious Paving	3,024	SF	\$171,862.00	\$171,862.00 \$84,097.44	\$187,347.09 \$31.18	\$187,347.09 \$94,288.32
	Remove Existing WW Treatment Plant Remnants	3,024		\$198,180.19	\$198,180.19	\$8,571.46	\$8,571.46
	Remove Street Light Infrastructure	1	LS	\$8,511.00	\$8,511.00	\$3,291.42	\$3,291.42
	SOIL CONDITIONER	10,740	SF	\$8.00	\$85,920.00	\$4.01	\$43,067.40
	Abandon Existing Structure	10,7.10	LS	\$2,270.00	\$2,270.00	\$5,962.47	\$5,962.47
	Cast-in-place Pervious Paving	5,352	SF	\$27.81	\$148,839.12	\$25.29	\$135,352.08
	Cast-in-place Pervious Paving	2,430	SF	\$28.55	\$69,376.50	\$25.41	\$61,746.30
	TEMPORARY OFFICE FACILITIES	1	LS	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$34,068.50	\$34,068.50
	REMOVE 6" CONCRETE CURB AND/OR GUTTER	1,590	LF	\$9.25	\$14,707.50	\$9.03	\$14,357.70
	REMOVE SIDEWALK ACCESSIBILITY CONCRETE CURB RAMP	730	SF	\$3.25	\$2,372.50	\$8.47	\$6,183.10
2-2.1	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK	12,270	SF	\$1.42	\$17,423.40	\$2.34	\$28,711.80
2-2.4	REMOVE CONCRETE CHANNEL PAVING	49,550	SF	\$10.00	\$495,500.00	\$2.88	\$142,704.00
2-2.4	REMOVE CONCRETE CHANNEL PAVING	250	SF	\$2.50	\$625.00	\$8.55	\$2,137.50
2-2.5	REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE FLATWORK	6,088	SF	\$5.11	\$31,109.68	\$3.02	\$18,385.76
2-3.5	REMOVE CONCRETE STREET PAVING	63,230	SF	\$2.84	\$179,573.20	\$1.03	\$65,126.90
2-5	REMOVE CONCRETE RETAINING WALL	6,300	LF	\$28.38	\$178,794.00	\$26.23	\$165,249.00
	REMOVE EXISTING BOX CULVERT	220	LF	\$84.56	\$18,603.20	\$74.71	\$16,436.20
	REMOVE EXISTING STORM MANHOLE	1		\$925.00	\$925.00	\$4,439.81	\$4,439.81
	ABANDON EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,562.42	\$3,562.42
	REMOVE EXISTING STRUCTURE	1	EA	\$9,080.00	\$9,080.00	\$4,439.81	\$4,439.81
	REMOVE EXISTING STRUCTURE	7	EA	\$1,702.50	\$11,917.50	\$713.45	\$4,994.15
	REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE	5,440	LF	\$2.84	\$15,449.60	\$3.61	\$19,638.40
	REMOVE AND REPLACE/RELOCATE SIGN	4	EA	\$255.38	\$1,021.52	\$299.73	\$1,198.92
	REMOVE AND REPLACE/RELOCATE SIGN	2		\$227.00	\$454.00	\$299.73	\$599.46
	RELOCATE EXISTING UTILITY RELOCATE EXISTING UTILITY	1	LS LS	\$16,089.00 \$340.50	\$16,089.00 \$340.50	\$8,161.35 \$599.45	\$8,161.35 \$599.45
	RELOCATE EXISTING UTILITY REMOVE PERMANENT BARRICADES	8		\$370.00	\$340.30	\$224.80	\$1,798.38
	VIBRATION ASSESSMENT	1	LA	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$53,722.12	\$53,722.12
	GROUND WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT & OPERATIONS MONTHLY	12	MO	\$14,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$54,762.76	\$657,153.12
	CERTIFIED ASBESTOS INSPECTOR (CABI)/AIR MONITOR	1	LS	\$575,200.00	\$575,200.00	\$257,789.38	\$257,789.38
	HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL	5,000	TON	\$29.06	\$145,300.00	\$100.06	\$500,300.00
	ROCK EXCAVATION	14,000	CY	\$1.00	\$14,000.00	\$4.09	\$57,260.00
	MATERIAL MANAGEMENT PLAN	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$9,152.41	\$9,152.41
	STRUCTURAL FILL	82,812		\$10.60	\$877,807.20	\$8.92	\$738,683.04
5-2a	SUBGRADE MATERIAL (SELECT BACKFILL)	1,500	TON	\$16.96	\$25,440.00	\$24.26	\$36,390.00
5-2b	TOPSOIL	500	TON	\$50.00	\$25,000.00	\$61.65	\$30,825.00
5-3a	OVEREXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT WITH SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL UNDER STRUCTURES	5,200	CY	\$80.00	\$416,000.00	\$77.55	\$403,260.00
5-4	CRUSHER FINES	958	TON	\$88.20	\$84,495.60	\$20.29	\$19,437.82
	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIALS (CLSM)	100	CY	\$160.00	\$16,000.00	\$196.54	\$19,654.00
5-8	CRUSHED GRAVEL BASE COURSE (CDOT CLASS 6 ROAD BASE)	3,081	TON	\$31.61	\$97,390.41	\$29.45	\$90,735.45
	CRUSHED GRAVEL BASE COURSE (CDOT CLASS 6 ROAD BASE)	958		\$31.61	\$30,282.38	\$43.80	\$41,960.40
	INSTALL 6" WATER VALVE	4		\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$1,524.71	\$6,098.84
	INSTALL WATER METER	2		\$19,295.00	\$38,590.00	\$7,950.29	\$15,900.58
	6" PVC AWWA C900, CLASS 150	600	LF	\$76.61	\$45,966.00	\$107.76	\$64,656.00
	6" PVC AWWA C900, CLASS 150	200	LF	\$76.62	\$15,324.00	\$113.97	\$22,794.00
	RESET OR INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	1	EA	\$6,810.00	\$6,810.00	\$11,967.66	\$11,967.66
	6" CURB AND GUTTER 2' PAN (CDOT T2, IIB)	3,122	LF	\$45.00	\$140,490.00	\$29.45	\$91,942.90
	6" CURB AND GUTTER 2' PAN (CDOT T2, IIB)	180	LF	\$45.00	\$8,100.00	\$32.00	\$5,760.00
	6" CURB AND GUTTER 1' SPILL PAN (CDOT T2, IB)	1,230	LF LF	\$45.00	\$55,350.00	\$28.27	\$34,772.10
	6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD 6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD	432	LF	\$36.15 \$36.15	\$15,616.80 \$17,315.85	\$93.46 \$63.83	\$40,374.72 \$30,574.57
	6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD 6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD	156		\$36.15	\$17,315.85 \$5,639.40	\$63.83	\$30,574.57 \$9,957.48
	6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD 6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD	450	LF	\$36.15	\$5,639.40 \$16,267.50	\$63.83	\$9,957.48 \$28,723.50
	SIDEWALK ACCESSIBILITY CONCRETE CURB RAMP	750	SF	\$36.15	\$18,750.00	\$03.83 \$25.22	\$28,723.50 \$18,915.00
	CONCRETE SIDEWALK	630	SF	\$25.00	\$18,750.00 \$8,580.60	\$25.22 \$13.37	\$18,915.00 \$8,423.10
					\$8,580.60	\$13.37	\$8,423.10
	CONCRETE SIDEWALK	20.460	NF.	S10100			
12-2.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK	20,460		\$10.00 \$20.00			
12-2.1 12-2.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK CONCRETE SIDEWALK CONCRETE SIDEWALK	20,460 1,370 1,810	SF	\$10.00 \$20.00 \$10.00	\$204,800.00 \$27,400.00 \$18,100.00	\$7.84 \$17.82 \$22.85	\$100,400.40 \$24,413.40 \$41,358.50

12.4.1 CONCENT WALLY GUTTIN 120.2 92 81.46.0 811.499.46 812.49 12.5.1 CONCENT DEVEMARY AVAINS 110.70 87 82.46.0 811.499.46 814.46 12.5.1 CONCENT DEVEMARY AVAINS 110.70 87 82.16.0 811.69.0 8			1	1				. 1
12-5.1 CONCRT DONCAVA POWING 17.680 57 51.243 50.243.41 53.243 12-5.1 CONCRT STYM 13. 5 53.110.01 51.243 53.110.01 51.243 53.110.01 <td< td=""><td></td><td>MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE FLATWORK</td><td>50</td><td>SF</td><td>\$20.00</td><td>\$1,000.00</td><td>\$125.83</td><td>\$6,291.50</td></td<>		MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE FLATWORK	50	SF	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$125.83	\$6,291.50
US.1. ONCRET DIMPERATIONS UD20 ST 4240 State State </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td>, ,</td> <td>\$12.86</td> <td>\$10,570.92</td>				-		, ,	\$12.86	\$10,570.92
128 CONCRET STEPS 110 57 511.00 50.72.00 52.72.00	1							\$82,946.88
128 CONCRETS TEPS 1715 57 511.500 50.02.05.00 553.83 129 CONCRET HEADWAL 1 FA 553.18.00 553.83 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>\$206,703.00</td>				-				\$206,703.00
124 CONCERT SITES 54.8.000 527.8.00	1							\$3,774.90
12-9 CONCERT HAUWALL 11 14 55.85.00 552.85.00 <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>\$11,170.25</td>				-				\$11,170.25
1240 CONCERT HIGAWAL 11 15 15,248.00 352,185.00 352,184.70 352,887.00 <				-				\$3,103.38
12:36 CONCERT ER LAINING WALL 11 15 52.817.0 \$2.817.0 \$2.817.0 \$2.817.00 \$2.812.00 \$2.862.00 \$5.663.82.00 \$5.663.82.00 \$5.663.82.00 \$5.663.82.00 \$5.663.82.00 \$5.663.82.00 \$5.663.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.673.82.00 \$5.672.82.00								\$127,970.91
2136 CONCRET RETARMING VAIL 11 15 599.320.00 596.320.00 596.320.00 596.320.00 556.300 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>\$32,914.78</td>				-				\$32,914.78
Instantion Image				-	. ,	. ,		\$11,580.50
164 WOOD FRACE 1.228 1F 55.000 554.8000 555.4000 558.0	1					, ,		\$56,643.97
Isa MAD RAU. Status It Status								\$5,023.96
D2-24 ASPHALT SUFFAC COURSE, SX, PAP 200, N-75, P2.8. 7.08 SF.NN 7.709 SF.NA 9.709 SF.NA 9.709 SF.NA 9.709 SF.NA 9.709 SF.NA 9.709 SF.NA 9.501 SF.NA 5.701 SF.NA 9.709 SF.NA 9.709 SF.NA 9.701 SF.NA 9.701 SF.NA 9.701 SF.NA 9.701 SF.NA SF.NA SF.NA SF.NA 9.701 SF.NA SF.N			,				\$25.48	\$38,933.44
52-50 ASPHALT SURFAC COURSE, SK. RAP 200, N-107, 76-28. 361 57-M 57-00 549, 87-03. 55-55 50-36 ASPHALT RASC COURSE, SK. RAP 200, N-150, 58-28. 58-56 58-57 57-38 58-16. 57-M 55-64. 555-55 50-36 57-16. 55-64. 555-55 52-36 57-36.				-				\$32,045.40
20-2d SSPHAUT SUFACE COURSE, SX, RAP 2006, N=500, 76-28. 3816 SF-NN 564.0 SSFL SSSEL SS							\$5.93	\$51,057.30
D3 als SPHALT BASE COURSE, S. APA 205, N=50, S8-28. J232 SPL SFL J2320 SYL SFL J2320 SYL SFL J111 B82. SYL SFL J111 B12. J1111 B12. J111 B12. J111 B12.	-							\$45,952.96
0.3 be ASPHALT BASE COURSE, S. PAP 205, N=75, 64-22. 12.300 SYM S64.4 S111.48-72 S52.3 0.3 cs ASPHALT BASE COURSE, S. PAP 205, N=100, 64-22. 12.300 SYM S64.4 S714.43 S712.5 S712.5 S712.5 S712.5 S72.5 S72	1		, í	-				\$24,880.32
Dale AserMait Park Courses, S. RAP 200, N=100, 64-22. 12,300 YNN 56.41 S79, 418.00 53.3 Dor NISTAL ASERVALTOURS HEAD 228 IF S17.03 S3.832.84 S12.2 Dor NISTAL ASERVALTOURS HEAD 228 IF S17.03 S3.832.84 S12.2 Dor NISTAL ASERVALTOURS HEAD 170.000 Y S12.10 S16.80 S16.10 S17.00			,				\$5.69	\$48,990.90
20-7 NSTAL ASPHAIL PATH 224 14 57.09 517.39.0.29 511.2 21-8 ASPHATUCUBS HEAD 228 14 557.03 538.28.01.2 546.5 21-1 CONCRET PARAMENT 397.0 397.00 547.3 548.00 541.5 21-1 CARTHWORK 170.000 547 552.35 540.00.00 531.3 30-16 NIPMA TYPE M 200 547 51.088.60 584.46.00 561.46.00 56				-		. ,	\$5.27	\$91,655.84
20.8 ASPHAIT CUBB HEAD 228 LF \$17.23 \$3.882.84 \$12.2 11 CONCRET PAYLEMENT 3977 SF \$22.101 \$5.84.561.80 \$5.83.11 20.1 EARTHWORK 170.000 SY \$5.12.81 \$4.000,100.00 \$5.33.1 20.1 RIPAAR TYPE M 840 SY \$5.000,00 \$5.13.3 20.1 RIPAAR TYPE M 840 SY \$5.000,00 \$5.13.3 20.1 SY MOMINAL BOULDER PER PLAN 50 SY \$5.10.88.00 \$5.440.00 \$50.400.00 \$51.000.00 \$1.000.00	-						\$5.33	\$66,038.70
21.1 CONCRETE PARAMENT 3.97 \$2.27.1 \$287.1 \$287.1 \$287.1 \$287.1 \$287.5 \$38.00.00.00 \$33.1 30.1C. RUPPAD TYPE M 2010 \$40.1 \$57.1 \$58.00.00 \$57.20.00.00 \$58.00.00 \$50.00 \$57.20.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$50.00.00.00 \$57.150.00.00 \$57.00.00.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$57.480.00 \$60.00.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$57.480.00 \$60.00.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$54.240.00 \$60.00.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$60.10.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$60.21.00.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$60.21.00.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$60.21.00.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$60.21.00.00.00 \$51.08.80.00 \$60.21.00.00.00 \$51.08.80 \$10.00.00 \$51.08.80 \$10.00.00 \$51.08.80 \$10.00.00 \$51.08.80 \$10.00.00 \$51.08.80 \$10.00.00 \$51.08.80 \$10.00.00 \$51.08.80 \$10.00.00 \$51.08.80 \$10.22.00.00 \$51.08.80 \$10.22.00 \$52.20.20 \$22.20.20 \$22.20.20 \$22.20.20 \$22.20.20 \$22.20.20 \$22.20.20 \$22.20.20 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>, i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i</td><td>SY-IN</td><td></td><td></td><td>\$11.26</td><td>\$27,936.06</td></t<>			, i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	SY-IN			\$11.26	\$27,936.06
LARTHWORK 170,000 SV 322,35 54,000,000,00 353,13 D1C RIPRAP TYEE M 2010 SV 5164,58 354,551,80 560,60 557,200,00 5116,58 534,561,80 550,60 557,200,00 5116,58 534,200,00 551,200 551,520,00 551,520,00 551,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 553,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,250 552,220 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200 552,200				-			\$12.27	\$2,797.56
30-1C RIPRAP TYPE M 210 SP S164.8 S34,551.80 S90.00 51-17 RIPRAP TYPE M 640 SV S50.00 S57.200.00 S116.9 31-37.20.04 36* NOMINAL BOULDER PER PLAN 50 SV \$1.089.60 \$54.480.00 \$80.14 30-52.60 JESTINGUITUTY LOCATON/COORDINATION/RELOCATION AND/OR ADJUSTMENT 1 IS \$10000.00 \$1.90.89 34-2.32 12* DIAMETER C-F. RCP, CLASS III 750 IF S93.07 \$59.802.50 \$88.4 34-2.33 2* DIAMETER C-F. RCP, CLASS III 386 IF S30.07.8 \$101.062.08 \$325.40 34-2.34 3* DIAMETER C-F. RCP, CLASS III 386 IF S30.78 \$01.062.08 \$325.40 34-2.34 4* DIAMETER C-F. RCP, CLASS III 386 IF S30.78.05 \$11.12.85 \$53.77.93 \$23.04 34-2.34 4* DIAMETER C-F. RCP, CLASS III 366 IF \$24.44 \$40.56.83 \$50.55.70 \$85.12.26 \$53.56.66.25 \$52.12.85 \$53.56.66.25 \$52.21 IF			, i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i				\$8.63	\$34,278.36
Bit Part Pre M Set D	-						\$33.15	\$5,635,500.00
31.37 2004 35" NONIMAL BOULDER PER PLAN 50 57 \$1,099.00 \$55,460.00 \$501.00 \$51,200 \$54,27 31.37 2004 35" NONIMAL BOULDER PER PLAN 95 57 \$51,098.00 \$510.000.00 \$10,000.00 \$11,000.00 \$10,000.00	-						\$80.63	\$16,932.30
13-13 2004 36* NONIMAL BOULDER PER PLAN 95 \$7 \$1,095:00 \$510,3512.00 \$424.70 13-05 20.00 EXISTING UTILITY LOCATION/COORDINATION/RELOCATION AND/OR ADJUSTMENT 1 15 \$510,000.00 \$510,000.0						1 . ,	\$116.90	\$98,196.00
32-05 200 RISTING UTUTY LOCATION/CORDINATION/RELOCATION AND/OR ADJUSTMENT 1 IS \$10,000.00 \$10,				-	. ,		\$801.41	\$40,070.50
3b-2 3e 18" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 750 LF \$93,07 \$96,902.50 \$584. 3b-2 3g 24" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 316 LF \$310.02 \$5111.23 \$\$46,160.45 \$5110.83 3b-2 3g 36" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 316 LF \$310.02 \$5110.26.08 \$323.6 3b-2 3g 42" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 1166 LF \$224.03 \$40,500.89 \$226.03 \$40,230.89 \$250.04 \$40,500.89 \$252.04 \$40,500.89 \$252.05 \$452.31 \$47,500.88 \$115.05.05 \$525.65 \$452.30 \$473.13 \$51,506.52 \$525.65 \$452.30 \$473.13 \$47,160.87 \$601.43.26 \$601.332.66 \$987.7 3b-1.1 47 X6.87 C507 RCP, CLASS HEA 252 LF \$51,43.23 \$560.05.5 \$525.65 3b-2.1 47 DIAMETER PRC ACT MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 316 LF \$500.00 \$14,760.00 \$100.44 \$513.37 \$52,603.57 \$542.13 \$54,550.57 \$342.13 \$44,552.30 \$56,557.67 \$342.14 47.040.01 \$16.4 A \$48,82.31 \$54,565.76 \$342.14 </td <td>31-37.20.04</td> <td>36" NOMINAL BOULDER PER PLAN</td> <td>95</td> <td>SY</td> <td>\$1,089.60</td> <td>\$103,512.00</td> <td>\$424.79</td> <td>\$40,355.05</td>	31-37.20.04	36" NOMINAL BOULDER PER PLAN	95	SY	\$1,089.60	\$103,512.00	\$424.79	\$40,355.05
34-23 24* OUAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 415 U 5111.13 96.100.45 \$110.02.08 \$325.6 34-2.3 36* DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 106 LF \$215.65 \$537.79*0 \$230.0 34-2.3 42* DUAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 106 LF \$215.65 \$537.79*0 \$230.0 34-2.3 48* DUAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 105 LF \$935.36 \$145.13.89 \$610.7 34-2.3 48* DUAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 155 LF \$935.38 \$145.13.89 \$610.7 34-5.11 34* S3* C507 RCP, CLASS HEA 25 LF \$511.20.3 \$601.336.6 \$987.7 34-6.2 PECCAT REC FORCLASZE AND/OR DESIGN) 522 LF \$11.12.03 \$601.336.6 \$987.7 34-7.1 12* DUAMETER PCCAPE 164 LF \$500.00 \$134.70.00 \$104.00 \$104.00 \$104.04 \$104.04 \$14.55.39 \$55.95.55 34-12.1 2* DUAMETER PCCAPE 164 LF \$500.05 \$14.70 1 \$4.25.03.57 \$2.60.3.7 \$5.60.2.7 \$5.65.75.7 \$3.412.61 4* DUAMETER PRECAT MANHOL	33-05.26.01	EXISTING UTILITY LOCATION/COORDINATION/RELOCATION AND/OR ADJUSTMENT	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,908.98	\$1,908.98
34-2.8k 36 ⁶ DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 336 LF \$300.78 \$101,062.08 \$3325.6 34-2.3n 44 ⁷ DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 166 LF \$524.03 \$40,050.99 \$2320.0 34-2.3n 44 ⁷ DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 166 LF \$524.03 \$40,050.99 \$525.08 34-2.3n 44 ⁷ DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 155 LF \$936.38 \$145,138.90 \$510.7 34-5.1n 34 ⁷ X59 ⁷ C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A 155 LF \$604.25 \$525.6 34-5.11 43 ⁷ X68 ⁷ C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A 25 LF \$614.25 \$601,359.66 \$987.7 34-7.11 10 MMETER PVC PIPE 376 LF \$53.84 \$20.00.8 \$134.7 34-7.11 12 ⁷ DIAMETER PVC PIPE 376 LF \$53.84 \$20.00.8 \$134.7 34-7.14 4 ⁷ DIAMETER PVC PIPE 376 LF \$34.21.3 \$4,852.13 \$44,852.13 \$44,852.13 \$44,852.13 \$44,852.13 \$44,852.13 \$44,852.13 \$44,852.13 \$44,852.13 \$44,852.13 \$44,854.93.9 \$56,857.5 \$34.21.4 \$10 AMETER	34-2.3e	18" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III	750	LF	\$93.07	\$69,802.50	\$88.47	\$66,352.50
342 Jank 42" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 166 LF \$231.565 \$35,797.90 \$232.04 342 Jank 48" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 155 LF \$394.58 \$145,138.90 \$510.70 34-2.31 84" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 155 LF \$394.58 \$145,138.90 \$510.70 34-5.11 34" X S3" C507 RCP, CLASS HE-A 25 LF \$524.25 \$15,506.25 \$525.60 34-5.21 43" X S6" C507 RCP, CLASS HE-A 252 LF \$54.22,5 \$55,606.25 \$525.60 34-7.12 12" DIAMETER PVC PIPE 376 LF \$53.44 \$24,003.84 \$73.7 34-7.12 12" DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C ASAS & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$4,852.13 \$14,556.39 \$54.557.13 34-12.14 4"DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C ASAS & RAT TOP 1 EA \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,572.50 \$3,572.50 \$56,576.76 34-12.14 4"DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C ASAS & RAT TOP 1 EA \$3,872.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,97	34-2.3g	24" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III	415	LF	\$111.23	\$46,160.45	\$110.89	\$46,019.35
34-2.3n 48" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 1166 IF \$24.43.3 \$40,508.89 \$2520.8 34-2.31 84" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 115 IF \$5936.38 \$544,138.90 \$610.7 34-5.11 34" X 53" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A 115 IF \$567.50 \$577.50 \$577.50	34-2.3k	36" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III	336	LF	\$300.78	\$101,062.08	\$325.65	\$109,418.40
34-2.3t 84* DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III 115 LF \$936.38 \$145,138.90 \$610.7 34-5.11 34* X 53* C 507 RCP, CLASS IIE-A 125 LF \$567.50 \$55,12.25 \$523.56 34-5.21 43* X 53* C 507 RCP, CLASS IIE-A 225 LF \$51,160.25 \$523.56 34-5.2 PRECAST RGE (SPECIAL SZE AND/OR DESIGN) 522 LF \$51,132.03 \$601.39.96 \$987.7 34-7.1 12* DIAMETER PVC PIPE 164 LF \$50.00 \$1,47.60.00 \$10.94 34-1.21 4* DIAMETER PVC PIPE 164 LF \$59.00 \$1,47.60.00 \$10.94 34-1.21 4* DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$4,852.13 \$14,556.39 \$6,557.6 34-1.21 4* DIAMETER RECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$5,412.75 \$12,825.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,63,57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$3,24.50 \$3,72.50 \$3,72.5	34-2.3m	42" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III	166	LF	\$215.65	\$35,797.90	\$230.47	\$38,258.02
34-5.1h 34" X 53" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A 15 LF \$\$567.50 \$\$8,512.50 \$\$473.5 34-5.1h 33" K 68" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A 25 LF \$\$562.42 \$\$15,506.25 \$\$525.5 34-6.2 PRECAST RCB (CPRCIAL SIZE AND/OR DESIGN) 22 LF \$\$11,520.33 \$\$601.339.66 \$\$989.77.3 34-7.1a 8" DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE A BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 3 EA \$48,852.13 \$\$44,852.13 \$\$44,852.13 \$\$44,852.13 \$\$44,852.13 \$\$44,852.13 \$\$44,852.13 \$\$44,852.13 \$\$45,657.60 \$\$39,72.50 \$\$3,972.50 </td <td>34-2.3n</td> <td>48" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III</td> <td>166</td> <td>LF</td> <td>\$244.03</td> <td>\$40,508.98</td> <td>\$250.87</td> <td>\$41,644.42</td>	34-2.3n	48" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III	166	LF	\$244.03	\$40,508.98	\$250.87	\$41,644.42
34-5.1] 43" X 68" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A 25 LF \$624.25 \$515,606.25 \$525.6 34-6.2 PRECAST ROB (SPECIAL SIZE AND/OR DESIGN) 521 LF \$51,15.03 \$601,399.66 \$987.7 34-7.1a BY DIAMETER PVC.PIPE 376 LF \$653.84 \$24,003.84 \$737.37 34-7.1c 12" DIAMETER PVC.PIPE 164 LF \$99.00 \$514,556.39 \$6,555.5 34-12.1c 4" DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE ABSE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$4,852.13 \$4,852.13 \$6,557.5 34-12.1c 4" DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE CBASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$2,403.57 \$56,657.6 34-12.2d 4" DIAMETER RECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE CBASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$2,403.57 \$2,603.57 \$56,572.7 34-12.2d S" DIAMETER RECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE CBASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$2,403.57 \$2,603.57 \$56,572.7 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 4 EA \$2,403.55 \$37,520.6 \$37,520.6 \$37,520.6 \$37,520.6 \$37,520.6 \$37,520.6 \$34,152.7 \$34,122.7 CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B	34-2.3t	84" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III	155	LF	\$936.38	\$145,138.90	\$610.74	\$94,664.70
34-6.2 PRECAST RCBC (SPECIAL SIZE AND/OR DESIGN) S22 LF \$1,152.03 \$601,359.66 \$987.7 34-7.1a 8* DIAMETER PVC PIPE 376 LF \$63,84 \$24,003.84 \$737.7 34-7.1a 12* DIAMETER PVC PIPE 164 LF \$50,000 \$14,760.00 \$109.44 34-12.1a 4* DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE A BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$4,852.13 \$14,556.39 \$6,559.5 34-12.1d VIDAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$4,852.13 \$4,852.13 \$6,657.6 34-12.1d VIDAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$3,6,657.6 34-12.3d VIDAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$5,412.75 \$12,822.50 \$5,792.60 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,772.20 \$3,722.20 \$3,722.20 \$3,722.20 \$3,722.20 <t< td=""><td>34-5.1h</td><td>34" X 53" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A</td><td>15</td><td>LF</td><td>\$567.50</td><td>\$8,512.50</td><td>\$473.54</td><td>\$7,103.10</td></t<>	34-5.1h	34" X 53" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A	15	LF	\$567.50	\$8,512.50	\$473.54	\$7,103.10
347.1a 8* DIAMETER PVC PIPE 376 LF \$63.84 \$24,003.84 \$73.7 347.1a 12* DIAMETER PVC PIPE 164 LF \$90.00 \$14,760.00 \$10,770.00 \$10,770.00 <t< td=""><td>34-5.1j</td><td>43" X 68" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A</td><td>25</td><td>LF</td><td>\$624.25</td><td>\$15,606.25</td><td>\$525.65</td><td>\$13,141.25</td></t<>	34-5.1j	43" X 68" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A	25	LF	\$624.25	\$15,606.25	\$525.65	\$13,141.25
34-7.1c 12" DIAMETER PVC PIPE 164 LF \$90.00 \$\$14,760.00 \$109.4 34-12.1a 4" DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 3 EA \$4,852.13 \$54,455.13 \$56,657.6 34-12.1a 4" DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$6,657.6 34-12.1a 4" DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$2,603.57 \$5,673.51 34-12.2d 5" DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 2 EA \$5,412.75 \$1,282.5.0 \$6,677.6 34-12.2d CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 2 EA \$5,412.75 \$1,282.5.0 \$56,673.6 34-12.2d CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 4 EA \$2,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$2,415.07 \$1,224.50 \$39,652.00 \$2,41,50.73 \$30,225.0 \$34,224.5 \$39,652.00 \$2,41,552.73 \$2,05.95.0 \$34,242.7 \$3,41,27 \$34,740.00 \$5,7400.00 \$5,7400.00 \$2,41,50.73 \$34,224 \$5,527.73 \$5,052.73	34-6.2	PRECAST RCBC (SPECIAL SIZE AND/OR DESIGN)	522	LF	\$1,152.03	\$601,359.66	\$987.71	\$515,584.62
34-12.1a 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE A BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 3 EA \$4,852.13 \$14,556.39 \$6,595.5 34-12.1a 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$4,852.13 \$6,657.6 34-12.1d 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$3,972.50 \$5,397.55 \$6,657.6 34-12.1d 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$5,603.57 \$5,657.5 34-12.2d 5' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 2 EA \$6,612.75 \$12,825.50 \$6,735.1 34-12.2d 5' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$5,7400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$2,7400.00 \$2,7400.00 \$2,924.50 \$24,913.25 \$99,653.00 \$24,150.7 \$24,913.25 \$49,826.50 \$20,959.0 \$34.12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$24,913.25 \$49,826.50 \$20,959.0 \$34.12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$34.12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE	34-7.1a	8" DIAMETER PVC PIPE	376	LF	\$63.84	\$24,003.84	\$73.72	\$27,718.72
34-12.1c 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$4,852.13 \$4,852.13 \$6,657.6 34-12.1d 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$3,972.50 \$5,657.6 34-12.1d 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$5,2603.57 \$5,2603.57 \$5,667.6 34-12.2d 5' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 2 EA \$5,6412.75 \$12,825.50 \$5,733.1 34-12.3c 6' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,922.6 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$24,913.25 \$99,653.00 \$24,950.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$36,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.01 \$39,725.01 \$39,725.01 \$39,725.01 \$39,725.03 \$34,12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$165,522.73 \$1065,522.73 \$216,522.73 \$216,522.73 \$213,522.73 \$213,522.73 \$313,02	34-7.1c	12" DIAMETER PVC PIPE	164	LF	\$90.00	\$14,760.00	\$109.41	\$17,943.24
34-12.1d 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$3,972.50 \$3,972.50 \$5,667.6 34-12.1d 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$2,603.57 \$5,2603.57 \$5,2603.57 \$5,675.6 34-12.3cd 5' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 2 EA \$5,412.75 \$12,825.50 \$6,73.6 34-12.3c 6' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 2 EA \$5,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$2,52,928.6 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$54,913.25 \$99,653.00 \$25,928.6 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$50,000.00 \$52,928.6 \$20,959.0 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,440.00 \$313.092.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$36,470.00 \$388,170.00 \$388,170.00 \$328.170.00 \$388,170.00 \$388,170.00 \$388,170.00 \$320,497.7 \$34-12.7 CAST-IN-	34-12.1a	4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE A BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE	3	EA	\$4,852.13	\$14,556.39	\$6,595.57	\$19,786.71
34-12.1d 4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 1 EA \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 \$2,603.57 34-12.2d 5' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & LAT TOP 2 EA \$6,412.75 \$12,825.50 \$6,735.30 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 4 EA \$24,913.25 \$49,9653.00 \$22,4150.7 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$24,913.25 \$49,826.50 \$20,959.00 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$24,913.25 \$49,826.50 \$20,959.00 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$50,000.00 \$50,203.251.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$165,522.73 \$165,522.73 \$2165,522.73 \$2165,522.73 \$2163,740.00 \$313,092.2 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$164,940.00 \$313,092.2 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,740.16 \$37,749.1.6 \$313,092.2 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 </td <td>34-12.1c</td> <td>4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE</td> <td>1</td> <td>EA</td> <td>\$4,852.13</td> <td>\$4,852.13</td> <td>\$6,657.68</td> <td>\$6,657.68</td>	34-12.1c	4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE	1	EA	\$4,852.13	\$4,852.13	\$6,657.68	\$6,657.68
34-12.2d S' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP 2 EA \$6,412.75 \$12,825.50 \$6,735.1 34-12.3c G' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$7,400.00 \$7,922.6 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 4 EA \$24,913.25 \$99,653.00 \$24,150.7 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$24,913.25 \$49,826.50 \$20,595.00 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$30,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$313,092.2 \$412.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$165,522.73 \$265,22.73 \$265,22.73 \$202,517.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,440.00 \$313,092.2 \$412.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$364,920.00 \$388,170.00 \$388,170.00 \$388,170.00 \$388,170.00 \$388,170.00 \$3412.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$400,000.00 \$200,149.7 \$412.7<	34-12.1d	4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP	1	EA	\$3,972.50	\$3,972.50	\$6,657.68	\$6,657.68
34-12.3c 6' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE 1 EA \$7,400.00 \$7,400.00 \$7,922.6 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$24,913.25 \$99,653.00 \$22,150.7 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$24,913.25 \$99,826.50 \$20,595.00 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$560,000.00 \$25,928.6 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$365,522.73 \$303,251.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$165,522.73 \$303,251.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,440.00 \$313,092.3 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$220,303.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$207,303.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$31,092.0 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$30,00.0	34-12.1d	4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP	1	EA	\$2,603.57	\$2,603.57	\$6,657.68	\$6,657.68
34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 4 EA \$24,913.25 \$99,653.00 \$24,150.7 34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$24,913.25 \$49,826.50 \$20,595.0 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$50,995.0 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$30,725.00 \$53,9725.00 \$53,9725.00 \$39,725.00 \$53,9725.00 \$53,9725.00 \$39,725.00 \$53,9725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$30,725.00 \$31,092.2 \$31,092.2 \$31,092.2 \$34,12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$165,522.73 \$165,522.73 \$200,940.00 \$200,149.7 \$34+12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$31,092.2 \$34,12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$10,82.50 <t< td=""><td>34-12.2d</td><td>5' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP</td><td>2</td><td>EA</td><td>\$6,412.75</td><td>\$12,825.50</td><td>\$6,735.11</td><td>\$13,470.22</td></t<>	34-12.2d	5' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP	2	EA	\$6,412.75	\$12,825.50	\$6,735.11	\$13,470.22
34-12.4c CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN 2 EA \$24,913.25 \$49,826.50 \$20,595.0 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$60,000.00 \$55,995.0 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$39,725.00 \$\$39,725.00 \$\$39,725.00 \$\$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$\$20,592.73 \$165,522.73 \$165,522.73 \$165,522.73 \$165,522.73 \$203,251.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,440.00 \$313,092.2 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$460,000.00 \$20,393.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$200,149.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$200,149.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$10,82.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,589.00 \$3,306.4 34-14.3e 18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WI	34-12.3c	6' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE	1	EA	\$7,400.00	\$7,400.00	\$7,922.61	\$7,922.61
34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$60,000.00 \$525,928.6 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 \$30,722.00 \$31,002.2 \$34.12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,440.00 \$163,440.00 \$313,092.2 \$34.12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$388,170.00 \$227,303.9 \$227,303.9 \$227,303.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$388,170.00 \$227,303.9 \$227,303.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$388,170.00 \$227,303.9 \$33,401.16 \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$34,12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$5,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$3,064.3 \$1,12	34-12.4c	CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN	4	EA	\$24,913.25	\$99,653.00	\$24,150.76	\$96,603.04
34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$39,725.00 \$39,725.00 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$165,522.73 \$203,251.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$165,522.73 \$203,251.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,440.00 \$163,440.00 \$313,092.2 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,440.00 \$227,033.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$270,033.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$43,520.00 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 10 EA \$500.00 \$519.5 \$314.3.9 10 EA \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$43,520.00 \$519.5 \$34.12.9 ADJUST UTILITY LIDS 10 EA \$1,082.50 \$5,000.00 \$519.5 \$34.14.3g 24" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$3,002.25 \$3,802.25 \$3,802.25 \$3,1	34-12.4c	CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN	2	EA	\$24,913.25	\$49,826.50	\$20,595.04	\$41,190.08
34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$165,522.73 \$203,251.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,440.00 \$313,092.2 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$388,170.00 \$270,303.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$388,170.00 \$220,139.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$200,149.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$33,204.4 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$500.00 \$50,000.00 \$200,149.7 34-12.9 ADJUST UTILITY LIDS 10 EA \$500.00 \$51,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$3,097.7 34-14.3g 24" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$1,	34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE	1	EA	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$25,928.61	\$25,928.61
34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$163,440.00 \$313,092.2 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$388,170.00 \$270,303.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$200,149.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$43,520.4 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$500.00 \$5,000.00 \$200,149.7 34-12.9 ADJUST UTILITY LIDS 10 EA \$51,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$3,097.7 34-13.2 18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$3,306.4 34-15.2 RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT) 1 EA \$1,082.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,92.25 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,92.75 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$13,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA	34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE	1	EA	\$39,725.00	\$39,725.00	\$59,995.26	\$59,995.26
34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$388,170.00 \$270,303.9 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$200,149.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$337,491.16 \$43,520.4 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$500.00 \$519.5 34-12.9 ADJUST UTILITY LIDS 10 EA \$500.00 \$519.5 34-14.3e 18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$3,306.4 34-15.2 RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT) 1 EA \$1,589.00 \$3,306.4 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,329.6 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=15') 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$11,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.2b Storm Sewer Bypass 1 IS \$11,350.00 \$60,779.0 \$11,514.8	34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE	1	EA	\$165,522.73	\$165,522.73	\$203,251.74	\$203,251.74
34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$200,149.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$337,491.16 \$43,520.4 34-12.9 ADJUST UTILITY LIDS 10 EA \$500.00 \$51,050.00 \$51,955 34-14.3e 18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$3,097.7 34-14.3g 24" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$3,097.7 34-14.3g 24" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.00 \$3,306.4 34-15.2 RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT) 1 EA \$1,962.25 \$1,032.05 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=15') 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$11,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 2 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 <t< td=""><td>34-12.7</td><td>CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE</td><td>1</td><td>EA</td><td>\$163,440.00</td><td>\$163,440.00</td><td>\$313,092.28</td><td>\$313,092.28</td></t<>	34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE	1	EA	\$163,440.00	\$163,440.00	\$313,092.28	\$313,092.28
34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$400,000.00 \$200,149.7 34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$337,491.16 \$43,520.4 34-12.9 ADJUST UTILITY LIDS 10 EA \$500.00 \$519.5 34-14.3e 18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$3,306.4 34-15.2 RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT) 1 EA \$3,802.25 \$3,302.25 \$10,320.6 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,320.6 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$11,318.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 2 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$493.72.5 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$4,	34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE	1	EA	\$388,170.00	\$388,170.00	\$270,303.98	\$270,303.98
34-12.7 CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE 1 EA \$37,491.16 \$37,491.16 \$43,520.4 34-12.9 ADJUST UTILITY LIDS 10 EA \$500.00 \$519.5 34-14.3e 18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$3,097.7 34-14.3g 24" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,589.00 \$3,306.4 34-15.2 RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT) 1 EA \$1,589.00 \$3,306.4 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,329.6 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$11,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 2 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$11,749.00 34-17.08.20 Storm Sewer Bypass 1 LS \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>EA</td><td>\$400,000.00</td><td>\$400,000.00</td><td>\$200,149.71</td><td>\$200,149.71</td></t<>			1	EA	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$200,149.71	\$200,149.71
34-12.9 ADJUST UTILITY LIDS 10 EA \$50.00 \$51.9.5 34-14.3e 18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$1,082.50 \$3,097.7 34-14.3g 24" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$3,306.4 34-15.2 RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT) 1 EA \$3,802.25 \$3,802.25 \$12,730.1 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,329.6 34-16.1d #14 INLET (L=15') 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$13,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 2 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$4,			1	EA	\$37,491.16	\$37,491.16	\$43,520.44	\$43,520.44
34-14.3e 18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,082.50 \$3,097.7 34-14.3g 24" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,589.00 \$1,589.00 \$3,306.4 34-15.2 RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT) 1 EA \$3,802.25 \$3,802.25 \$10,322.65 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,329.64 34-16.1d #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,329.65 34-16.1d #14 INLET (L=15') 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,329.65 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$13,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 4 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$12,749.1 34-17.08.20 Storm Sewer Bypass 1 LS \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$60,779.0 34-17.3i 30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPIN		ADJUST UTILITY LIDS	10	EA	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$519.52	\$5,195.20
34-14.3g 24" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK 1 EA \$1,589.00 \$3,306.4 34-15.2 RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT) 1 EA \$3,802.25 \$3,802.25 \$12,730.1 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,329.6 34-16.1d #14 INLET (L=15') 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$13,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 4 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$12,749.10 34-17.08.20 Storm Sewer Bypass 1 LS \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$60,779.0 34-17.3i 30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPING 755 LF \$18.79 \$14,186.45 \$28.5 40-1 SEEDING AND MULCHING 1,079,933 SF \$0.15 \$161,989.95 \$0.1 40-3 SODDING 3,992 SF \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1		18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK		EA			\$3,097.71	\$3,097.71
34-15.2 RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT) 1 EA \$3,802.25 \$12,730.1 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,329.6 34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=15') 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$13,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 4 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$12,749.10 34-17.08.20 Storm Sewer Bypass 1 LS \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$60,779.00 34-17.3i 30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPING 755 LF \$14,186.45 \$28.5 40-1 SEEDING AND MULCHING 1,079,933 SF \$0.15 \$161,989.95 \$0.1 40-3 SODDING 3,992 SF \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1				EA			\$3,306.41	\$3,306.41
34-16.1a #14 INLET (L=6') 3 EA \$7,320.75 \$21,962.25 \$10,329.6 34-16.1d #14 INLET (L=15') 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$13,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 4 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$12,749.10 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$12,749.10 \$11,514.8 34-17.08.20 Storm Sewer Bypass 1 LS \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$60,779.00 34-17.3i 30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPING 755 LF \$18.79 \$14,186.45 \$28.5 40-1 SEEDING AND MULCHING 1,079,933 SF \$0.15 \$161,989.95 \$0.1 40-3 SODDING 3,992 SF \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1				EA		\$3,802.25	\$12,730.15	\$12,730.15
34-16.1d #14 INLET (L=15') 2 EA \$10,952.75 \$21,905.50 \$13,718.4 34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 4 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$12,749.10 34-17.08.20 Storm Sewer Bypass 1 LS \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$60,779.00 34-17.3i 30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPING 755 LF \$18.79 \$14,186.45 \$28.55 40-1 SEEDING AND MULCHING 1,079,933 SF \$0.15 \$161,989.95 \$0.11 40-3 SODDING 3,992 SF \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1	-			-			\$10,329.61	\$30,988.83
34-16.2b SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET 4 EA \$4,937.25 \$19,749.00 \$11,514.8 34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$4,937.25 \$12,749.1 34-17.08.20 Storm Sewer Bypass 1 LS \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$60,779.0 34-17.3i 30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPING 755 LF \$18.79 \$14,186.45 \$28.5 40-1 SEEDING AND MULCHING 1,079,933 SF \$0.15 \$161,989.95 \$0.1 40-3 SODDING 3,992 SF \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1				-			\$13,718.49	\$27,436.98
34-16.3b DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET 1 EA \$4,937.25 \$12,749.1 34-16.3b Storm Sewer Bypass 1 LS \$11,350.00 \$11,350.00 \$60,779.0 34-17.3i 30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPING 755 LF \$14,186.45 \$28.5 40-1 SEEDING AND MULCHING 1,079,933 SF \$0.15 \$161,989.95 \$0.1 40-3 SODDING SPE \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1							\$11,514.84	\$46,059.36
34-17.08.20 Storm Sewer Bypass 1 LS \$11,350.00 \$60,779.0 34-17.3i 30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPING 755 LF \$18.79 \$14,186.45 \$28.5 40-1 SEEDING AND MULCHING 1,079,933 SF \$0.15 \$161,989.95 \$0.1 40-3 SODDING 3,992 SF \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1							\$12,749.13	\$12,749.13
34-17.3i 30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPING 755 LF \$14,186.45 \$28.5 40-1 SEEDING AND MULCHING 1,079,933 SF \$0.15 \$161,989.95 \$0.1 40-3 SODDING 3,992 SF \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1							\$60,779.03	\$60,779.03
40-1 SEEDING AND MULCHING 1,079,933 SF \$0.15 \$161,989.95 \$0.1 40-3 SODDING 3,992 SF \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1							\$28.57	\$21,570.35
40-3 SODDING 3,992 SF \$1.70 \$6,786.40 \$1.1	-						\$0.13	\$140,391.29
	-			-			\$1.19	\$4,750.48
							\$9.01	\$381,879.84
				-			\$981,377.49	\$981,377.49
				-			\$4,869.55	\$4,869.55
							\$6,267.54	\$6,267.54
							\$15,840.32	\$15,840.32
							\$11,744.14	\$11,744.14

				l Base Bid Amour	Textura Fee		\$20,345.00 \$17,763,448.08
				Schedule A	A base bid items		\$17,743,103.08
	Engineers Estimate of Schedule A Total:				\$16,434,042.06		
50-1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$148,210.53	\$148,210.53
47-1	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING	1	LS	\$263,144.00			\$55,990.75
46-1	PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINT)	1,100	SF	\$7.00			\$15,840.00
45-2	QUALITY CONTROL TESTING	1	LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00		\$93,498.73
43-1b	STORM WATER MANAGEMENT (SCENARIO 2) See SCS 23.0	1	LS	\$127,152.00	\$127,152.00		\$6,518.81
43-1b	STORM WATER MANAGEMENT (SCENARIO 2) See SCS 23.0	1	LS	\$328,931.00			\$155,880.20
40-15 41-1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$50,000.00			\$20,281.80
40-15 40-15	LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS	1	LS LS	\$5,382.17 \$9,965.30	\$5,382.17 \$9,965.30	\$5,050.23 \$20,281.80	\$5,050.23 \$20,281.80
40-15		1	LS	\$2,545.62	\$2,545.62		\$5,158.23
40-15	LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS	1	LS	\$715.26	\$715.26		\$1,908.98
40-14	ORNAMENTAL TREES (> 2" CALIPER)	79	EA	\$964.75	\$76,215.25		\$63,203.16
40-10	REPLACE BUSHES AND/OR SHRUBS	43,743	EA	\$0.10	\$4,374.30	\$4.92	\$215,215.56
40-10	REPLACE BUSHES AND/OR SHRUBS	156	EA	\$20.00	\$3,120.00	\$3.97	\$619.32
40-10	REPLACE BUSHES AND/OR SHRUBS	3,024	EA	\$34.05	\$102,967.20	\$27.85	\$84,218.40
40-10	REPLACE BUSHES AND/OR SHRUBS	73	EA	\$85.13	\$6,214.49	\$70.52	\$5,147.96
40-6	DECORATIVE LANDSCAPING	1	LS	\$19,493.64	\$19,493.64		\$19,392.10
40-6	DECORATIVE LANDSCAPING	1	LS	\$38,987.28	\$38,987.28		\$19,

\$17,763,448.08 KR

Enter total from QuestCDN Bid Worksheet below: <u>Schedule A – 202160371</u> (01-21.16.01 through 50-1 [159 bid items]) and the Textura Fee equals *Total Base Bid Amount of Schedule A* (*Write out Amount Below)

Sum of estimated cost for Schedule A - 202160371 item numbers 01-21.16.01 through 50-1 (One hundred fifty-nine
[159]) base bid items and the Textura Fee equals Total Base Bid Amount of Schedule A:
Seventeen Million Seven Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Four Hundred Fourty Eight Dollars and Eight Lents.
Fourty Eight Dollars and Eight Clats.
Dollars (\$ 17.763.448.08)

Total Base Bid Amount from accompanying contract Schedule B (202160372)

Sum of *Total Base Bid Amount of Schedule A* + Total Base Bid Amount of Schedule B equals Total Amount for both contracts

If the Manager mails a written Notice of Apparent Low Bidder, addressed to the Bidder's business address stated on this Bid Form, the Undersigned Bidder shall, in accordance with the Contract Documents, be ready to, and shall, within five (5) days after the date of the Notice: (i) execute the attached form of Contract in conformity with this bid; (ii) furnish the required proofs of insurance; and (iii) furnish the required bond or bonds in the sum of the full amount of this bid, executed by a surety company acceptable to the Manager.

The <u>fidelity</u> and <u>Deposit</u> <u>(omport</u>), a corporation of the State <u>of Things</u> is hereby offered as Surety on said bond. If such surety is not approved by the Manager, another and satisfactory surety company shall be furnished.

Enclosed with this bid is a bid guarantee, as defined in the attached Instructions to Bidders, in the amount of 17,763,448.08. The Undersigned Bidder agrees that the entire amount of this bid guarantee is to be paid to and become the property of the City as liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, if: (i) the bid is considered to be the best by the City; (ii) the City notifies the Undersigned Bidder that it is the Apparent Low Bidder; and (iii) the Undersigned Bidder fails to execute the Contract in the form prescribed or to furnish the required bond and proofs of insurance, within five (5) days after the date of such notification.

The following persons, firms or corporations are interested with the Undersigned Bidder in this bid:

Name:	Name:
Address:	Address:

If there are no such persons, firms, or corporations, please so state in the following space:

None

The Undersigned Bidder proposes to subcontract the following Work in accordance with General Contract Conditions, Title 5, SUBCONTRACTS, and represents that, to the greatest degree practical, all subcontractors known at the time of bid submittal have been identified.

Item of Work	Percent (%) of Total;	Proposed Subcontractor and Address 6885 5. Havana St.
Concrete Flatwork Stru	Work	Three Song Const. Centennial CO golla
Specially Concrete	1.2	Art of Concrete Denver co. 50031
Landscape Install	5.9	Powell Restoration Commerce City CO 50022
Icrigation Install_	4.6	Western States 3756 Emperical St. Reclamation Frederick CO, 80516
Quality Control/fasting	. 4	Vine habs Commerce City, CO goald
Asbestos Monitoring.	1.2	Schafer Enviro. Lakewood CO 80826
Vibration Assessment	-2	Wave Engineering Littleph CO, 80120
Dewatering /Treatment	<u>5.3</u>	RK Water Denver CO 80038 4865 Ranitan St.
Trucking	22.4	Chom Trucking Denver CO 80221
6 Electrical	.9_	Crearantee Electric Denver co, 30239
Asphalt	1.7	EST Aurora CO, 80010
Environmental Compliance	.05	CMS Environmental
Asbestos Removal	.1	Earth Services
)	
. <u></u>		

(Copy this page if additional room is required.)



DIVISION OF SMALL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY (DSBO) 1A - LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS, SUBCONSULTANTS, AND/OR SUPPLIERS

City & County of Denver Contract No.: 202100371

The undersigned proposes to utilize all listed firms. Any certified firm listed must be certified by the City and County of Denver and a **Letter of Intent (LOI)** submitted for each. If additional pages are required, please copy and attach the second page. This form must be updated and submitted to DSBO when subcontractors, subconsultants, and/or suppliers are added throughout the contract duration.

Contractor/Co	nsultant	
Name of Firm: I fon Woman Construction	🗆 MWBE (v) 🗆 SBE (v) 🗆] DBE (√) □ EBE (√)
Firm's Representative:		
Signature:	Date: 11-23-21	
Address: 5680 Emerson St.		
City: Denver	State: 🙆	Zip: 80216
Phone: 303-520-4814	Email: Segandiron	WomanCor
Total Contract Value \$: 17,743,103.08	Self-Performing Contract Val	15,068-68 ue \$:

Subcontractors, Subconsultants, and/or Suppliers					
Name of Firm: Three Sons Construction DMWBE (V) DBE (V) DBE (V) DEE (V)					
Firm's Representative: John Ford					
Phone: 720-955-1522	Email: Concrete Fortmating@ threesons.com				
Type of Service: Concrete Antwork + Structures	Contract Value \$: 1276, 705.50				
Anticipated Start Date: 4-15-22 Anticipated Completion Date: 10-31-22					

Name of Firm: Art of Concrete	🕅 MWBE (V) 🗆 SBE (V) 🗆 DBE (V) 🗆 EBE (V)
Firm's Representative: Karen Keves	
Phone: 720-534-5001	Email: Karen @ theart of Concrete.com
Type of Service: Specialty Concrete	Contract Value \$: 211, 797.60
Anticipated Start Date: 4-15-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 7-15-22

Name of Firm: Powell Restoration	□ MWBE (√) □ SBE (√) 🛒 DBE (√) □ EBE (√)
Firm's Representative: Bryan Williams	•
Phone: 303-289-4647	Email: estimating @ fourthenviro.com
Type of Service: handscaping	Contract Value \$: 1, 061, 845.59
Anticipated Start Date: 9-15-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 1/-15-20-

Name of Firm: Western States Reclamation	□ MWBE (√) □ SBE (√) □ DBE (√) □ EBE (√)		
Firm's Representative: A Jam Bappe			
Phone: 303-833-8826	Email: abappe @ WSreekanation com		
Type of Service: Irrigation, Sump Management	Contract Value \$: 828,000.00		
Anticipated Start Date: アーイリーアン	Anticipated Completion Date: 12-31-22		
Name of Firm: Vine Laboratories	☑ MWBE (√) □ SBE (√) □ DBE (√) □ EBE (√)		
Firm's Representative: Patrick Diskin	Engli D. I. Data and I. J. January		
Phone: 303-662-1166	Email: Pat. Dishing Vinelaboratorics.com		
Type of Service:	Contract Value \$: 78, 886.00		
Anticipated Start Date: 2-14-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 1-31-23		
ų v			
Name of Firm: Schafer Environmental	\Box MWBE (\lor) \Box SBE (\lor) \Box DBE (\lor) \Box EBE (\lor)		
Firm's Representative: Rod Schafer			
Phone: 303-988-8871	Email: Rod - Schafer @ Shafer environmental. com		
Type of Service: CABES	Contract Value \$: 217,000.00		
Contraction of the second seco			
Anticipated Start Date: 3-1-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 9-30-22		
Name of Firm: Wave Engineering	\Box MWBE (\forall) \Box SBE (\forall) \Box DBE (\forall) \Box EBE (\forall)		
Firm's Representative: Jeff Kwolhoshi			
Phone: 720-446-9283	Email: Jessha waveengineering.com		
Type of Service: Vibration Assessment	Contract Value \$: 45,326.00		
Anticipated Start Date: 2-14-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 10-31-22		
	Anticipated completion bate. D 0. 0.00		
Name of Firm: RK Water	□ MWBE (√) □ SBE (√) □ DBE (√) □ EBE (√)		
Firm's Representative: Ehren Koelsch			
	Email: Ehren, Koelsche RK-Water. com		
Phone: 780-768-2621			
Type of Service: Dewatering + Treatment	Contract Value \$: 969, 576.00		
Anticipated Start Date: 2-14-21	Anticipated Completion Date: 11- 39-22		
Name of Firm: Chom Trucking	X MWBE (√) □ SBE (√) □ DBE (√) □ EBE (√)		
Firm's Representative: Irasena Morero			
Phone: 303-601-0169	Email: morenda Chom. tr. com		
Type of Service: Trucking	Contract Value \$: 3,985,086.69		
Anticipated Start Date: 3-1-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 10-30-22		

Name of Firm: Elite Surface Infrastructure	□ MWBE (v) □ SBE (v) □ DBE (v) □ EBE (v)
Firm's Representative: Lyman Wilkinson	
Phone: 303-841-0292	Email: lynan. Wilkinson elitesi com
Type of Service: Asphalt Pauling	Contract Value \$: 305,838.70
Anticipated Start Date: 9-15-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 10-31-22
Name of Firm: Guarantee Electric	□ MWBE (v) □ SBE (v) □ DBE (v) □ EBE (v)
Firm's Representative: Robb Herder	
Phone: 303-373-2400	Email: Robb. Herder a ge. co. com
Type of Service: Electrical	Contract Value \$: 164, 067.00
Anticipated Start Date: 9-1-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 9-30-22
Name of Firm: CMS Environmental	□ MWBE (v) □ SBE (v) □ DBE (v) □ EBE (v)
Firm's Representative: Psacha Lajoie	
Phone: 780-670-4059	Email: Plajoic & CMS Enviro.com
Type of Service: Permit Compliance	Contract Value \$: 10, 185.00
Anticipated Start Date: 2-14-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 1-30-03
Name of Firm: Earth Services	□ MWBE (𝒜) □ SBE (𝒜) □ DBE (𝒜) □ EBE (𝒜)
Firm's Representative: Marty Thomas	
Phone: 720-712-1043	Email: Marty. Thomas & ESASite.com
Type of Service:	Contract Value \$: 23, (00.00
Anticipated Start Date: 3-1-22	Anticipated Completion Date: 9-1-22
Name of Firm:	□ MWBE (v) □ SBE (v) □ DBE (v) □ EBE (v)
Firm's Representative:	
Phone:	Email:
Type of Service:	Contract Value \$:
Anticipated Start Date:	Anticipated Completion Date:
Name of Firm:	□ MWBE (v) □ SBE (v) □ DBE (v) □ EBE (v)
Firm's Representative:	
Phone:	Email:
Type of Service:	Contract Value \$:
Anticipated Start Date:	Anticipated Completion Date:

The undersigned Bidder acknowledges the right of the City to reject any or all bids submitted, to waive informalities in bids and to re-advertise this Project for bids.

The undersigned certifies that it has carefully checked all works and figures and all statements made in these Bid Forms.

This bid is submitted upon the declaration that neither, I (we), nor, to the best of my (our) knowledge, none of the members of my (our) firm or company have either directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this bid.

Business Address of Bidder: 5680 Emerson St.
City, State, Zip Code: Denver, CO 80216
Telephone Number of Bidder: 303 - 319 - 5634
Fax No. None
Social Security or Federal Employer ID Number of Bidder. <u>91-0863272</u>
Name and location of the last work of this kind herein contemplated upon which the Bidder was engaged:
For information relative thereto, please refer to:
Name:
Title:
Address:
The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding, and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents:
Addenda Number Date Date Date
Addenda Number
Addenda Number 3 Date 11-16-21
Dated this 23 day of November, 2021.

Signature of Bidder:	AL
If an Individual:	doing business
	asuong ousiness
If a Partnership:	
If a Corporation:	by: General Partner. Tron Woman Constitute Hon & turing mental Services the text biabilite provation,
	by:, its President.
Attest: Aarlen	Craven
Secretary	(Corporate Seal)
If a Joint Venture, signatur	e of all Joint Venture participants.
Firm:	
	nership() or () Limited Liability Company
Ву:	(If a Corporation)
Title:	Attest:
	Secretary (Corporate Seal)
Firm:	
Corporation (), Part	nership() or () Limited Liability Company
Ву:	(If a Corporation)
Title:	Attest:
	Secretary (Corporate Seal)
Firm:	
Corporation (), Part	nership() or() Limited Liability Company
Ву:	(If a Corporation) Attest:
Title:	Secretary (Corporate Seal)



DIVISION OF SMALL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY (DSBO) COMMITMENT TO MWBE PARTICIPATION

This page must be completed by all Bidders/Proposers to indicate their commitment towards satisfying the MWBE participation goal. The commitment will be incorporated into the contract and thereby the selected Bidder/Proposer's will be held to that commitment. (Please check the appropriate box):

COMPLETE IF YOU ARE A NON MWBE PRIME:

X The City and County of Denver has specified a 13 MWBE Participation goal on this project. The Bidder/Proposer is committed to meeting 🕽 4 🛛 % MWBE Participation on the contract.

COMPLETE IF YOU ARE A MWBE PRIME:

 The City and County of Denver has specified a <u>% MWBE Participation goal on this project. The</u> Bidder/Proposer is a certified MWBE with the City and County of Denver and is committed to meeting % MWBE Participation on the contract.

COMPLETE IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO MEET PROJECT GOAL:

□ The City and County of Denver has specified a ____% MWBE Participation goal on this project. The Bidder/Proposer is unable to meet this project goal but is committed to a % MWBE Participation on the contract. The Bidder/Proposer must make adequate good faith efforts to meet this goal in order to be deemed responsive. The Bidder/Proposer must submit a detailed statement and documentation of their good faith efforts. Award of the contract will be conditioned on meeting the requirements of this section, in accordance of Chapter 28 of the D.R.M.C. to the Division of Small Business Opportunity.

The undersigned Bidder/Proposer hereby agrees and understands that they must comply with their MWBE commitments in this project in conformity with the Requirements, Terms, and Conditions of this MWBE **Procurement/Contract Language.** Bidder/Proposer(Name of Firm): 1 1-

0

inderintoposer induced in the construction and Environmental Darvin						
Firm's Representative: Shawn Egan						
Title: CEO	1 /					
Signature (Firm's Representative):	Date: 11-23-	21				
Address: 5680 Emerson St.						
City: Denver	State: 10	Zip: 80216				
Phone: 303-399-5534	Email: Segan@_ironwoman	con com				

Revised 7/14/2020

110

5

DocuSign Envelope ID: F12F6265-F3AE-4CB4-91A2-79D8E9CC9401



Division of Small Business Opportunity (DSBO) LETTER OF INTENT (LOI)

City & County of Denver Contract No. 20216037 7														
Project Name Heron Pond - Carpio Sanguinette Park														
SECTION A: The undersigned Bidder/Proposer intends to engage the undersigned MWBE, SBE, EBE, or DBE to perform work if awarded the contract. This Letter of Intent must be signed by the Bidder/Proposer and the MWBE, SBE, EBE, or DBE. A certified self-performing Prime must complete both Sections A and B. If the MWBE, SBE, EBE, or DBE is a lower tier, Section C must be completed and signed by the firm directly utilizing the certified firm.								4						
Bidder/Pr	oposer										S	elf-Pe	rformin	g?
(Name of	Firm) Iron W	bno	n Con	struct	ion an	LE	NICON	mentel	3-	Nices	2	YES		
Firm's Rep	resentative Shaw		EARO] Title	C	50				
Signature	MATT	10	2					Date	11-	23-2	1	_		
Address	5610 Emeri	o.	St.					City	De	nuer			State	6
Phone	303-399-553	34	Email	Sega	<u>e im</u>	won	ancon.	com	Z	P 80	2816	,		
	: The following section code(s) to be perform		o be comp	leted by	the MW	BE, SI	BE, EBE, o	or DBE	at any					e work
Name of Firm CHOM Trucking Inc														
	Certification Type	X	MWBE	X	SBE	X	EBE	X	OBE					
				X	SBE	X	EBE	X I] Title	-	e rients M	naa ge	r istans	t	
	Certification Type			X	SBE	X	EBE		Оре	e rients M 2/2021	naa ge	ristans	;t	
Firm's Rep	Certification Type			X	SBE	X] EBE] Title	Оре	2/2021	naa ge	riskans	state	СО
Firm's Rep Signature	Certification Type resentative Ir gema			r	SBE		BBE] Title] Date	O pe	2/2021 er		risitans		[<u>co</u>
Firm's Rep Signature Address Phone	Certification Type resentative Ir aema 4865 Raritan St		°	r]		BE] Title] Date	0 pe 11/22 Denv	2/2021 er		rið tans		[<u>Co</u>
Firm's Rep Signature Address Phone	Certification Type resentative Ir aema 4865 Raritan St 303-601-0169		°	r]		BE] Title] Date	0 pe 11/22 Denv	2/2021 er		ri <i>ð</i> tans		[co
Firm's Rep Signature Address Phone Scope of W	Certification Type resentative Ir aema 4865 Raritan St 303-601-0169		°	r]) EBE] Title] Date	0 pe 11/22 Denv	2/2021 er		riðuans		[<u>co</u>
Firm's Rep Signature Address Phone Scope of W NAICS Code The Bidder described or DBE bid \$ 3,98	Certification Type resentative Ir aema 4865 Raritan St 303-601-0169 /ork Tr ucking e(s) 484220 r/Proposer intends to above. The cost of to amount is as follow	to uti	ilize the a	aforeme	entioned	com MW enta	BE, SBE,] Title] Date] City . EBE, (O pe 11/22 Denv Z Dr DB subc	E for th	ne wo	rk/sup WBE, S	State	
Firm's Rep Signature Address Phone Scope of W NAICS Cod The Bidder described or DBE bid \$ 3,98 SECTION C	Certification Type resentative Ir aema 4865 Raritan St 303-601-0169 /ork Tr ucking e(s) 484220 r/Proposer intends f above. The cost of t amount is as follow	to uti the w	Email Email	imor ence aforeme oly and %	entioned the perco	com MW enta	BE, SBE, ge of the ect first t	Title Date City EBE, e total	O per 11/22 Denv Z Dr DB subc	E for the ontract	ne wo	rk/sup WBE, S	State	

Name of Firm	
Firm's Representative	Title
Signature	Date

If the above named Bidder/Proposer is not determined to be the successful Bidder/Proposer, this Letter of Intent shall be null and void.

DSBO Rev. 2 052821

DocuSign Envelope ID: F12F6265-F3AE-4CB4-91A2-79D8E9CC9401



Division of Small Business Opportunity (DSBO) LETTER OF INTENT (LOI)

	-						
City & County of Denver Contract No. 202 16037							
Project Name Heron Pond - Carpio Sunavinetke Park							
SECTION A: The undersigned Bidder/Proposer intends to engage the undersigned MWBE, SBE, EBE, or DBE to perform work if awarded the contract. This Letter of Intent must be signed by the Bidder/Proposer and the MWBE, SBE, EBE, or DBE. A certified self-performing Prime must complete both Sections A and B. If the MWBE, SBE, EBE, or DBE is a lower tier, Section C must be completed and signed by the firm directly utilizing the certified firm.							
Bidder/Proposer		Se	elf-Performing?				
(Name of Firm) Iron woman Construction and Environ	mento	1 Services 1					
Firm's Representative Dalace Eaco	Title	CEO					
Signature	Date	11-23-21					
Address 5680 Energon St.	City [Denver	State				
Phone 303-399-5534 Email Seam @ innormancon.a	om	ZIP 80816					
SECTION B: The following section is to be completed by the MWBE, SBE, EBE, o and NAICS code(s) to be performed and/or the supply item that will be provided	or DBE at						
Name of Firm The Art of Concrete LLC							
Certification Type 🛛 MWBE 🛛 SBE 🗡 EBE		BE					
Firm's Representative Karen Keyes	Title	President					
Signature Anna	Date	11/09/2021					
Address 7803 E Harvard Ave	City [Denver	State CO				
Phone 720-534-5001 Email karen@theartofconcretellc.com		ZIP 80231					
Scope of Work cast-in-place concrete - Grasscrete							
NAICS Code(s) 237310, 238110. 238110. 238880							
The Bidder/Proposer intends to utilize the aforementioned MWBE, SBE, EBE, or DBE for the work/supply described above. The cost of the work/supply and the percentage of the total subcontractor MWBE, SBE, EBE, or DBE bid amount is as follows:							
PLAN, 191.00							
SECTION C: Lower Tier Utilization — If the certified firm is NOT a direct first tier subcontractor, subconsultant, and/or supplier to the Bidder/Proposer, indicate the name of the firm that is utilizing the certified firm.							
Name of Firm							
Firm's Representative	Title						
Signature	Date						
	6 I D' I	1 / 0					

If the above named Bidder/Proposer is not determined to be the successful Bidder/Proposer, this Letter of Intent shall be null and void.

DSBO Rev. 2 052821



DIVISION OF SMALL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY (DSBO) LETTER OF INTENT (LOI)

Contract No.: Project Name: A. The undersigned Bidder/Proposer intends to engage the under if awarded the contract. This Letter of Intent Must be Signed DBE. Certified self-performing Prime must complete both sec lower tier, section C must be completed and signed by the firm	l by the Bidder/Proposen tions A and B. If the MV	r and MWBE, SBE, EBE or VBE, SBE, EBE or DBE is a
Bidder/Proposer (Name of Firm): Iron Woman Construction	a I Fax Guar	Self-Performing: ⊠Yes □No
	itle: (ED	
Signature (Firm's Representative):		11-23-21
Address: 5680 Emerson St.		
City: Denver	State: CO	Zip: 80216
Phone: 303-399-5534	Email:	
B. The Following Section is To Be Completed by the MWBE, SBE, work and NAICS code(s) to be performed and/or supply item DBE.		
Name of Firm: Vine Laboratories, Inc.		
Firm's Representative: Patrick Diskin T	itle: Business Develo	opment & Estimating
Signature: Pot Putin		11/19/2021
Address: 6455 E. 56th Ave		
City: Commerce City	State: CO	Zip:80022
Phone: 303.662.1166	Email: pat.diskin@v	
Scope of Work: Quality Control/Materials Testing & Potholing		
NAICS Code(s): 236220, 237310, 541330, & 541380		
<u>The Bidder/Proposer</u> intends to utilize the aforementioned MWBE, SBI above. The cost of the work and percentage of the total subcontractor	-	
\$ 74,886.00	4	%
C. Lower Tier Utilization: If the certified firm is <u>not</u> a direct first tier s the Bidder/Proposer, please indicate the name of the firm that is util		tant, and/or supplier to
Name of Firm:		
Firm's Representative: T	itle:	
Signature:	Date:	
If the above-named Bidder/Proposer is not determined to be the succes	sful Bidder/Proposer, this	s <u>Letter of Intent</u> shall be

null and void.

DSBO Version 1 Last Revised: June 5, 2020

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT IRON WOMAN CONSTRUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC, 5680 Emerson Street, Denver, Colorado 80216, as Principal, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND , a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Illinois ____, and authorized to do business within the State of Colorado, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City and County of Denver, Colorado, as Obligee, in full and just sum of Five Percent (5%) of the Total Amount of the Bid Dollars, (\$ 17, 763, 448.08), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly

to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents:

WHEREAS, the said Principal is herewith submitting its bid, dated _____ November 23, 2021 2021, for the construction of: Contract No. 202160371 - Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A, as set forth in detail in the Contract Documents for the City and County of Denver, Colorado, and said Obligee has required as a condition for receiving said bid that the Principal deposit specified bid security in the amount of not less than five percent (5%) of the amount of said bid, as it relates to work to be performed for the City, conditioned that in event of failure of the Principal to execute the Contract, for such construction and fumish required Performance and Payment Bond if the contract is offered him that said sum be paid immediately to the Obligee as liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, for the Principal's failure to perform.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the aforesaid Principal shall, within the period specified therefore, on the prescribed form presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the Obligee in accordance with his bid as accepted and give Performance and Payment Bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, upon the form prescribed by the Obligee, for the faithful performance and the proper fulfillment of said Contract, or in the event of withdrawal of said bid within the time specified, or upon the payment to the Obligee of the sum determined upon herein, as liquidated damages and not as penalty, in the event the Principal fails to enter into said contract and give such Performance and Payment Bond within the time specified, then this Obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed, sealed and delivered this 23rd day of November . 2021.

ATTEST/WITNESS

Aleno Chaven

Secretary

Seal if Bidder is Corporation (Attach Power-of-Attorney)

IRON WOMAN CONSTRUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

Principal Bv Title:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

Surety By: Douglas J. Rothey, Attorney-in-Fact SEAL]

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

à.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by **Robert D. Murray, Vice President**, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint **Cynthia M. BURNETT, Douglas J. ROTHEY, Erik ULIBARRI and Zach ROTHEY**, all of Littleton, Colorado, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said **ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND**, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.



ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

Dawn & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **Robert D**. **Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary** of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



onstance a. Durn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019



Diversity and Inclusiveness* in City Solicitations Information Request Form

Denver Executive Order No. 101 establishes strategies between the City and private industry to use diversity and inclusiveness to promote economic development in the City and County of Denver and to encourage more businesses to compete for City contracts and procurements. The Executive Order requires, among other things, the collection of certain information regarding the practices of the City's contractors and consultants toward diversity and inclusiveness and encourages/requires City agencies to include diversity and inclusiveness policies in selection criteria where legally permitted in solicitations for City services or goods.

Answer each question below. Missing or incomplete responses will be recorded as "no", "not applicable", or "none". A proposal or response to a solicitation by a contractor/consultant that does not include this completed form shall be deemed non-responsive and rejected.

Business Email Address * info@ironwomancon.com

Enter Email A	ddress of City and County of Denver contact person facilitating this
solicitation *	doti.procurement@denvergov.org

Project Name * Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A

Solicitation No. (Check Below if Not Applicable) * 202160371

Check Here if Solicitation No. is N/A

Name of Your Company * Iron Woman Construction and Environmental Services

What Industry is Your Business? *

Technology	🗆 Financial	Manufacturing
Construction, Landscape, Maintenance Services	Goods/Services	U Wholesale/Retail Trade
Professional	Transportation/Hauling	Other
Address * 5680 Emers	on St.	
City * Denver	State 10	Zip Code * 60216
Business Phone Number *	303-399-5534	
Business Facsimile Number	720-484-60	463

1. How many employees does your company employ? *

□ 1-10 □ 51-100

□ 11-50 🛛 Over 100

1.1 How many or your employees are:

Number	of	Full	Time:	*	29	121	
--------	----	------	-------	---	----	-----	--

 \mathbf{T}

Number of Part Time: *

2. Do you have a Diversity and Inclusiveness Program? *

🖌 Yes 🛛 No

If No, and your company size is less than 10 employees continue to question 10. Complete and sign the form.

If **Yes**, does it address:

2.1. Employment and retention? *

X Yes		No
-------	--	----

2.2. Procurement and supply chain activities? *

Yes 🗌 🛚	10
---------	----

2.3. Customer Service? *

X

🚺 Yes 🗌 No

3. Provide a detailed narrative of your company's diversity and inclusiveness principles and programs. This may include, for example, (i) diversity and inclusiveness employee training programs, equal opportunity policies, and the budget amount spent on an annual basis for workplace diversity; or (ii) diversity and inclusiveness training and information to improve customer service. (If Not Applicable, please type N/A below) *

See Document to Follow	BF-19

4. Does your company regularly communicate its diversity and inclusiveness policies to employees? *

🛛 Yes 🛛 🗆 No

If you answered Yes to Question 4, how does your company regularly communicate its diversity and inclusiveness policies to employees? (Select all that apply) *

Employee Training

Pamphlets

Public EEO Postings

Other:

5. How often do you provide training and diversity and inclusiveness principles? *

🕅 Annually
🗍 N/A
Other:

5.1 What percentage of the total number of employees generally participate? *

№ 0-25%
26-50%
51-75%
76-100%
N/A

6. State how you achieve diversity and inclusiveness in supply and procurement activities. This may include, for example, narratives of training programs, equal opportunity policies, diversity or inclusiveness partnership programs, mentoring and outreach programs, and the amount and description of budget spent on an annual basis for procurement and supplier diversity and inclusiveness. (If Not Applicable, please type N/A below) *

	See attached
7	. Do you have a diversity and inclusiveness committee? *

7.1 If Yes, how often does it meet? *

- Monthly
 Quarterly
- Other:

7.2. If you responded that you do not have a diversity and inclusiveness committee, describe any plans your company may have to establish such a committee. (If Not Applicable, please type N/A below) *

N/A

8. Do you have a budget for diversity and inclusiveness efforts? *

X Yes

9. Does your company integrate diversity and inclusion competencies into executive/manager performance evaluation plans? *

🕅 Yes 🛛 🗆 No

10. If you responded that you do not have a diversity and inclusiveness program, describe any plans your company may have to adopt such a program.

11. Would you like information detailing how to implement a Diversity and Inclusiveness program? * ☐ Yes 🚺 No If yes, please email XO101@denvergov.org. I attest that the information represented herein is true, correct and complete, to the best of my knowledge. *

Signature of Person Completing Form *

11-23-

Seth Mundel Pragram Manager Printed Name of Person Completing Form

NOTE: Attach additional sheets or documentation as necessary for a complete response.

*"Diversity and Inclusiveness Program" means a program that invites values, perspectives and contributions of people from diverse backgrounds, and integrates diversity into its hiring and retention policies, training opportunities, and business development methods to provide an equal opportunity for each person to participate, contribute, and succeed within the organization's workplace. "Diversity" encompasses a wide variety of human differences, including differences such as race, age, gender, gender identity, sexual orientation, ethnicity, physical disabilities, appearance, historically underutilized and disadvantaged persons, as well as social identities such as religion, marital status, socio-economic status, lifestyle, education, parental status, geographic background, language ability, and veteran status."

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER STATE OF COLORADO



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE

Bid Documents Package

Contract Number: 202160371

Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A

September 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

BID FORM AND SUBMITTAL PACKAGE

PAGE

Package (returned separately and incorporated as	s part of these contract documents)
--	-------------------------------------

Table of Contents	BF-1
Bidder's Checklist	BF-2
Bid Form and Submittal Package Acknowledgment Form	BF-4
Bid Form	BF-6
1A - List of Proposed Subcontractors, Subconsultants, and/or Suppliers	BF-9
Commitment to MWBE Participation	BF-13
Letter(s) of Intent	BF-14
Bid Bond	BF-15
Diversity and Inclusiveness in City Solicitations Form	BF-16

BID DOCUMENTS

Table of Contents	BDP-1
Statement of Quantities	
Notice of Invitation for Bids	
Instructions to Bidders	BDP-4
Equal Employment Opportunity Provisions	
Appendix A	
Appendix F	
Contract Form	
Index of the General Contract Conditions	BDP-35
Special Contract Conditions	BDP-40
Contractor's Certification of Payment (Sample)	BDP-45
Performance and Payment Bond Form	BDP-52
Performance and Payment Bond Surety Authorization Letter (Sample)	BDP-54
Notice to Apparent Low Bidder (Sample)	BDP-55
Notice to Proceed (Sample)	BDP-57
Certificate of Contract Release (Sample)	BDP-58
Final/Partial Release and Certificate of Payment (Sample)	BDP-59
Prevailing Wage Rate Schedule	
Technical Specifications	1,014 pages
Contract Drawings	

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT
01-21.16.01	ALLOWANCE FOR TREE REMOVAL, TRIMMING/ REPLACEMENT AND DISPOSAL - SEE PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS: Trees removed at DOTI PM/Inspector's request, which are not shown for removal on Demolition Plans. To be paid at invoiced costs.	\$20,000	A/A
01-21.26.01	ALLOWANCE FOR GROUND WATER TREATMENT CONSUMABLES WEEKLY- SEE PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS: Assumes 700 gpm draw down efforts for four weeks.	\$24,909	A/A
01-21.26.01	ALLOWANCE FOR GROUND WATER TREATMENT CONSUMABLES WEEKLY- SEE PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS: Assumes 48 weeks at 50 gpm, after 700 gpm drawdown.	\$202,499	A/A
31-31.00.01	Soil Amendment: See Special Provisions	122,677	SY
S2-23a	Clearing and Grubbing: Includes all clearing & grubbing, tree removal, invasive species removal, limbing of all vegetation and all vegetation removal	1	LS
843-3	SITES Management: Contractor tracking and submittals for SITES program. See the Addendum for requirements. Pay as percent of completion	100	LS
S40-5a	Irrigation As-Built Requirement: As-builts are required for Denver Parks and Rec before close-out of the project. Water, storm, and sanitary as-builts are also required but are included in the bid items under the length of pipe cost.	1	LS
35-31.19.16	CONCRETE UNIT MASONRY REVETMENTS: Articulated Concrete Blocks - Including Geofabric, Bedding, Perimeter concrete surround, Grouting, and Subgrade Preparation	342	SY
S34-17.9	Site Electrical: Provide Schedule of Values (Electrical Racks, Conduit, etc.) and Unit Cost at NTP for measurement and payment	1	LS
32-13.43.01	Cast-in-place Pervious Paving: North Forebay - Grasscrete in Forebay and Maintenance Path	3,024	SF
S2-12.7	Remove Existing WW Treatment Plant Remnants: SUE plans and Aerial Overlay provided FYI. Northside Treatment Plant was decommissioned with many structures/facilities removed. Some items may remain and need to be removed as appropriate for site grading and infrastructure improvements.	1	LS
S2-17.1	Remove Street Light Infrastructure: 51 st Ave Light Poles will be removed by Xcel prior to or concurrently with this construction. Remove and dispose six concrete bases. Remove associated conduit/wire as necessary.	1	LS
S5-7a	SOIL CONDITIONER: Site Paving (Excluding Parking Lots & Streets) - Polypave	10,740	SF
\$2-12.5	Abandon Existing Structure: Backfill Existing Vault - Inside Dimensions = 22 ft L x 5 ft W x 8 ft D. Includes fill material and confined entry preparation to plug any entrance/exit piping.	1	LS
32-13.43.01	Cast-in-place Pervious Paving: South Forebay - Grasscrete in Forebay and Maintenance Path	5,352	SF
32-13.43.01	Cast-in-place Pervious Paving: Channel Outlet Structure/Overflow Weir - Grasscrete	2,430	SF
01-52.13	TEMPORARY OFFICE FACILITIES: Project Special Provision - Trailer(s) to accommodate 2 PM + 2 Inspectors + workspace for duration of construction. See Addendum Question for clarification.	1	LS
2-1.2a	REMOVE 6" CONCRETE CURB AND/OR GUTTER	1,590	LF
2-1.4	REMOVE SIDEWALK ACCESSIBILITY CONCRETE CURB RAMP	730	SF
2-2.1	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK: Remove concrete sidewalk. Includes sawcut and salvage 80 of the engraved panels and store onsite at location as designated by DOTI Construction PM	12,270	SF

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT
2-2.4	REMOVE CONCRETE CHANNEL PAVING: Remove concrete channel lining, includes sediment and debris in the channel	49,550	SF
2-2.4	REMOVE CONCRETE CHANNEL PAVING: Remove concrete swale	250	SF
	REMOVE CONCRETE CHANNEL TAVING. Remove concrete swart		
2-2.5	Miscellaneous Concrete Flatwork (Concrete Pad)	6,088	SF
2-3.5	REMOVE CONCRETE STREET PAVING: Remove Asphalt Paving	63,230	SF
2-5	REMOVE CONCRETE RETAINING WALL: Remove buried unconfirmed walls in site and under 51 st Avenue. Continuation of walls within the site, believed to exist below 51 st Avenue. Dimensions and depths unknown. Remove as necessary for grading and to install Irrigation, Storm, Water, and Sanitary. See Special Provisions for additional information.		LF
2-11.7	REMOVE EXISTING BOX CULVERT: Remove Existing Box Culvert	220	LF
2-12.2	REMOVE EXISTING STORM MANHOLE: West end of 52 nd Ave Storm	1	EA
2-12.3	ABANDON EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE: For filling manhole in plaza area	1	EA
2-12.7	REMOVE EXISTING STRUCTURE: Remove Concrete Grade Control Structure	1	EA
2-12.7	REMOVE EXISTING STRUCTURE: Abandon Existing Monitor Well	7	EA
2-16.1	REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE: Remove Chain Link Fence (5,200 LF) and MetalRailing (240 LF)	5,440	LF
2-17.3	REMOVE AND REPLACE/RELOCATE SIGN: Remove Sign	4	EA
2-17.3	REMOVE AND REPLACE/RELOCATE SIGN: Salvage Bench	2	EA
2-17.7	RELOCATE EXISTING UTILITY: Remove 3-Inch Gas Line - 630 LF	1	LS
2-17.7	RELOCATE EXISTING UTILITY: Remove Trash Bin	1	LS
2-18	REMOVE PERMANENT BARRICADES: Remove Bollards	8	EA
02-22.13	VIBRATION ASSESSMENT	1	LS
02-71.00.02	GROUND WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT & OPERATIONS MONTHLY - SEE PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS	12	МО
02-82.16.10	CERTIFIED ASBESTOS INSPECTOR (CABI)/AIR MONITOR: Includes multiple CABIs and Air Monitoring units project wide as needed to accommodate contractors schedule	1	LS
3-3	HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL (LICENSED HAULING PER D.R.M.C. 48- 62): For hauling of rendering waste. Handle per MMP section 6.7.5. Stockpiling, treating, and testing included in this cost. Assume coordination, hauling, and disposal at Clean Harbors as bid costs. Includes providing dumpsters to have on standby for the duration of the project as well as dumpsters to store the material on site during analysis and disposal. This item includes any and all fees associate with disposal including all decontamination of equipment, contractor, City and any other site employee personnel training and personnel decontamination and monitoring	5,000	TON
3-4	ROCK EXCAVATION	14,000	CY
3-7b	MATERIAL MANAGEMENT PLAN	1	LS
5-1	STRUCTURAL FILL: Borrow - Import fill for project earthwork	82,812	TON
5-2a	SUBGRADE MATERIAL (SELECT BACKFILL): Select fill along 51 st Ave Box (STA 1+00 to 3+50) and per PM discretion	1,500	TON
5-2b	TOPSOIL: Per PM Discretion. Tree plantings, sodding, and planters.	500	TON
5-3a	OVEREXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT WITH SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL: Includes all removal and drying of excavation to pass paint filter	5,200	СҮ

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT
	test. Contractor to anticipate replacement to be up to 24" rock to be driven to refusal.		
5-4	CRUSHER FINES: Site Paving (Excluding Parking Lots & Streets) - Crusher Fines Path	958	TON
5-7	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIALS (CLSM)	100	CY
	CRUSHED GRAVEL BASE COURSE (CDOT CLASS 6 ROAD BASE):		
5-8	Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - Crushed Gravel Base Course (CDOT Class 6 Road Base)	3,081	TON
5-8	CRUSHED GRAVEL BASE COURSE (CDOT CLASS 6 ROAD BASE): Base course below crusher fines.	958	TON
8-1.2b	INSTALL 6" WATER VALVE	4	EA
8-1.2k	INSTALL WATER METER: Meter in Manhole (2"), Includes 2" Copper Piping and associated appurtenances	2	EA
8-1.3b	6" PVC AWWA C900, CLASS 150: DIP AWWA C151, Class 50 Water Line (6" Diameter), includes appurtenances and connection to existing mains, as well as removal of existing pipe which may have lead joints	600	LF
8-1.3b	6" PVC AWWA C900, CLASS 150: DIP AWWA C151, Class 50 Water Line (6" Diameter), includes appurtenances and connection to existing mains, as well as removal of existing pipe which may have lead joints. This is the eastern 200 LF of water main. Pipe and bends to be provided.	200	LF
8-3	RESET OR INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY: Install New Fire Hydrant	1	EA
12-1.1	6" CURB AND GUTTER 2' PAN (CD0T T2, IIB): Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - 6" Curb and Gutter – 2' Catch Pan	3,122	LF
12-1.1	6" CURB AND GUTTER 2' PAN (CD0T T2, IIB): Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - 4" Mountable Curb & Gutter	180	LF
12-1.2	6" CURB AND GUTTER 1' SPILL PAN (CDOT T2, IB): Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - 6" Curb and Gutter – 1' Spill Pan	1,230	LF
12-1.7	6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD: ChannelOutlet Structure/Overflow Weir - Concrete Header	432	LF
12-1.7	6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD: South Forebay - 384 LF Grasscrete Concrete Curb, North Forebay – 95 LF Edge Curb (Forebay Perimeter)	479	LF
12-1.7	6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD: North Forebay - Grasscrete Concrete Edge Header	156	LF
12-1.7	6" CONCRETE CURB HEAD: South Forebay - Grasscrete Concrete Edge Header	450	LF
12-1.8	SIDEWALK ACCESSIBILITY CONCRETE CURB RAMP: Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - Concrete Curb Ramp	750	SF
12-2.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK: Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - Concrete Driveway (8" Thick)	630	SF
12-2.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK: Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick)	20,460	SF
12-2.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK: Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - Concrete Maintenance Access (10" Thick)	1,370	SF
12-2.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK: ChannelOutlet Structure/Overflow Weir - Weir Overflow Sidewalk	1,810	SF
12-2.4	MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE FLATWORK: Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - Sidewalk Chase per Std Dwg 8.1 - 2 ft x 0.5 in. plate	28	SF

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT
12-2.4	MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE FLATWORK: Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - Concrete Sediment Pad per DD103	50	SF
12-3.3	4' CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER: Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - Concrete Valley Gutter	822	SF
12-5.1	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVING: Site Paving (Excluding Parking Lots & Streets) - Concrete Paving, 6" thick - Gray	7,968	SF
12-5.1	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVING: Site Paving (Excluding Parking Lots & Streets) - Concrete Paving, 10" thick - Gray	10,710	SF
12-8	CONCRETE STEPS: 15 LF	15	SF
12-8	CONCRETE STEPS: South Forebay - Raised Curb - 175 LF	175	SF
12-8	CONCRETE STEPS: ChannelOutlet Structure/Overflow Weir - Raised Curb at Weir Access - 42 LF	42	SF
12-9	CONCRETE HEADWALL: South Forebay - Concrete Headwall	1	EA
12-9	CONCRETE HEADWALL: North Forebay - Concrete Headwall	1	EA
12-16a	CONCRETE RETAINING WALL: North Forebay - Forebay Perimeter Wall (65 LF)	1	LS
12-16a	CONCRETE RETAINING WALL: Concrete Wall, Retaining 30" ht max (206 LF)	1	LS
16-2b	DOUBLE SWING GATE: Bollards	2	EA
16-4	WOOD FENCE: 2-rail wooden fence (Post and Dowel)	1,528	LF
16-8	HANDRAIL: Guard Rail at south forebay	36	LF
20-2ad	ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, SX, RAP 20%, N=50, 58-28.: Parking Lots and Work in Right-of-Way	8,610	SY-IN
20-2bf	ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, SX, RAP 20%, N=75, 76-28.: Parking Lots and Work in Right-of-Way	7,048	SY-IN
20-2cf	ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, SX, RAP 20%, N=100, 76-28.: Parking Lots and Work in Right-of-Way	3,816	SY-IN
20-3ad	ASPHALT BASE COURSE, S, RAP 20%, N=50, 58-28.: Parking Lots and Work in Right-of-Way	8,610	SY-IN
20-3be	ASPHALT BASE COURSE, S, RAP 20%, N=75, 64-22.: Parking Lots and Work in Right-of-Way	17,392	SY-IN
20-3ce	ASPHALT BASE COURSE, S, RAP 20%, N=100, 64-22.: Parking Lots and Work in Right-of-Way	12,390	SY-IN
20-7	INSTALL ASPHALT PATH: Site Paving (Excluding Parking Lots & Streets) - Asphalt Pavement	2,481	SY-IN
20-8	ASPHALT CURB HEAD: Parking Lots and Work in Right of Way - 4" Bituminous Curb	228	LF
21-1	CONCRETE PAVEMENT: South Forebay - Concrete Pad, 6" thick	3,972	SF
22-1	EARTHWORK: Site Excavation and Hauling - See Special Provisions	170,000	SY
<u>30-1c</u>	RIPRAP TYPE M: Riprap (Type M), Includes Bedding and Geofabric	210	SY
30-1c	RIPRAP TYPE M: Soil Riprap	840	SY
31-37.20.04	36" NOMINAL BOULDER PER PLAN: Misc, Drainage and WQ - Boulder Edge Treatment (Low Flow Channel)	50	SY
31-37.20.04	36" NOMINAL BOULDER PER PLAN: Landscape Boulder	95	SY
	EXISTING UTILITY LOCATION/COORDINATION/RELOCATION AND/OR	1	LS
33-05.26.01	ADJUSTMENT		
33-05.26.01 34-2.3e	ADJUSTMENT 18" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III: RCP - 18" Diameter	750	LF

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

STATEMENT OF QUANTITIES – SCHEDULE A

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT
34-2.3k	36" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III: 36" RCP Spillway Culverts	336	LF
34-2.3m	42" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III: RCP - 42" Diameter		LF
34-2.3n	48" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III: RCP - 48" Diameter		LF
34-2.3t	84" DIAMETER C-76 RCP, CLASS III: RCP - 84" Diameter		LF
34-5.1h	34" X 53" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A: HERCP - 53" x 34"	15	LF
34-5.1j	43" X 68" C-507 RCP, CLASS HE-A: HERCP - 68" x 43"	25	LF
34-6.2	PRECAST RCBC (SPECIAL SIZE AND/OR DESIGN): Reinforced Concrete Box (8' x 4')	522	LF
34-7.1a	8" DIAMETER PVC PIPE	376	LF
34-7.1c	12" DIAMETER PVC PIPE 164		LF
34-12.1a	4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE A BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE: 4' Diameter Precast Manhole	3	EA
34-12.1c	4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE: MH-140	1	EA
34-12.1d	4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP: Inlet D w/ Beehive Grate per DD-103	1	EA
34-12.1d	4' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP: Riser between Inlets A & B. Provide Shop Drawings for review.	1	EA
34-12.2d	5' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & FLAT TOP: MH-203 & MH-204	2	EA
34-12.3c	6' DIAMETER PRECAST MANHOLE WITH TYPE C BASE & CONCENTRIC CONE: Replace Existing Manhole in 52 nd Avenue	1	EA
34-12.4c	CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN: Manholes 104, 105, 201, & 202	4	EA
34-12.4c	CAST-IN-PLACE TYPE B MANHOLE SPECIAL DESIGN: Manholes 101 & 102	2	EA
34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE: 51 st Ave Junction Structure - JS100	1	EA
34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE: Basin Outlet Structure	1	EA
34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE: Concrete Trash Vault	1	EA
34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE: Outlook Bridge/Ramp from Plaza and over channel	1	EA
34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE: Overlook (Heller Property)	1	EA
34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE: Channel Outlet Structure (Reinforcement, plates, grating, bedding, concrete, etc.) + 6" Leveling Pad for Spillway Culverts (1,370 SF floor, perimeter walls, grouting, pipes, railing, and subgrade prep)	1	EA
34-12.7	CAST-IN-PLACE SPECIAL STRUCTURE: North Forebay - ChannelCrossing	1	EA
34-12.9	ADJUST UTILITY LIDS	10	EA
34-14.3e	18" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK: RCP FES - 24" Diameter, Includes Toewall and Joint Fasteners	1	EA
34-14.3g	24" RCP FLARED END SECTION WITH TRASH RACK: RCP FES - 24" Diameter, Includes Toewall and Joint Fasteners	1	EA
34-15.2	RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (TAPS) (OPEN CUT): Connect to Existing Metro WW Manhole	1	EA
34-16.1a	#14 INLET (L=6'): Inlets F, H, & J	3	EA
34-16.1d	#14 INLET (L=15'): Inlets A & B	2	EA
34-16.2b	SINGLE #16 VALLEY INLET: Inlets C, E, G, & I - Includes adjacent concrete apron	4	EA

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

STATEMENT OF QUANTITIES – SCHEDULE A

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT
34-16.3b	DOUBLE #16 VALLEY INLET: Inlet K - Includes adjacent concrete apron		EA
34-17.08.20	Storm Sewer Bypass: Sitewide Bypass Pumping and stormwater management for duration of project. One-time payment	1	LS
34-17.3i	30" DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER BY-PASS PUMPING	755	LF
40-1	SEEDING AND MULCHING: Native Seed Mixes	1,079,933	SF
40-3	SODDING: Bluegrass Sod		SF
40-3	SODDING: Wetland Sod		SF
	INSTALL OR RELOCATE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Relocate meter, install	42,384	
40-5	proposed system (includes materials), and operate throughout warranty. Provide schedule of values and unit prices per item at NTP.	1	LS
40-6	DECORATIVE LANDSCAPING: South Forebay - Culvert Planters, 4' dia (3' installed length) - Includes soil, drainage rock, etc. per detail, Quantity = 2	1	LS
40-6	DECORATIVE LANDSCAPING: South Forebay - Culvert Planters, 6' dia (3' installed length) - Includes soil, drainage rock, etc. per detail, Quantity = 2	1	LS
40-6	DECORATIVE LANDSCAPING: South Forebay - Culvert Planters, 8' dia (3' installed length) - Includes soil, drainage rock, etc. per detail, Quantity = 6	1	LS
40-6	DECORATIVE LANDSCAPING: South Forebay - Culvert Planter, 8' dia (6' installed length) - Includes soil, drainage rock, etc. per detail, Quantity = 2	1	LS
40-6	DECORATIVE LANDSCAPING: South Forebay - Culvert Dissipators (8' dia culvert cut in half, 6' installed length), Quantity = 6	1	LS
40-6	DECORATIVE LANDSCAPING: North Forebay - Culvert Dissipators (8' dia culvert cut in half, 6' installed length), Quantity = 3	1	LS
40-10	REPLACE BUSHES AND/OR SHRUBS: Shrubs - 5 Gal.	73	EA
40-10	REPLACE BUSHES AND/OR SHRUBS: Shrubs/ Grasses/ Forbs - 1 Gal.	3,024	EA
40-10	REPLACE BUSHES AND/OR SHRUBS: Shrubs/ Grasses/ Forbs - 10 c.i. planting size	156	EA
40-10	REPLACE BUSHES AND/OR SHRUBS: Plugs	43,743	EA
40-14	ORNAMENTAL TREES (> 2" CALIPER): Trees	79	EA
40-15	LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS: Salvaged Log - Logs to be provided by DPR (Approximately 42 LF)	1	LS
40-15	LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS: Wood Mulch (2,233 SF)	1	LS
40-15	LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS: Mineral Mulch - Squeegee (2,371 SF)	1	LS
40-15	LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS: Mineral Mulch - Cobble (4,390 SF)	1	LS
41-1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS
43-1b	STORM WATER MANAGEMENT (SCENARIO 2) See SCS 23.0	1	LS
43-1b	STORM WATER MANAGEMENT (SCENARIO 2) See SCS 23.0: Coir Matting (or Approved Equal) - Material, installation, and maintenance through establishment (5,394 SF)	1	LS
45-2	QUALITY CONTROL TESTING	1	LS
46-1	PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINT)	1,100	SF
47-1	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING	1	LS
50-1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

NOTICE OF INVITATION FOR BIDS FOR CONTRACT NO. 202160371

HERON POND-CARPIO SANGUINETTE PARK PHASE 1B, SCHEDULE A

BID SCHEDULE: 11:00 a.m., Local Time November 16, 2021

Bids will be received and accepted via the online electronic bid service, <u>www.QuestCDN.com</u>. Bids must be submitted via QuestCDN no later than **November 16**, **2021 at 11:00 a.m.** To access the electronic bid form, download the required documents from QuestCDN and click the online bidding button at the top of the advertisement. Prospective bidders must be on the plan holders list at QuestCDN for bids to be accepted. Bidders will be charged a fee of \$30.00 to submit a bid electronically. All properly uploaded bids will then be opened, witnessed and read aloud.

GENERAL STATEMENT OF WORK:

<u>Schedule A</u>: Civil construction of a new regional water quality facility and future neighborhood park on the 52nd and Emerson property. Infrastructure includes pond grading with outlet structures, two forebays, a trash vault, as well as storm, water, and sanitary improvements. Regional and site trails, Emerson Street, part of 52nd Avenue, and two parking lots will also be paved. Schedule B: 3-year maintenance within the site, accompanying contract, 202160372.

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST:

The estimated cost of construction for this project is between \$16,000,000.00 and \$17,200,000.00.

DOCUMENTS AND BID INFORMATION AVAILABLE:

Contract Documents complete with Technical Specifications and, if applicable, construction drawings will be available on the first day of publication at: <u>www.work4denver.com</u>. To download digital Contract Documents at a cost of \$15 per download, reference eBid Document Number #8033394. Contact QuestCDN at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance.

PRE-BID MEETING:

A virtual pre-bid meeting will be held for this Project at 10:00 a.m., local time, on October 12, 2021. The teleconference call-in number and conference ID can be found on the project page at www.work4denver.com.

DEADLINE TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS: October 19, 2021 by **10:00 a.m.** local time. A second deadline to submit questions will be **October 28, 2021** by **10:00 a.m.** local time.

PREQUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS:

Due to the unique nature of this project, special category **OPEN SPACE INFRASTRUCTURE** has been established. Contractors applying for this special category must provide details for 2-3 projects completed in the past 10 years that demonstrate extensive experience in:

- Open waterway work at a \$4-6M range
- Excavation and pipe installation at a \$2-3M range; and
- Landscape establishment at a \$2-3M range.

Each bidder must be prequalified in special category **OPEN SPACE INFRASTRUCTURE** at or above the **\$18,000,000.00** monetary level in accordance with the City's Rules and Regulations Governing Prequalification of Contractors. Each bidder must have submitted a Project Specific Permission Application a minimum of ten (10) calendar days prior to the response due date. Applications must be submitted via email to <u>doti.prequal@denvergov.org</u>. To view the Rules and Regulations and to obtain the application, please visit our website at www.denvergov.org/prequalification.

MINORITY AND WOMEN-OWNED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION:

Article III, Division 3 of Chapter 28 of the D.R.M.C. states the Director of the Division of Small Business Opportunity has the authority to establish a project goal for expenditure contracted by the City and County of Denver. The specific goal for this project is:

13% Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprise (MWBE) Participation

Project goals must be met with certified participants as set forth in Section 28-62, D.R.M.C. or through the demonstration of a sufficient good faith effort under Section 28-60 D.R.M.C.

MISCELLANEOUS:

Contracts for construction, reconstruction, and remodeling are subject to the City prevailing wage rate requirements established pursuant to Section 20-76, D.R.M.C.

City contracts are subject to payment of City Minimum Wage established pursuant to Section 20-82 through 20-84 D.R.M.C.

As its best interest may appear, the City and County of Denver reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive informalities in bids.

A modified version of this Notice of Invitation for Bids and the project's Statement of Quantities is available on the City and County of Denver's website at: <u>www.work4denver.com</u>.

Publication Dates:September 29, 30, October 1, 2021Published In:The Daily Journal

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

IB-1 INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

These Instructions to Bidders are a part of the Contract Documents and are intended to serve as a guide to bidders. They are general in nature and may be amended or supplemented as needed to support any one specific invitation to bid. Each bidder shall prepare its bid in strict compliance with all requirements of the Contract Documents and by careful application of these instructions.

IB-2 BIDDING

This project, consisting of construction work (Schedule A) and landscape establishment work (Schedule B), is being procured as one project resulting in two contracts with the same prime contractor. The Prime Contractor MUST bid both the construction work (Schedule A) AND landscape establishment work (Schedule B), resulting in two separate contracts. The copy of the Contract Documents contains the Bid Forms and Submittal Packages for this Project, which must be used to submit two bids hereunder. The project will be awarded to the apparent lowest bidder by adding the two bids together. The bidder must fully complete, execute and submit separate Bid Forms and Submittal Packages for the construction work (Schedule B), along with any other specified components of the Contract Documents, via QuestCDN's electronic bidding platform as its bid for the referenced Project.

A bidder is not required to submit as part of its bid the entire set of Contract Documents distributed by the City pursuant to the Notice of Invitation for Bids, if the bidder executes and submits the Bidder Acknowledgment Form included with the Bid Forms and Submittal Packages as part of its bids. However, each bidder, by submitting its bids, shall be conclusively presumed to have received and reviewed all of the information contained in the Contract Documents as this term is further defined herein.

ONE Bid guarantee for 5% of the total of both bids, Schedule A and Schedule B, will be accepted electronically as part of the Bid packets submitted via QuestCDN. The bid guarantee must be received by the City within seven calendar days following the bid opening date to:

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure Attention: Contract Administration 201 W. Colfax Ave. Dept. 614 Denver, CO 80202

IB-3 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS PUBLISHED BY CITY

Each bidder shall be responsible for, and shall be deemed to have received, all the information contained in the Contract Documents as distributed by the City pursuant to the Notice of Invitation for Bids, including addenda, whether or not such bidder has reviewed all or part of the Contract Documents in either its hard copy form or in any other format. If organizations or companies other than the City or its design professional distribute the City's Contract Documents for review by prospective bidders, whether in hard copy or via electronic or other media, neither the City nor its design professional shall be responsible for the content, completeness or accuracy of any information distributed or transmitted by any such organization or company.

IB-4 COMPLETING AND SIGNING THE BID FORMS

The bidder must complete the Bid Forms by legibly writing or printing in ink, in words and figures as required, all the bidder's prices offered for the Work to be performed. All blank spaces, which require a response of the bidder, must be properly completed in full. If in the process of evaluating a bid, words and figures, as written on the Bid Form by the bidder, do not agree, the written words will govern.

For Bid Forms requiring unit price bids, the bidder shall enter in the Bid Worksheet spaces provided a unit price for each item for which a quantity is given.

Each bidder must sign the Bid Form and give the bidder's current business address. If an individual, the signature must be of the individual offering the bid; if a partnership, the signature must be that of a general partner; and if a corporation, both the president and the secretary must sign and the seal of the corporation must be affixed to be visible via electronic format. Signatures of other persons may be acceptable if the bid contains sufficient evidence, satisfactory to the City in its sole discretion, to indicate that the other persons are authorized to bind the bidder.

IB-5 UNACCEPTABLE BIDS

The City will not accept bids from Bidders who did not submit a bid for both construction (Schedule A) and landscape establishment work (Schedule B), who are not prequalified with the City (if prequalification is required for this project), in arrears to the City upon debt or contract, or which are defaulters (as surety or otherwise) upon any obligation to the City.

IB-6 INFORMAL AND UNBALANCED BIDS

Any alteration, interlineations, erasure, omission, deletion or addition by the bidder to the Bid Form and Submittal Package or other parts of the Contract Documents submitted with the Bid Form and Submittal Package, as originally issued to the bidder, shall render the accompanying bid informal and may constitute cause for rejection.

Any unauthorized addition, conditional or alternate bids, failure to provide a unit price, lump sum amount or authorized alternate item specified or other irregularities of any kind which tend to render the bid incomplete, indefinite or ambiguous shall render the bid informal and may constitute cause for rejection.

Bids that are unbalanced so that each item does not reasonably carry its own proportion of cost or that contain inadequate or unreasonable prices for any item may be rejected. Bids, which have not acknowledged all addenda to the Contract Documents issued for this bid, may also be rejected.

The right is reserved by the City to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities where it is deemed by the City to be in the best interests of the City to do so.

IB-7 ONLY ONE BID ACCEPTED

The City will accept only one bid **for the same work** from any one bidder. This includes bids that may be submitted under different names by one business enterprise. This does not affect the requirement in this project to submit two bids for the two DIFFERENT scopes of work.

IB-8 BID GUARANTEE

As a guarantee of good faith on the part of the bidder, each bid must be accompanied by a bid guarantee, consisting of either a certified or cashier's check made payable without condition to the order of the City and County of Denver or a bid bond written by an approved corporate surety in favor of the City and County of Denver. If the bid of a bidder is acceptable and the bidder is notified by the Manager that it is considered to be the Apparent Low Bidder and said bidder fails to execute a contract in the form prescribed or to furnish a performance and payment bond with a legally responsible and approved surety or to furnish the required evidence of insurance or satisfy all conditions precedent to contract execution within five (5) days after such notice is made by the City, said bid guarantee shall be forfeited to the City as liquidated damages and not as a penalty.

The bid guarantee shall be in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total bid unless otherwise specified in the Notice of Invitation for Bids and on the form appearing in the Contract Documents in the Bid Form and Submittal Package. Failure to submit a properly executed bid guarantee, on the form provided herein may, in the City's sole discretion, constitute cause for rejection.

Following award and execution of the Contracts by the Apparent Low Bidder, or earlier in the sole discretion of the City, bid guarantees of all but the Apparent Low Bidder will be returned. When the Apparent Low Bidder executes the Contracts and delivers to the City satisfactory performance and payment bonds, required insurance documentation, and has satisfied all conditions precedent to contract execution by the City, and after approval, if any, by the Council of the City of the proposed Contract with the Apparent Low Bidder, the bid guarantee of the Apparent Low Bidder shall be returned. Such return shall be made within one hundred twenty (120) days from date bids are opened unless otherwise specified in the Special Contract Conditions.

IB-9 SITE INSPECTION AND INVESTIGATIONS

Prior to submitting a bid, the bidder is invited to inspect the work site and its surroundings. Although the bidder is not required to make such an inspection before bidding, for purposes of the Contract it shall be conclusively presumed that by failing to make such an inspection, the bidder has waived the right to later claim additional compensation or time extensions for conditions which would have been evident had the site been inspected.

Drawings and Technical Specifications, defining the Work to be done, were prepared on the basis of interpretation by the design professionals of information derived from investigations of the work site. Such information and data are subject to sampling errors, and the interpretation of the information and data depends to a degree on the judgment of the design professional. In view of this, the bidder is invited to make such additional investigations as the bidder's judgment dictates the need for such investigations. Information about the degree of difficulty of the Work to be done cannot totally be derived from either the Drawings or Technical Specifications or from the Manager or his representatives.

Since the bid information cannot be guaranteed, the Contractor shall have assumed the risks attendant to successful performance of the Work and shall never make claim for additional compensation or time extensions on the grounds that the nature or amount of work to be done was not understood by the bidder at the time of the bidding.

IB-10 INCONSISTENCIES

Any seeming inconsistencies or ambiguities between different provisions of the Contract Documents or any point which the bidder believes requires a decision or interpretation by the City must be inquired into by the bidder by addressing a formal written communication to the Manager of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure and sending or delivering it to the office advertising this Project for bid at least forty-eight (48) hours, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays, before the time set for the opening of bids.

Information about the decision or interpretation made in response to any inquiry will be posted on <u>www.work4denver.com</u>. If the matter raised requires, in the sole discretion of the Manager, that an addendum to the bid documents be issued, such addendum will be published, and each bidder shall be required to acknowledge the addendum by signing and identifying it in the Bid Form when submitting the bid.

After bids are opened, all bidders must abide by the formal response of the Manager, as to any interpretation. The City shall not be bound, and the bidder shall not rely on any oral communication, interpretation clarification or determination of the Contract Documents prior to bid opening.

IB-11 WITHDRAWAL OF BID

A bidder may withdraw its bid at any time prior to the time for receipt of bids set forth in the Notice of Invitation for Bids by making written request upon the Manager of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure. After such time, no bid may be withdrawn or modified.

Such request must be signed by the persons authorized to bind the bidder as defined in IB-4, COMPLETING AND SIGNING THE BID FORMS.

IB-12 WEBSITE

It shall be conclusively presumed that the bidder has, before submitting any bid, read and shall take full responsibility for all addenda, posted decisions, and other information relevant to the bid posted by the City on the <u>www.QuestCDN.com</u> website.

IB-13 PRE-BID MEETING

Bidders are urged to attend the pre-bid meeting(s) scheduled for this Project. Attendance is not mandatory; however, bidders will be held responsible for all information presented at such meeting(s).

IB-14 ADDENDA

As its best interests may require, the City may issue addenda to the Contract Documents. Such addenda shall be made available to all persons having purchased a set of Contract Documents as set forth in the Notice of Invitation for Bids contained herein. All bidders must acknowledge receipt of all addenda on the Bid Form at the time of submission of the bid.

IB-15 VIRTUAL BID OPENING

Unless otherwise suspended, delayed or canceled by posted notice from the Manager, bid opening will occur via teleconference at the time designated in the Notice of Invitation for Bid.

IB-16 EVALUATION OF BIDS AND BASIS OF BID SELECTION

Bids will be evaluated after being read out loud on the date and at the time designated in the legal advertisement. All bids will be reviewed for responsiveness to the requirements of the Contract Documents and whether or not the bids contain irregularities which could give any bidder an unfair advantage.

The Base Bid Total shall include the Textura Fee FOR THE CONSTRUCTION (SCHEDULE A) BID ONLY, and any applicable allowances and/or force accounts. Alternates, if any are included in the bid, will be selected in the priority shown on the Bid Form, subject to the limits of available funds, based on the total of both bids submitted, Schedule A and Schedule B. Selection will be made on the basis of the lowest, total, responsive, qualified base bid plus the total of any alternates set forth on the Bid Form and selected by the City during evaluation. Bid selection will be subject to all requirements and special bidder qualifications contained herein and subject to approval of such resulting Contract in accordance with the Charter and Revised Municipal Code of the City and County of Denver. In addition to all other specified requirements, the City will correct arithmetical errors in all bids and corrected totals only will be considered as the basis of selection.

Upon concluding that the bid is, in fact, the lowest, total, responsive bid to the bidding conditions and that of a responsible, qualified bidder, the City will notify the Apparent Low Bidder.

As its best interests may appear, the City and County of Denver reserves the right to waive informalities in bids, to reject any and all bids and to rebid the Project.

IB-17 NOTICE TO APPARENT LOW BIDDER

The Notice to Apparent Low Bidder, a form of which is included in the Contract Special Conditions Section of the Contract Documents, is issued by the City directly to the selected bidder and informs the bidder that the Manager intends to seek approval of the execution of the Contract by the City in accordance with the Charter and Revised Municipal Code of the City and County of Denver. Specifically, it informs the bidder of its obligations with respect to execution of the Contract and instructs the bidder on how to proceed toward execution of the Contract. The City reserves the right to notify the Apparent Low Bidder, at any time within one hundred twenty (120) days from the date of the opening of the bids, that approval to contract with the Apparent Low Bidder shall be sought in accordance with the Charter and Revised Municipal Code of the City and County of Denver.

In accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the Bid Form and Submittal Package and any additional requirements set forth in the Notice to Apparent Low Bidder or elsewhere in the Contract Documents, the Apparent Low Bidder shall execute the Contract Form contained in the Contract Documents made available by the City for execution in the appropriate number of counterparts. The Apparent Low Bidder shall return the fully executed Contract Document sets, along with any supplemental documents required herein, to the City and shall comply with all other conditions, precedent to Contract execution within five (5) days of the date of issuance of the Notice to Apparent Low Bidder by the City. Failure to comply with each of these requirements within five (5) days of the date of issuance of the Notice to Apparent Low Bidder by the City shall render the bid nonresponsive and may constitute cause for rejection.

Issuance of such Notice shall not, however, constitute a commitment on the part of the City or create any rights in the Apparent Low Bidder to any contract with the City.

IB-18 EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

Both construction (Schedule A) and landscape establishment (Schedule B) will result in individual contracts and will be executed contemporaneously, with the landscape establishment contract receiving a notice to proceed on or about substantial completion of the construction work. The process of executing a contract requires action by both the apparent low bidder and the City. After the City notifies the Apparent Low Bidder, the successful bidder shall provide certain supplemental documents for incorporation into the Contract Documents. These supplemental documents shall include: the properly executed Certificate of Insurance Forms evidencing the apparent low bidder's satisfactory compliance with the insurance requirements set forth in the Contract Documents; a properly executed Payment and Performance Bond Form and appropriate Power of Attorney evidencing the Apparent Low Bidder's satisfactory compliance with the bonding requirements set forth in the Contract Documents; and documentation of compliance with any other conditions precedent to execution of the Contract Special Conditions Section of the Contract Documents must be used in satisfying these supplemental document requirements. The City will prepare the Contract Documents by incorporating all of the documents submitted by the Apparent Low Bidder into an executable contract, which the Apparent Low Bidder will sign electronically.

From here, all of the documents are forwarded to the City Attorney who will, if the insurance and bonding offered is acceptable and if all other elements of the Contract Documents are in order, recommend that the Manager and the Mayor approve the documents and, when required by the City Charter, prepare an ordinance for submittal to City Council authorizing the execution of the Contract. The City Attorney shall in all applicable instances submit the proposed contract and ordinance to City Council. After City Council approval, the Contract shall be reviewed by the City Attorney and routed for execution by the Mayor, the Clerk for attestation and the Auditor for countersignature and registration. When the total process of contract execution is complete, a Notice to Proceed will be issued and a single executed copy of the Contract

will be delivered to the Contractor. Any work performed or a material purchased prior to the issuance of Notice to Proceed is at the Contractor's risk.

IB-19 BONDING REQUIREMENTS

TWO Payment and Performance bonds will be required for this project, one for construction (Schedule A) and one for landscape establishment (Schedule B). In accordance with the provisions of General Contract Conditions, Title 15, PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS, the minimum bonding requirements for this Contract are set forth in the form **CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND** contained in the Special Conditions Section of the Contract Documents. Upon receipt of Notice to Apparent Low Bidder, the apparent low bidder must cause this form bond to be purchased, executed and furnished, along with appropriate Powers of Attorney <u>and</u> a surety authorization letter (in form similar to the one attached), to the City in accordance with the instructions contained herein.

IB-20 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

The minimum insurance requirements for this Contract are set forth in the Special Conditions Section of the Contract Documents. Bidders are urged to consider, in preparing a bid hereunder, that each condition, requirement or specification set forth in the form certificate must be complied with by the Contractor and all subcontractors performing Work on the Project, unless such requirements are specifically accepted in writing by the City's Risk Management Office. The Contractor must either include all subcontractors performing work hereunder as insureds under each required policy or fumish a separate certificate for each subcontractor. In either case, the Contractor shall insure that each subcontractor complies with all of the coverage requirements.

IB-21 PERMITS AND LICENSES

All permits, licenses and approvals required in the prosecution of the work shall be obtained and paid for by the Contractor.

IB-22 [RESERVED]

IB-23 PAYMENT OF CITY MINIMUM WAGE

Contractor shall comply with, and agrees to be bound by, all requirements, conditions, and City determinations regarding the City's Minimum Wage Ordinance, Sections 20-82 through 20-84 D.R.M.C, including, but not limited to, the requirement that every covered worker shall be paid no less than the City Minimum Wage in accordance with the foregoing D.R.M.C. Sections.

Instances in which a worker is covered by both Prevailing Wage rate requirements and City Minimum Wage rate requirements, Contractor shall pay every covered worker the greater of the two.

The services being requested in this solicitation may involve services that are covered pursuant to Division 3.75 of Article IV of Chapter 20 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code ("D.R.M.C."), which is designed to address the issue of wage equity and cost of living affordability in the City & County of Denver. Contractor agrees that any contract with the City shall include a requirement that Contractor will comply with the provisions of D.R.M.C. §§20-82 through 20-84, including, but not limited to, paying all covered workers no less than the City Minimum Wage for all covered services rendered in connection with the Contract. Additionally, Contractor agrees that the contract shall require compliance with all current and future federal and state laws and City ordinances.

IB-24 TAX REQUIREMENTS

<u>General</u>. Bidders are referred to the General Contract Condition 323, TAXES, as to taxes to which they may be subject in performing the Work under this Contract, including but not limited to sales and use taxes

and the Denver Occupational Privilege Tax. The following instructions are to be considered along with the General Contract Conditions and not in lieu of them.

<u>Sales and Use Tax</u>. The City of Denver imposes consumer use tax on all construction and building materials used on any construction project located in Denver. Denver does not exempt governmental or charitable projects.

It is the responsibility of the Contractor and its subcontractors to apply to the Colorado Department of Revenue ("CDOR") for a certificate, or certificates, of exemption indicating that their purchase of construction or building materials is for a public project, and to deliver to the City copies of such applications as soon as possible after approval by the CDOR. Bidders shall include Denver sales/use tax, Occupational Privilege taxes, and shall not include in their bid amounts the exempt state, RTD, and Cultural Facilities District Sales and Use Taxes.

<u>Denver Occupational Privilege Tax</u>. Any employee working for a contractor, or a subcontractor, who earns \$500 or more working in Denver during a calendar month, is subject to the payment of the Employee Occupational Privilege Tax. The Contractor and any subcontractor must pay the Business Occupational Privilege Tax for each of its employees who are subject to such tax.

IB-25 DIVERSITY AND INCLUSIVENESS IN CITY SOLICITATIONS

Each bidder shall, as a condition of responsiveness to this solicitation, complete and return ONE "Diversity and Inclusiveness in City Solicitations Information Request Form" with their Bid, attaching the same completed copy to each bid.

Using the "Diversity and Inclusiveness in City Solicitations Information Request Form" provided, please state whether you have a diversity and inclusiveness program for employment and retention, procurement and supply chain activities, or customer service and provide the additional information requested on the form. The information provided on the "Diversity and Inclusiveness in City Solicitations Information Request Form" will provide an opportunity for City contractors to describe their own diversity and inclusiveness practices. Contractors are not expected to conduct intrusive examinations of its employees, managers, or business partners in order to describe diversity and inclusiveness measures. Rather, the City simply seeks a description of the contractor's current practices, if any.

Diversity and Inclusiveness information provided by City contractors in response to City solicitations for services or goods will be collated, analyzed, and made available in reports consistent with City Executive Order No. 101. However, no personally identifiable provided by or obtained from contractor's will be in such reports.

IB-26 MINORITY AND WOMEN-OWNED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (MWBE) REQUIREMENTS

Article III, Divisions 1 and 3 of Chapter 28, Denver Revised Municipal Code (D.R.M.C.), referred to in these Bid Documents as the "MWBE Ordinance" and any Rules or Regulations promulgated pursuant thereto apply to this Project and are incorporated into these Bid Documents by reference. Under the MWBE Ordinance, the Director of DSBO ("Director") has the authority to establish participation goals on contracts for construction, reconstruction, remodeling, professional and design work with the City and County of Denver. The participation goal is stated in the Notice of Invitation for Bids found herein. In order to comply with the bid requirements of the MWBE Ordinance, or any additional requirements, a bidder shall either meet the established participation goal or, in the alternative, demonstrate that the bidder has demonstrated sufficient good faith efforts to meet the goal in accordance with the MWBE Ordinance. A bidder's failure to comply with the MWBE Ordinance, any Rules or Regulations promulgated pursuant thereto, or any additional requirement contained herein shall render the bid non-responsive and shall constitute cause for rejection. Failure by the contractor awarded the contract to comply with MWBE Ordinance requirements

during the performance of the contract is a material breach of the contract, which may result in the imposition of sanctions on the Contractor, as deemed appropriate by DSBO. Copies of the MWBE Ordinance and its accompanying Rules and Regulations are available for the use and review of bidders from DSBO. As well as additional MWBE Guidance which can be found here: https://www.denvergov.org/dsbo.

Meeting Established Goal-

PLEASE NOTE: THERE ARE TWO SEPARATE GOALS SET FOR THIS PROJECT, ONE FOR CONSTRUCTION (SCHEDULE A) AND ONE FOR LANDSCAPE ESTABLISHMENT (SCHEDULE B).

- All MWBEs listed for participation toward meeting the goal must be properly certified by the City on
 or before the date bids are opened. The MWBE(s) must be certified in the NAICS code(s) that coincide
 with the scope of work the identified firm will be performing to count towards the participation goal.
 DSBO maintains an MWBE Directory ("Directory"), which is a current list of MWBEs certified by the
 City. A copy of the Directory is located at the DSBO web site at https://www.denvergov.org/dsbo.
 Bidders are encouraged to use the Directory to assist in identifying MWBEs for the work and supplies
 required for the Project. Bidders are reminded that changes may be made to the Directory at any time
 in accordance with the City's MWBE Ordinance. Procedures established to administer this program and
 a current copy of the Directory must always be used in preparing a bid. MWBE certification or listing
 in the Directory is not a representation or warranty by the City regarding the qualifications of any listed
 MWBE.
- 2. If a bidder is participating in a joint venture with a certified MWBE firm, bidders must submit the Joint Venture Agreement to the DSBO <u>at least ten (10) business days prior to the bid opening</u>. The Joint Venture must be approved prior to the bid opening by the DSBO. Approval by the DSBO includes determining the amount the Joint Venture will count towards the participation goal.
- 3. Each bidder shall submit Bid Form pages entitled Commitment to MWBE Participation, 1A- List of Proposed Subcontractors, Subconsultants, and/or Suppliers, and Letter(s) of Intent for all tiers with the bid at the time of bid opening. DSBO will evaluate each bid to determine responsiveness of the bid with regard to MWBE Ordinance requirements. An MWBE Prime Bidder must submit a Letter of Intent for itself for self-performed work. The MWBE Letter of Intent evidences the Bidder's understanding that the Bidder has or will enter into a contractual relationship with the MWBE or that the Bidder's subcontractor(s), subconsultant(s), and/or supplier(s) will do so. Bidders are urged to carefully review these Letters of Intent before submission to the City to ensure the documents are properly completed and executed by the appropriate parties. Only the MWBEs identified and the precise levels of participation listed for each, at the time of bid opening, will be considered in determining whether the bidder has met the designated participation goal. Additional, participation submitted after bid opening will not be considered in determining responsiveness.
 - a. In determining whether a bidder's committed level of participation meets the stated MWBE goal, DSBO shall base its calculation of applicable dollar amounts and percentages on the total base bid amount. If a bid contains alternates, participation contained in any alternate will not count towards satisfaction of the Participation goal at time of bid opening. However, should any designated alternate be selected by the City for inclusion in the contract ultimately awarded, the MWBE goal percentage level submitted at time of bid opening, on the base bid, will also apply to the selected alternates and must be maintained through the remaining term of the contract on the total contract amount, including any alternate work. Therefore, bidders are urged to consider participation in preparing bids for designated alternates.

- b. In utilizing the MWBE participation of a Supplier the following will count towards satisfaction of the goal:
 - i. If the materials or supplies are obtained from a MWBE manufacturer, count one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of the materials or supplies toward the participation goal.
 - ii. Only sixty percent (60%) of the value of the commercially useful function performed by MWBE Regular Dealers shall count toward satisfaction of the participation goal.
 - iii. Only the bona fide commissions earned by such Manufacturer Representatives or Brokers for its performance of a commercially useful function will count toward meeting the participation goals. The bidder must separate the bona fide brokerage commissions from the actual cost of the supplies or materials provided to determine the actual dollar amount of participation that can be counted towards meeting the goal.
- c. Any agreement between a bidder and an MWBE in which the bidder requires that the MWBE not provide subcontracting quotations to other bidders is prohibited and shall render a bidder's bid nonresponsive. D.R.M.C. 28-68(f)

Good Faith Effort

If the bidder has not fully met the participation goal as provided in D.R.M.C. Section 28-62, then it shall demonstrate that it has made good faith efforts to meet such goal. The bidder shall furnish to the Director, with the bid at time of bid opening by the City a detailed statement of its good faith efforts to meet the participation goal established by the Director. The statement of good faith efforts shall include a specific response to address each of the categories, as outlined in the MWBE Ordinance, D.R.M.C. Section 28-62, and any additional criteria that the Director may establish by rule or regulation consistent with the purposes of the MWBE Ordinance. A bidder may include any additional information it believes may be relevant. Good faith efforts must be demonstrated to be substantive and not merely for formalistic compliance with the MWBE Ordinance. The scope and adequacy of the efforts will be considered in determining whether the bidder has achieved a good faith effort. Failure of a bidder to show good faith efforts shall render its overall good faith effort showing insufficient and its bid nonresponsive.

IB-27 DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

All submissions and other materials provided or produced pursuant to this Invitation for Bids may be subject to the Colorado Open Records Law, C.R.S. 24-72-201, et seq. As such, bidders are urged to review these disclosure requirements and any exceptions to disclosure of information furnished by another party and, prior to submission of a bid to the City, appropriately identify materials that are not subject to disclosure. In the event of a request to the City for disclosure of such information, the City shall advise the bidder of such request to give the bidder an opportunity to object to the disclosure of designated confidential materials furnished to the City. In the event of the filing of a lawsuit to compel such disclosure, the City will tender all such material to the court for judicial determination of the issue of disclosure and each bidder agrees to intervene in such lawsuit to protect and assert its claims of privilege against disclosure of such material. Each bidder further agrees to defend, indemnify and save and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees, from any claim, damages, expense, loss or costs arising out of the bidder's intervention to protect and assert its claims of privilege against disclosure for such uncluding, but not limited to, prompt reimbursement to the City of all reasonable attorney fees, costs and damages that the City may incur directly or may be ordered to pay by such court.

IB-28 GENERAL BIDDING INFORMATION

Bidders are instructed to contact the Contract Administrator designated below for this Project for pre-bid, post-bid and general City bidding information. Bidders can also visit <u>www.work4denver.com</u> for information, both general and project specific. The Contract Administrator assigned to this project is **Katie Ragland** who can be reached via email at <u>doti.procurement@denvergov.org</u>.

IB-29 PAYMENT PROCEDURE REQUIREMENTS – FOR TEXTURA (SCHEDULE A) PLEASE NOTE: Textura Will Be Used For The Construction Contract And Payments (Schedule A), BUT WILL NOT Be Used For the Landscape Establishment (Schedule B) Contract.

Textura ® Construction Payment Management System ("Textura")

Bidder recognizes and agrees that it shall be required to use the Textura® Construction Payment Management System ("Textura") for this Project to request payment from the City and to pay all first tier subcontractors and suppliers and further record payment to all certified subcontractors or suppliers that are listed for participation towards any assigned program goal. All fees associated with Textura are to be paid by the bidder for billings for work performed. Bidders are required, when preparing a bid, to enter the price of Textura on the line provided for the service on the Bid Worksheet. The fee is all inclusive of all subcontractor, project and subscription fees associated with Textura. The bidder will calculate the fee based on their Base Bid Total (including Force Accounts and Allowances but not including any alternates, if applicable) and the table below, and then include it on the line item provided in the bid form labeled **"Textura® Fee"**. This expense becomes part of the contract and billable to the City. All costs including but not limited to, costs associated with training, entering data, and/or utilizing Textura other than the Textura Construction Payment Management System Fee are overhead and shall not be reimbursed by the City. Bidder will be responsible for any tax on the Textura fee. As with other taxes, the City will not reimburse bidder for this cost and therefore this cost should be included in bidder's bid. Textura will invoice the awarded bidder directly.

Project Value	Project Fee (GC+ Sub Usage)
\$100,000 – 249,999.99	\$780
\$250,000 - \$499,999.99	\$1,625
\$500,000 - \$999,999.99	\$3,250
\$1,000,000 - \$2,999,999.99	\$5,850
\$3,000,000 - \$4,999,999.99	\$9,100
\$5,000,000 - \$9,999,999.99	\$12,220
\$10,000,000 - \$19,999,999.99	\$20,345
\$20,000,000 - \$49,999,999.99	\$32,500

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

Promulgated and adopted by the Manager of Public Works pursuant to and by authority of Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code of the City and County of Denver, and for the purpose of insuring that contractors. Subcontractors and suppliers soliciting and receiving compensation for contract work from or through the City and County of Denver provide equal opportunity in employment without regard to race, color, creed, sex, nationalorigin, age, religion, marital status, political opinion or affiliation or mental or physical handicap and meet certain requirements for the hiring' training promotion and treatment during employment of members of ethnic groups subjected to differential treatment, including persons of African descent (Black), Spanish-surnamed (Hispanic), Asian-American and American Indian groups.

RULE I DEFINITIONS

- A. "City" means the City and County of Denver.
- B. "Manager" shall mean the Manager of Public Works for the City and County of Denver.
- C. "Contract" means a contract entered into with the City and County of Denver, financed in whole or in part by local resources or funds of the City and County of Denver, for the construction of any public building or prosecution or completion of any public work.
- D. "Contractor" means the original party to a contract with the City and County of Denver, also referred to as the "general" or "prime" contractor.
- E. "Director" means the Director of the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance.
- F. "Subcontractor" means any person company, association, partnership, corporation, or other entity which assumes by subordinate agreement some or all of the obligations of the general or prime contractor.
- G. The Phrase "Bidding Specifications" as used in Article III, Division 2 of Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code shall include **BID CONDITION**, **INVITATION TO BID AND NOTICE OF PROPOSAL.**
- H. "Affirmative Action Program" means a set of specific and result-oriented procedures or steps to which a contractor commits himself to apply every good faith effort to employ members of ethnic minority groups, to include persons of African descent (Black), Spanish surnamed (Hispanic), Asian-American, American Indians, and persons with mental or physical handicap.
- I. "Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance" means the City agency established pursuant to Article III, Division 1 of Chapter 28 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code.

Revised: 10/19/93

EEO-2

<u>RULE II</u> NOTICE OF HEARING

When results of conciliation efforts are unsatisfactory to the Manager and he is informed in accordance with Article III, Division 2 of Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code that a contractor or subcontractor has apparently failed to meet affirmative action and equal employment opportunity requirements after a reasonable period of notice to correct deficiencies, the Manager will, prior to imposition of any sanctions, afford the general contractor a hearing in order to determine whether the contractor or his subcontractors have failed to comply with the affirmative action and equal employment opportunity requirements of Article III, Division 2 of Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code or of the contract. Written notice of such hearing shall be delivered personally or sent by certified mail return receipt requested, to the contractor and to any subcontractor involved at least ten days prior to the date scheduled for the hearing.

<u>RULE III</u> HEARING

- A. Contractors will appear at hearings and may be represented by counsel, and may present testimony or ally and other evidence.
- B. Hearings shall be conducted by one or more hearing examiners designated as such by the Manager.
- C. The Director of the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance may participate in hearings as a witness.
- D. Hearings shall be held at the place specified in the notice of hearing.
- E. All oral testimony shall be given under oath or affirmation and a record of such proceedings shall be made.
- F. All hearings shall be open to the public.
- G. The hearing officer shall make recommendations to the Manager who shall make a final decision.

REGULATIONS

<u>REGULATION NO.1</u>. **ORDINANCE:** The Rules and Regulations of the Manager shall be inserted in the bidding specifications for every contract for which bidding is required.

<u>REGULATION NO. 2.</u> EXEMPTIONS: Each contract and subcontract,

regardless of dollar amount, shall be subject to affirmative action requirements unless specifically exempted in writing individually by the Manager. Exemptions apply only to "affirmative action" in equal employment opportunity, and are not to be construed as condonation in any manner of "discrimination" or "discriminatory practices" in employment because of race, color, creed, sex, age, national origin, religion, marital status, political opinion or mental or physical handicap. **REGULATION NO.3. DIRECTOR OF CONTRACT COMPLIANCE:** The Director of the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance shall perform the duties assigned to such official by Article III, Division 2 of Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code and by the Manager. (1) The Director of the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance or designated representatives shall inform. bidders and contractors of affirmative action procedures, programs, and goals in accordance with the ordinance at prebid and pre-construction conference; (2) make regular on-site inspections; (3) supply contractors and subcontractors with report forms to be completed by them when requested, and furnished to the Director of the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance; and (4) review payroll records, employment records and practices of general contractors and their subcontractors and suppliers during the performance of any contract. The Director of the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance shall promptly report apparent affirmative action deficiencies to the Manager.

REGULATION NO. 4. **GOALS AND TIMETABLES**: In general, goals and timetables should take into account anticipated vacancies and the availability of skills in the market place from which employees should be drawn. In addition, where discrimination in employment by a general contractor or any of his subcontractors is indicated, a corrective action program will take into account the need by the general contractor and his subcontractors to correct past discriminatory practices and reach goals of minority manpower utilization on a timely basis through such recruiting and advertising efforts as are necessary and appropriate.

<u>REGULATION NO. 5</u>. **AWARD OF CONTRACTS:** It shall be the responsibility of the Director of the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance to determine the affirmative action capability of bidders, contractors and subcontractors and to recommend to the Manager the award of contracts to those bidders, contractors and subcontractors and suppliers who demonstrate the ability and willingness to comply with the terms of their contract.

<u>**REGULATION NO. 6.</u> PUBLICATION AND DUPLICATION:** Copies of these Rules and Regulations as amended by the Manager from time to time, shall as soon as practicable and after Notice being published will be made a part of all City Contracts.</u>

<u>REGULATION NO. 7</u>. **NOTICE TO PROCEED:** Prior to issuance of Notice to Proceed a sign-off will be required of the Director of the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance or his designee.

<u>REGULATION NO. 8</u>. **CONTRACTS WITH SUBCONTRACTORS:** To the greatest extent possible the contractor shall make a good faith effort to contract with minority contractors, subcontractors and suppliers for services and supplies by taking affirmative actions which include but are not limited to the following:

- 1. Advertise invitations for subcontractor bids in minority community news media.
- 2. Contact minority contractor organizations for referral of prospective subcontractors.
- 3. Purchase materials and supplies from minority material suppliers.

EEO-4

<u>REGULATION NO. 9</u>. **AGENCY REFERRALS:** it shall be no excuse that the union with which the contractor or subcontractor has an agreement providing for referral, exclusive or otherwise, failed to refer minority employees.

<u>**REGULATION NO. 10</u>**. **CLAUSES:** The Manager shall include the appropriate clauses in every contract and the contractor shall cause to be inserted in every subcontract the appropriate clauses:</u>

- 1. **APPENDIX A:** City and County of Denver Equal Opportunity Clause-ALL CONTRACTS funded only with City & County of Denver monies.
- 2. **APPENDIX B:** EqualOpportunity Clause (11246)-ALL FEDERAL ASSISTED
- 3. **APPENDIX C:** Section 3-Assurance of Compliance-HUD ASSISTED PROJECTS.
- 4. **APPENDIX D:** Section 3-Clause-HUD ASSISTED PROJECTS.

All amendments to the appendices shall be included by reference.

<u>REGULATION NO. 11</u>. SHOW CAUSE NOTICES: When the Manager has reasonable cause to believe that a contractor has violated Article III, Division 2 of Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, he may issue a notice requiring the contractor to show cause, within fifteen days why enforcement procedures, or other appropriate action to insure compliance, should not be instituted.

REGULATION NO. 12.BID CONDITIONS-AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
REQUIREMENTS-
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY:

1. APPENDIX E:

The Bid Conditions-Affirmative Action Requirements-Equal Employment Opportunity as amended and published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Employment Standards Administration, Office of Federal Contract Compliance, shall be inserted verbatim for bidding specification for every non-exempt contract involving the use of Federal funds.

2. APPENDIX F:

The Bid Conditions-Affirmative Action Requirements-EqualEmployment Opportunity as published by the Department of Public Works, City and County of Denver shall be inserted verbatim as bidding specifications for every non-exempt contract using City funds.

Revised: 04/12/91

EEO-5

APPENDIX A

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE-ALL CONTRACTS

- 1. The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race creed, color, sex, age, national origin, religion, marital status, political opinion or affiliation, or mental or physical handicap. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, creed, color, sex, age, national origin, religion, marital status, political opinion or affiliation, or mental or physical handicap. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- 2. The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, creed, color, sex, age, national origin, religion, marital status, political opinion or affiliation, or mental or physical handicap.
- 3. The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided, advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- 4. Each contractor will comply with all provisions of Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Manager and Director.
- 5. The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, and by rules, regulations and orders of the Manager and Director or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the Manager, Director or their designee for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
- 6. In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations or orders this contract may be cancelled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further City contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, or by rules, regulations, or order of the Manager.

Revised: 09/28/90

EEO-A1

7. The contractor will include Regulation 12 Paragraph 2 and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (6) in every subcontract or purchase order unless, exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Manager issued pursuant to Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or suppliers. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance.

The applicant further agrees to be bound by the above equal opportunity clauses with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in City contracts. The contractor agrees to assist and cooperate actively with the Manager and the Director in obtaining compliance of subcontractors and suppliers with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations and relevant orders of the Manager, and will furnish the Manager and the Director in the discharge of the City's primary responsibility for securing compliance. The contractor further agrees to refrain from entering into any contract or contract modification subject to Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code with a contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, City contracts.

The contractor will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the Manager and Director. In addition, the contractor agrees that failure or refusal to comply with these undertakings the Manager may take any or all of the following actions:

- (A) Cancellation, termination, or suspension in whole or in part of this contract.
- (B) Refrain from extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to which the failure occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from such applicant.
- (C) Refer the case to the City Attorney for appropriate legal proceedings.

SUBCONTRACTS: Each prime contractor or subcontractor shall include the equal opportunity clause in each of its subcontracts.

Revised: 10/02/90

EEO-A2

APPENDIX F BID CONDITIONS AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REQUIREMENTS EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

For all Non-Exempt Construction Contracts to be Awarded by the City and County of Denver, Department of Public Works

NOTICE

EACH BIDDER, CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR (HEREINAFTER THE CONTRACTOR) MUST FULLY COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE BID CONDITIONS AS TO EACH CONSTRUCTION TRADE IT INTENDS TO USE ON THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, AND ALL OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORK (BOTH CITY AND NON-CITY) IN THE DENVER AREA DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS CONTRACT OR SUBCONTRACT. THE CONTRACTOR COMMITS ITSELF TO THE GOALS FOR MINORITY MANPOWER UTILIZATION, AS APPLICABLE, AND ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS, TERMS AND CONDITION OF THESE BID CONDITIONS BY SUBMITTING A PROPERLY SIGNED BID.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPOINT A COMPANY EXECUTIVE TO ASSUME THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THESE BID CONDITIONS.

> MICHAEL D. MUSGRAVE Manager of Public Works City and County of Denver

> > Revised: 10/19/93

A. **<u>REOUIREMENTS</u>** --AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN:

Contractors shall be subject to the provisions and requirements of these bid conditions including the goals and timetables for minority' and female utilization, and specific affirmative action steps set forth by the Office of Contract Compliance. The contractor's commitment to the goals for minority, and female utilization as required constitutes a commitment that it will make every good faith effort to meet such goals.

1. **GOALS AND TIMETABLES:**

The goals and timetables for minority and female participation, expressed in percentage terms for the contractor's aggregate workforce in each trade are as follows:

GOALS FOR MINORITY PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR FEMALE PARTICIPATION FOR EACH TRADE FOR EACH TRADE

	Torrent fitter		
From January 1, 1982	From January 1, 1982		
to 21.7% - 23.5%	to 6.9%		
Until Further Notice	Until Further Notice		

The goals for minority and female utilization above are expressed in terms of hours of training and employment as a proportion of the total number of hours to be worked by the contractor's aggregate workforce, which includes all supervisory personnel, in each trade, on all projects for the City and County of Denver during the performance of its contract (i.e., The period beginning with the first day of work on the City and County of Denver funded construction contract and ending with the last day of work).

¹"Minority" is defined as including, Blacks, Spanish Surname Americans, Asian-Americans, and American Indians, and includes both men and Minority women.

Revised: 10/02/90

The hours of minority and female employment and training must be substantially uniform throughout the length of the contract in each trade and minorities and females must be employed evenly on each of a contractor's projects. Therefore, the transfer of minority or female employees from contractor to contractor or from project to project for the purpose of meeting the contractor's goals shall be a violation of these Bid Conditions.

If the contractor counts the nonworking hours of apprentices they must be employed by the contractor during the training period; the contractor must have made a commitment to employ apprentices at the completion of their training subject to the availability of employment opportunities; and the apprentices must be trained pursuant to training programs approved by the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training.

2. <u>SPECIFIC AFFIRMATIVE ACTION STEPS:</u>

No contractor shall be found to be in noncompliance solely on account of its failure to meet its goals, but will be given an opportunity to demonstrate that the contractor has instituted all the specific affirmative action steps specified and has made every good faith effort to make these steps work toward the attainment of its goals within the timetables, all to the purpose of expanding minority and female utilization in its aggregate workforce. A contractor, who fails to comply with its obligation under the Equal Opportunity Clause of its contract and fails to achieve its commitments to the goals for minority and female utilization has the burden of proving that it has engaged in an Affirmative Action Program directed at increasing minority and female utilization and that such efforts were at least as extensive and as specific as the following:

Revised: 11/12/82

- a. The contractor should have notified minority and female organizations when employment opportunities were available and should have maintained records of the organization's response.
- b. The contractor should have maintained a file of the names and addresses of each minority and female referred to it by any individual or organization and what action was taken with respect to each such referred individual, and if the individual was not employed by the contractor, the reasons. If such individual was sent to the union hiring hall for referral and not referred back by the union or if referred, not employed by the contractor, the file should have documented this and their reasons.
- C. The contractor should have promptly notified the Department of Public Works, and Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance when the union or unions with which the contractor has collective bargaining agreements did not refer to the contractor a minority or female sent by the contractor, or when the contractor has other information that the union referral process has impeded efforts to meet its goals.
- d. The contractor should have disseminated its EEO policy within its organization by including it in any employee handbook or policy manual; by publicizing it in company newspapers and annual reports and by advertising such policy at reasonable intervals in union publications. The EEO policy should be further disseminated by conducting staff meetings to explain and discuss the policy; by posting of the policy; and by review of the policy with minority and female employees.

Revised: 10/19/93

- e. The contractor should have disseminated its EEO policy externally by informing and discussing it with all recruitment sources; by advertising in news media, specifically including minority and female news media; and by notifying and discussing it with all subcontractors.
- f. The contractor should have made both specific and reasonably recurrent written and oral recruitment efforts. Such efforts should have been directed at minority and female organizations, schools with substantial minority and female enrollment, and minority and female recruitment and training organizations within the contractor's recruitment area.
- g. The contractor should have evidence available for inspection that all tests and other selection techniques used to select from among candidates for hire, transfer, promotion, training, or retention are being used in a manner that does not violate the OFCCP Testing Guidelines in 41 CFR Part 60-3.
- h. The contractor should have made sure that seniority practices and job classifications do not have a discriminatory effect.
- i. The contractor should have made certain that all facilities are not segregated by race.
- j. The contractor should have continually monitored all personnel activities to ensure that its EEO policy was being carried out including the evaluation of minority and female employees for promotional

Revised: 10/19/93

opportunities on a quarterly basis and the encouragement of such employees to seek those opportunities.

k. The contractor should have solicited bids for subcontracts from available minority and female subcontractors engaged in the trades covered by these Bid conditions, including circulation of minority and female contractor associations.

NOTE: The Director and the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance will provide technical assistance on questions pertaining to minority and female recruitment sources, minority and female community organizations, and minority and female news media upon receipt of a request for assistance from a contractor.

3. <u>NON-DISCRIMINATION</u>: In no event may a contractor utilize the

goals and affirmative action steps required in such a manner as to cause or result in discrimination against any person on account of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin, age, mental or physical handicap, political opinion or affiliation.

4. <u>COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT</u>: In all cases, the compliance

of a contractor will be determined in accordance with its obligations under the terms of these Bid Conditions. All contractors performing or to perform work on projects subject to these Bid Conditions hereby agree to inform their subcontractors in writing of their respective obligations under the terms and requirements of these Bid Conditions, including the provisions relating to goals of minority and female employment and training.

Revised: 10/19/93

A. <u>Contractors Subject to these Bid Conditions</u>:

In regard to these Bid Conditions, if the contractor meets the goals set forth therein or can demonstrate that it has made every good faith effort to meet these goals, the contractor shall be presumed to be in compliance with Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, the implementing regulations and its obligations under these Bid Conditions. In the event, no formal sanctions or proceedings leading toward sanctions shall be instituted unless the contracting or administering agency otherwise determines that the contractor is violating the Equal Opportunity Clause.

- 1. Where the Office of Contract Compliance finds that a contractor failed to comply with the requirements of Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code or the implementing regulations and the obligations under these Bid Conditions, and so informs the Manager, the Manager shall take such action and impose such sanctions, which include suspension, termination, cancellation, and debarment, as may be appropriate under the Ordinance and its regulations. When the Manager proceeds with such formal action it has the burden of proving that the contractor has not met the goals contained in these Bid Conditions. The contractor's failure to meet its goals shall shift to it the requirement to come forward with evidence to show that it has met the good faith requirements of these Bid Conditions.
- 2. The pendency of such proceedings shall be taken into consideration by the Department of Public Works in determining whether such contractor can comply with the requirements of Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, and is therefore a "responsible prospective contractor".

Revised: 09/26/90

3. The Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance shall review the contractor's employment practices during the performance of the contract. If the Mayor's Office of Contract Compliance determines that the contractor's Affirmative Action Plan is no longer an acceptable program, the Director shall notify the Manager.

B. **Obligations Applicable to Contractors:**

It shall be no excuse that the union with which the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement providing for exclusive referral failed to refer minority or female employees. Discrimination in referral for employment, even if pursuant to provisions of a collective bargaining agreement, is prohibited by the National Labor Relations Act, as amended, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, and Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code. It is the policy of the Department of Public Works that contractors have a responsibility to provide equal employment opportunity, if they wish to participate in City and County of Denver contracts. To the extent they have delegated the responsibility for some of their employment practices to a labor organization and, as a result, are prevented from meeting their obligations pursuant to Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, such Contractors cannot be considered to be in compliance with Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, or its implementing rules and regulations.

Revised: 10/19/93

C. <u>General Requirements</u>

Contractors are responsible for informing their subcontractors in writing regardless of tier, as to their respective obligations. Whenever a contractor subcontracts a portion of work in any trade covered by these Bid Conditions, it shall include these Bid Conditions in such subcontracts and each subcontractor shall be bound by these Bid Conditions to the full extent as if it were the prime contractor. The contractor shall not, however, be held accountable for the failure of its subcontractors to fulfill their obligations under these Bid Conditions. However, the prime contractor shall give notice to the Director of any refusal or failure of any subcontractor to fulfill the obligations under these Bid Conditions. A subcontractor's failure to comply will be treated in the same manner as such failure by a prime contractor.

- 1. Contractors hereby agree to refrain from entering into any contract or contract modification subject to Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code with a contractor debarred from, or who is determined not to be a "responsive" bidder for the City and County of Denver contracts pursuant to the Ordinance.
- 2. The contractor shall carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of these Bid Conditions and the Equal Opportunity Clause including suspension, termination and cancellation of existing subcontracts and debarment from future contracts as may be ordered by the Manager pursuant to Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code and its implementing regulations.

Revised: 04/12/91

- 3. Nothing herein is intended to relieve any contractor during the term of its contract from compliance with Article III, Division 2, Chapter 28 of the Revised Municipal Code, and the Equal Opportunity Clause of its contract with respect to matters not covered in these Bid Conditions.
- 4. Contractors must keep such records and file such reports relating to the provisions of these Bid Conditions as shall be required by the Office of Contract Compliance.
- 5. Requests for exemptions from these Bid Conditions must be made in writing, with justification, to the Manager of Public Works, City and County Building, Room 379, Denver, Colorado 80202, and shall be forwarded through and with the endorsement of the Director.

Revised: 04/12/91

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER CONTRACT NO. 202160371

HERON POND-CARPIO SANGUINETTE PARK PHASE 1B, SCHEDULE A

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT AND AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the City and County of Denver, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado, hereinafter referred to as the "City," party of the first part, and contractor listed below, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor," party of the second part,

Iron Woman Construction & Environmental Services, LLC 5680 Emerson St Denver, CO 80216

WITNESSETH, commencing on September 29, 2021, and for at least three (3) days the City advertised that sealed bids would be received for furnishing all labor, tools, supplies, equipment, materials, and everything necessary and required for the following:

CONTRACT NO. 202160371

HERON POND-CARPIO SANGUINETTE PARK PHASE 1B, SCHEDULE A

WHEREAS, bids pursuant to said advertisement have been received by the Manager of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure, who has recommended that a Contract for said work be made and entered into with the above-named Contractor who was the lowest, responsive, qualified bidder therefore, and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the compensation to be paid the Contractor, the mutual agreements hereinafter contained, and subject to the terms hereinafter stated, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

It is agreed by the parties hereto that the following list of documents, instruments, technical specifications, plans, drawings and other materials which are attached hereto and bound herewith, incorporated herein by reference or otherwise referenced in these documents constitute and shall be referred to either as the "Contract Documents" or the "Contract," and all of said documents, instruments, technical specifications, Plans, Drawings and other materials taken together as a whole constitute the Contract between the parties hereto, and they are as fully a part of this agreement as if they were set out verbatim and in full herein:

Advertisement of Notice of Invitation for Bids Instructions to Bidders Commitment to MWBE Participation Letters(s) of Intent 1A - List of Proposed Subcontractors, Subconsultants, and/or Suppliers Article III, Divisions 1, 2, and 3 of Chapter 28, D.R.M.C. Bid Bond Addenda (as applicable) Equal Employment Opportunity Provisions (Appendix A and Appendix F) Bid Form Contract Form General Contract Conditions Special Contract Conditions Performance and Payment Bond Notice to Apparent Low Bidder Notice to Proceed Contractor's Certification of Payment Form Final/Partial Release and Certificate of Payment Certificate of Contract Release Change Orders (as applicable) Federal Requirements (as applicable) Prevailing Wage Rate Schedule(s) Technical Specifications Contract Drawings Accepted Shop Drawings

2. SCOPE OF WORK

The Contractor agrees to and shall furnish all labor, tools, supplies, equipment, materials and everything necessary for and required to do, perform and complete all of the Work described, drawn, set forth, shown and included in said Contract Documents.

3. TERMS OF PERFORMANCE

The Contractor agrees to undertake the performance of the Work under this Contract within ten (10) days after being notified to commence work by issuance of a Notice to Proceed in substantially the form contained herein from the Manager and agrees to fully complete said Work within **450 (Four Hundred Fifty)** consecutive calendar days from the effective date of said Notice, plus such extension or extensions of time as may be granted in accordance with the provisions of the General Contract Conditions and any applicable Special Contract Conditions.

4. TERMS OF PAYMENT

The City agrees to pay the Contractor for the performance of all of the Work required under this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to accept as the Contractor's full and only compensation therefore, such sum or sums of money as may be proper in accordance with the price or prices set forth in the Contractor's Bid Form hereto attached and made a part hereof for <u>bid item numbers 01-21.16.01 through 50-1 (One hundred fifty-nine [159]) base bid items</u>, the total estimated cost thereof being <u>Seventeen Million Seven</u> <u>Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and Eight Cents</u> (<u>\$17,763,448.08</u>). Adjustments to said Contract Amount and payment of amounts due hereunder shall be made in accordance with the provisions of the General Contract Conditions and any applicable Special Contract Conditions.

5. NO DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT: In connection with the performance of work under the Agreement, the Contractor may not refuse to hire, discharge, promote, demote, or discriminate in matters of compensation against any person otherwise qualified, solely because of race, color, religion, national origin, ethnicity, citizenship, immigration status, gender, age, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, marital status, source of income, military status, protective hairstyle, or disability. The Contractor shall insert the foregoing provision in all subcontracts.

6. COMPLIANCE WITH MWBE REQUIREMENTS

This Contract is subject to all applicable provisions of Divisions 1 and 3 of Article III, of Chapter 28, Denver Revised Municipal Code (D.R.M.C.) referred to in this Contract as the "MWBE Ordinance" any corresponding Rules and Regulations, and any additional requirements contained herein. Without limiting the general applicability of the foregoing, the Contractor/Consultant acknowledges its continuing duty,

pursuant to the D.R.M.C., to maintain throughout the duration of this Contract, and compliance with the MWBE commitment of **24.06%**, upon which the City approved the award of this Contract to the Contractor/Consultant. The Contractor/Consultant further acknowledges that failure to maintain such participation commitments or otherwise comply with the requirements of the MWBE Ordinance, any corresponding Rules and Regulations, and any additional requirements contained herein, shall subject the Contractor/Consultant to sanctions in accordance with Section 28-76 of the D.R.M.C. Nothing contained in this provision or in the MWBE Ordinance shall negate the City's right to prior approval of subcontractors, or substitutes therefore, under this Contract.

7. WAGE RATE REQUIREMENTS

In performance of all Work hereunder, the Contractor agrees to comply with and be bound by all requirements and conditions of the City's Payment of Prevailing Wages Ordinance, Sections 20-76 through 20-79, D.R.M.C. and any determinations made by the City pursuant thereto as well as the City's Minimum Wage Protections Sections 20-82 through 20-84 D.R.M.C. and any determinations made by the City pursuant thereto. In the event a covered worker falls under both ordinances, Contractor shall pay the greater of the two rates.

8. APPLICABILITY OF LAWS

The Agreement between the Contractor and the City shall be deemed to have been made in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado and shall be subject to, governed by, and interpreted and construed by or in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado and the Charter, Revised Municipal Code, Rules, Regulations, Executive Orders, Health Orders and fiscal rules of the City. As such, the Contractor shall at all times comply with the provisions of the Charter, Revised Municipal Code, Rules, Regulations, Executive Orders and fiscal rules of the City, and those State of Colorado and Federal Laws, Rules and Regulations, which in any manner limit, control or apply to the actions or operations of the Contractor, any subcontractors, employees, agents or servants of the Contractor engaged in the Work or affecting the materials and equipment used in the performance of the Work, as the same may be, from time to time, promulgated, revised or amended. The Charter and Revised Municipal Code of the City and County of Denver, as the same may be amended from time to time, are hereby expressly incorporated into this Agreement as if fully set out herein by this reference. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Contractor shall comply with any and all applicable public emergency or public health orders issued by any federal, state, municipal or local governmental entity, or any department or agency thereof, including the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment (CDPHE) and the Denver Department of Public Health & Environment (DDPHE).

9. **APPROPRIATION**

The amount of money, which has been appropriated and encumbered for the purpose of this contract, to date, is equal to or in excess of the Contract Amount. The Manager, upon reasonable written request, will advise the Contractor in writing of the total amount of appropriated and encumbered funds, which remain available for payment for all Work under the Contract.

The issuance of any change order or other form or order or directive by the City which would cause the aggregate payable under the contract to exceed the amount appropriated for the contract is expressly prohibited. In no event shall the issuance of any change order or other form of order or directive by the City be considered valid or binding if it requires additional compensable work to be performed, which work will cause the aggregate amount available under the Contract to exceed the amount appropriated and encumbered for this Contract, unless and until such time as the Contractor has been advised in writing by the Manager that a lawful appropriation, sufficient to cover the entire cost of such additional work, has been made.

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to verify that the amounts already appropriated for this Contract are sufficient to cover the entire cost of such work, and any work undertaken or performed in excess of the amount appropriated is undertaken or performed in violation of the terms of this contract, without the proper authorization for such work, and at the Contractor's own risk.

10. [RESERVED]

11. ASSIGNMENT

The Contractor shall not assign any of its rights, benefits, obligations or duties under this Contract except upon the prior written consent and approval of the Manager to such assignment.

12. DISPUTES RESOLUTION PROCESS

It is the express intention of the parties to this Contract that all disputes of any nature whatsoever regarding the Contract including, but not limited to, any claims for compensation or damages arising out of breach or default under this Contract, shall be resolved by administrative hearing pursuant to the provisions of Section 56-106, D.R.M.C., or, as applicable, Section 28-69 D.R.M.C. for Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprise disputes. The Contractor expressly agrees that this dispute resolution process is the only dispute resolution mechanism that will be recognized by the parties for any claims put forward by the Contractor, notwithstanding any other claimed theory of entitlement on the part of the Contractor or its subcontractors or suppliers.

13. CONTRACT BINDING

It is agreed that this Contract shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and successors.

14. PARAGRAPH HEADINGS

The captions and headings set forth herein are for convenience of reference only and shall not be construed so as to define or limit the terms and provisions hereof.

15. SEVERABILITY

It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that, if any part, term, or provision of this Contract, except for the provisions of this Contract requiring prior appropriation and limiting the total amount to be paid by the City, is by the courts held to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of Colorado, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Contract did not contain the particular part, term or provision held to be invalid.

16. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC RECORDS

Contractor consents to the use of electronic signatures by the City. The Agreement, and any other documents requiring a signature hereunder, may be signed electronically by the City in the manner specified by the City. The Parties agree not to deny the legal effect or enforceability of the Agreement solely because it is in electronic form or because an electronic record was used in its formation. The Parties agree not to object to the admissibility of the Agreement in the form of an electronic record, or a paper copy of an electronic document, or a paper copy of a document bearing an electronic signature, on the ground that it is an electronic record or electronic signature or that it is not in its original form or is not an original.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Contract Control Number: Contractor Name:	DOTI-202160371-00 Iron Woman Construction & Environmental Services, LLC
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the part Denver, Colorado as of:	ies have set their hands and affixed their seals at
SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:
ATTEST:	Ву:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Attorney for the City and County of I	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
By:	By:

By:

Contract Control Number: Contractor Name:

DOTI-202160371-00 Iron Woman Construction & Environmental Services, LLC

-DocuSigned by: By: 5293FC3FD101407

Name: _____ (please print)

Title: President (please print)

ATTEST: [if required]

By: _____

Name:

(please print)

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION GENERAL CONTRACT CONDITIONS

INDEX

TITLE 1 DEFINITIO

EFINITION	IS	1
101	CITY	1
102	CONTRACT	1
103	CONTRACT AMOUNT	1
104	CONTRACT DOCUMENTS	1
105	CONTRACT TIME	1
106	CONTRACTOR	2
107	CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL	2
108	DAYS	2
109	DEPUTY MANAGER	2
110	DESIGNER	2
111	FINAL COMPLETION	2
112	MANAGER	
113	PRODUCT DATA	3
114	PROJECT	3
115	PROJECT MANAGER	3
116	SAMPLES	
117	SHOP DRAWINGS	
118	SUBCONTRACTOR	3
119	SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION	3
120	SUPPLIER	4
121	WORK	4

TITLE 2

CITY A	ADMIN	NISTRATIVE ORGANIZATIONS; LINE OF AUTHORITY	
	201	DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION	5
	202	MANAGER OF AVIATION	5
	203	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	
	204	MANAGER OF PUBLIC WORKS	5
	205	BUILDING INSPECTION	5
	206	ZONING	
	207	DIVISION OF SMALL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY	6
	208	CITY AUDITOR	6
	209	MANAGER OF FINANCE	
	210	CITY ATTORNEY	6
	211	OFFICE OF RISK MANAGEMENT	6
	212	CITY'S CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION LINE OF AUTHORITY	6
	213	CITY'S COMMUNICATION WITH THE CONTRACTOR	7
TITLE	3		
CONTI	RACT	OR PERFORMANCE AND SERVICES	
	301	CONSIDERATION	
		(CONTRACTOR'S PROMISE OF PERFORMANCE)	8
	302	NOTICE TO PROCEED AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK	8
	303	EXACT CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE	
	304	SUBSTITUTED PERFORMANCE	
	305	WORK PERFORMED UNDER ADVERSE	
		WEATHER CONDITIONS	9

306	WORKING HOURS AND SCHEDULE	
307	CONTRACTOR'S SUPERINTENDENT	
308	COMMUNICATIONS	
309	CONTRACTOR SUBMITTALS	
	AND OTHER WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS TO THE CITY	
310	COMPETENCE OF CONTRACTOR'S WORK FORCE	
311	NO EMPLOYMENT OF ILLEGAL ALIENS	
TO F	ERFORM WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT	11
312	CONDUCT OF CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL	
313	SUGGESTIONS TO CONTRACTOR	12
314	WORK FORCE	
315	CONSTRUCTION MACHINES AND STANDBY EQUIPMENT	
316	CUTTING AND PATCHING THE WORK	
317	PERMITS AND LICENSES	
318	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS	14
319	PRESERVATION OF PERMANENT	
	LAND SURVEY CONTROL MARKERS	14
320	TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS AND PATENTED DEVICES,	
	MATERIALS, AND PROCESSES	
321	PROJECT SIGNS	
322	PUBLICITY AND ADVERTISING	
323	TAXES	
324	DOCUMENTS AND SAMPLES AT THE SITE	
325	CLEANUP DURING CONSTRUCTION	
326	SANITARY FACILITIES	
327	POWER, LIGHTING, HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND WATER SERVICES	1.0
	AIR CONDITIONING AND WATER SERVICES	
TITLE 4		
CONTRACT	DOCUMENTS (DRAWINGS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS)	
401	CONTRACT DOCUMENTS - REVIEW AND INTERPRETATION	
402	OWNERSHIP OF CONTRACT DRAWINGS	
	AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS	
403	CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS	
	ISSUED TO THE CONTRACTOR	
404	REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION OR CLARIFICATION	
405	SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLES	
406	SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT	
TITLE 5		
111 00 0	ACTS	24
501	SUBCONTRACTS	
502	SUBCONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE	
TITLE 6		27
	OMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION BEGINNING, PROGRESS AND TIME OF COMPLETION	
601		
602	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES; ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS; ACTUAL DAMAGES	77
603	ACTUAL DAMAGES	
003	DELAT DAMAUES	

TITLE 7		
COOPERATI	ON, COORDINATION AND RATE OF PROGRESS	
701	COOPERATION WITH OTHER WORK FORCES	
702	COORDINATION OF THE WORK	
703	COORDINATION OF PUBLIC CONTACT	
704	RATE OF PROGRESS	
TITI E O		
TITLE 8		

IIILE O		
PROTECTIO	N OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY	
801	SAFETY OF PERSONS	
802	PROTECTIVE DEVICES AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS	
803	PROTECTION OF PROPERTY AND WORK IN PROGRESS	
804	PROTECTION OF MUNICIPAL, PUBLIC SERVICE	
	OR PUBLIC UTILITY SYSTEMS	
805	PROTECTION OF STREET AND ROAD SYSTEM	
806	PROTECTION OF DRAINAGE WAYS	
807	PROTECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT	
808	HAZARDOUS AND EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS OR SUBSTANCES	
809	ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL DISCOVERIES	

TITLE 9

COMPENSA	ГІОЛ	
901	CONSIDERATION (CITY'S PROMISE TO PAY)	
902	PAYMENT PROCEDURE	
903	SCHEDULE OF VALUES IN LUMP SUM CONTRACTS	
904	UNIT PRICE CONTRACTS	
905	PROGRESS PERIOD	
906	APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT	
907	RELEASES AND CONTRACTORS	
	CERTIFICATIONS OF PAYMENT	
908	RETAINAGE	
909	ADDITIONAL WITHHOLDING OF PROGRESS PAYMENTS	
910	FINAL ESTIMATE AND PAYMENT	
911	ACCOUNTING OF COSTS AND AUDIT	

TITLE 10 WAGE.....

	15
PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE	45
POSTING OF THE APPLICABLE WAGE RATES	45
RATE AND FREQUENCY OF WAGES PAID	45
REPORTING WAGES PAID	45
FAILURE TO PAY PREVAILING WAGES	46
	PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE POSTING OF THE APPLICABLE WAGE RATES RATE AND FREQUENCY OF WAGES PAID REPORTING WAGES PAID FAILURE TO PAY PREVAILING WAGES

TITLE 11

CHANGES II	N THE WORK, CONTRACT PRICE OR CONTRACT TIME	47
1101	CHANGE ORDER	47
1102	CITY INITIATED CHANGES	47
1103	CONTRACTOR CHANGE REQUEST	48
1104	ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRACT AMOUNT	51
1105	TIME EXTENSIONS	54

TITLE 12	-
CONTRACTOR CLAIMS FOR ADJUSTMENT AND DISPUTES	
1201 NOTICE OF INTENT TO CLAIM	
1202 SUBMITTAL OF CLAIMS	
TITLE 13	
DISPUTES	
1301 DISPUTES	
TITLE 14	
SITE CONDITIONS	
1401 DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS	
1402 SITE INSPECTIONS AND INVESTIGATIONS	60
TITLE 15 PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS	(2
1501 SURETY BONDS	
1501 SURETY BONDS 1502 PERFORMANCE BOND	
1502 PERFORMANCE BOND	
TITLE 16	
INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION	
1601 INSURANCE	
1602 DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION	
TITLE 17	
INSPECTION AND DEFECTS	
1701 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION BY THE CITY	
1702 AUTHORITY OF INSPECTORS	
1703 OBSERVABLE DEFECTS	
1704 DEFECTS - UNCOVERING WORK	
1705 LATENT DEFECTS	
1706 REMOVAL OF DEFECTIVE MATERIALS AND WORK	
TITLE 18 WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES AND CORRECTIVE WORK	((
1801 CONTRACTOR'S WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES	
AND CORRECTION OF WORK	66
1802 PERFORMANCE DURING WARRANTY PERIOD.	
TITLE 19	
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE WORK	
1901 CONTRACTOR'S NOTICE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION	69
1902 INSPECTION AND PUNCH LIST	
1903 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION	
1904 RIGHT OF EARLY OCCUPANCY OR USE	69
TITLE 20	
FINAL COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK	
2001 CLEAN-UP UPON COMPLETION	
2002 FINAL COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK 2003 FINAL SETTLEMENT	
2003 FINAL SETTLEVIENT	

TITLE 21	
SUSPENSION OF WORK	
2101 SUSPENSION OF WORK	
2102 SUSPENSION OF THE WORK FOR THE	
CITY'S CONVENIENCE	74
2103 SUSPENSION BECAUSE OF ORDER OF CITY, STATE	
OR FEDERAL COURT OR AGENCY	75
2104 SUSPENSION RESULTING FROM CONTRACTOR'S	
FAILURE TO PERFORM	
TITLE 22	
CITY'S RIGHT TO TERMINATE THE CONTRACT	
2201 TERMINATION OF CONTRACT FOR CAUSE	
2202 TERMINATION OF CONTRACT	
FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE CITY	77
TITLE 23	
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	
2301 PARTIES TO THE CONTRACT	
2302 FEDERAL AID PROVISIONS	80
2303 NO WAIVER OF RIGHTS	
2304 NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY	80
2305 GOVERNING LAW; VENUE	
2306 ABBREVIATIONS	
2307 STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN C.R.S. § 13-80-102(1)(h)	

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

SPECIAL CONTRACT CONDITIONS

SC-1 CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

Except as amended herein or in the attached/incorporated Technical Specifications, all Work performed under the terms of this Contract shall be governed by the applicable provisions of the following latest editions:

City and County of Denver:

Standard Specifications for Construction, GENERAL CONTRACT CONDITIONS, (2011 Edition)

Transportation Standards and Details for the Engineering Division

City and County of Denver Traffic Standard Drawings

Wastewater Capital Projects Management https://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/wastewater-management/capital-projectsmanagement.html

Colorado Department of Transportation:

Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction (Sections 200 through 700 of the 2019 Edition)

Federal Highway Administration:

Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets & Highways (MUTCD)

Building & Fire Codes:

Building Code of the City and County of Denver (International Building Code 2018 Series, City and County of Denver Amendments 2019) https://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/denver-development-services/help-me-find-/building-codes-and-policies.html

National Fire Protection Association Standards (As referenced in the Building Code of the City and County of Denver)

The aforementioned City and County of Denver documents are available for review at the Capital Projects Management Office, 201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 506, (5th floor), Denver, CO 80202. The *Standard Specifications for Construction*, *GENERAL CONTRACT CONDITIONS* is available at: <u>https://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/contract-administration/contractor-resources.html</u> *Transportation Standards and Details for the Engineering Division* and the Wastewater Management Division – *Standard Detail Drawings*, are available at http://www.denvergov.org.

The "Colorado Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" is available for review on CDOT's website at <u>http://www.coloradodot.info/</u> and can be purchased from the Colorado Department of Transportation.

The *Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets & Highways* is available for review at the Federal Highway Administration Website at: <u>www.fhwa.dot.gov</u>, The FHWA website also contains purchasing information.

SC-2 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE (REPLACES GENERAL CONTRACT CONDITION 203)

As of January 1, 2020, the functions of Public Works are housed in the new Department of Transportation and Infrastructure. For purposes of this Contract all references (including, but not limited to, references appearing in the body of the contract, General Conditions, Special Conditions, Exhibits, Contract Documents or Policies and Procedures) to the Department of Public Works will have the same meaning as the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure.

Vested exclusively in the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure is the management and control of the design and construction of general and local public improvements undertaken by the City and County of Denver, except for: (i) work which is under the management and control of the Department of Aviation; (ii) that work performed by the Denver Board of Water Commissioners; (iii) any such work that the Mayor has specifically assigned to another department or agency; and (iv) work under the authority of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure that is performed with the permission of the Manager of Transportation and Infrastructure by private entities at their own expense.

SC-3 MANAGER OF DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE (REPLACES GENERAL CONTRACT CONDITION 204)

General Condition 204 "Manager of Public Works" is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

As of January 1, 2020, the functions of Public Works are housed in the new Department of Transportation and Infrastructure. The Manager of Public Works / Executive Director of Public Works will become the Executive Director of Transportation and Infrastructure. Manager of Public Works, Executive Director of Public Works, Executive Director of Transportation and Infrastructure and Manager of Transportation and Infrastructure will have the same meaning for purposes of this Agreement.

SC-4 DEPUTY MANAGER / CITY ENGINEER

General condition 109 DEPUTY MANAGER is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The "Deputy Manager" means the official who reports directly to the Manager and exercises supervisory responsibility in the City agency defined in Title 2 herein that is responsible for the Project. The Manager hereby designates the City Engineer as the Deputy Manager for purposes of this Contract. The City Engineer shall have responsibility for this Project and shall undertake all duties, responsibilities, rights and authority, including specific actions and decisions, delegated to the Deputy Manager under the various terms and conditions of this Contract.

SC-5 PROJECT DELIVERY ADMINISTRATION / CITY ENGINEER

Project Delivery Administration is a division of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure and is supervised by the City Engineer, who is subordinate to the Manager of Transportation and Infrastructure. This Division is responsible for the planning, design, construction, operation and maintenance of all of the City's transportation facilities and the planning, design and construction of all of the City's wastewater facilities, except for the City's Municipal Airport System. All other references to the Transportation Division or the Deputy Manager of Public Works are deleted and replaced with references to the Engineering Division and the City Engineer, respectively.

SC-6 CITY DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY

With reference to General Contract Condition 109, DEPUTY MANAGER and General Contract Condition 212, CITY'S CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION LINE OF AUTHORITY, the Manager hereby designates the City Engineer as the City official responsible for those certain actions and decisions designated as the responsibility of the Deputy Manager under the General Conditions and delegates to the City Engineer the authority necessary to undertake those responsibilities under this Contract. The City Engineer shall have supervisory responsibility over the Project Manager. Additionally, Contractor questions concerning the Plans and Technical Specifications shall be directed to:

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure:

Project Manager		Telephone
Jim Cokeley		(303) 446-3593
2		× ,
Consultant	Name	Telephone
Wilson & Company, Inc.	Steve Salazar	$\overline{(303)}501-1239$

SC-7 PREVAILING WAGES

General Contract Condition 1003 RATE AND FREQUENCY OF WAGES PAID (.2), is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(.2) Weekly, the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall pay all workers, mechanics, and laborers according to the rates and classifications established in the Contract Documents. Increases in prevailing wages subsequent to the date of the contract for a period not to exceed one (1) year shall not be mandatory on either the contractor or subcontractors. Future changes in prevailing wages on contracts whose period of performance exceeds one (1) year shall be mandatory for the contractor and subcontractors only on the yearly anniversary of the actual date of bid or proposal issuance, if applicable, or the date of the written encumbrance if no bid/proposal issuance date is applicable. Except as provided below, in no event shall any increases in prevailing wages over the amounts thereof as stated in such specifications result in any increase liability on the part of the city, and the possibility and risk of any such increase is assumed by all contractors entering into any such contract with the city. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the city may determine and may expressly provide in the context of specific agreements that the city will reimburse the contractor at the increased prevailing wage rate(s).

Date bid or proposal issuance was advertised September 29, 2021.

Contractor shall provide the Auditor with a list of all subcontractors providing any services under the contract.

Contractor shall provide the Auditor with electronically certified payroll records for all covered workers employed under the contract.

Contractor shall prominently post at the work site the current prevailing wage and fringe benefit rates. The posting must inform workers that any complaints regarding the payment of prevailing wages or fringe benefits may be submitted to the Denver Auditor by calling 720-913-5000 or emailing auditor@denvergov.org.

If Contractor fails to pay workers as required by the Prevailing Wage Ordinance, Contractor will not be paid until documentation of payment satisfactory to the Auditor has been provided. The City may, by written notice, suspend or terminate work if Contractor fails to pay required wages and fringe benefits.

SC-8 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Should the Contractor fail to complete all Work within the Contract Time allocated under the Contract Form at Paragraph 3, TERMS OF PERFORMANCE, the Contractor shall become liable to the City and County of Denver for liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, at the rate of **\$1,000.00** for each Day that the Contractor exceeds the time limits herein specified, all in accordance with provisions of General Contract Condition 602, LIQUIDATED DAMAGES; ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS; ACTUAL DAMAGES.

Representative hourly rates for the City administrative costs described in General Contract Condition 602.2 shall be as follows for this Project:

Project Manager	\$69 per hour
Project Engineer	\$63 per hour
Inspector	\$49 per hour
Surveying, if necessary	\$100 per hour

SC-9 SUBCONTRACTS

In accordance with General Contract Condition 501, SUBCONTRACTS, no limit shall apply to that percentage of the Work, which may be sublet providing that the subcontractors receive prior approval in accordance with General Contract Condition 502, SUBCONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE.

SC-10 PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS USING TEXTURA (SCHEDULE A ONLY)

The application for payment shall be submitted through Textura® Corporations Construction Management Website. Contractor recognizes and agrees that it shall be required to use the Textura® Construction Payment Management System ("Textura") for this Project to request payment from the City and to pay all first tier subcontractors and suppliers and further record payment to all certified subcontractors or suppliers that are listed for participation towards any assigned SMWDBE program goal. Contractor further agrees that, to the fullest extent possible within Textura, the City shall be entitled to all non-Confidential records, reports, data and other information related to the project that are available to Contractor through Textura, including, but not limited to, information related to Contractor and subcontractor billings. To that end, Contractor agrees it will activate any available settings within Textura necessary to grant the City access to such non-Confidential information related to the contract and the project. Applications for payment shall be based on the Contract Unit Prices or the approved Schedule of Values described in GC 903.1

In accordance with General Contract Condition 902, PAYMENT PROCEDURE, the party(ies) responsible for review of all Pay Applications shall be:

Agency/Firm	Name	Telephone
Department of Transportation and Infrastructure	Caitlin Wolff	(303) 446-3581
Department of Transportation and Infrastructure	Terry Martin	(303) 446-3417

In accordance with General Contract Condition 906, APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT, each Application submitted shall include the following:

- 1. The estimate of Work completed shall be based on the approved schedule of values or unit prices, as applicable, and the percent of the Work complete.
- 2. Each Application for Payment shall include each and every independent subcontractor's payroll information including pay dates and pay amounts.
- 3. The Contractor, and its subcontractors of all tiers who have performed work, shall also submit to the Auditor and other appropriate officials of the City prior to submitting the payment application, information required by General Contract Condition 1004, REPORTING WAGES PAID.

4. Starting with the second payment application, the payment applications shall be accompanied by a completed Contractors' Certification of Payment Form (CCP), listing all first tier subcontractors and suppliers and all certified subcontractors or suppliers that are listed for participation towards any assigned SMWDBE program goal. The final payment application must be accompanied by an executed Final/Partial Release and Certification of Payment Form and Certificate of Contract Release Form from the Contractor.

* If subcontractor or supplier payments are disbursed via Textura® CPM, those systems generated Final/ Partial Release of Certification Form and CCP forms are acceptable.

Title 20, 2003 Final Settlement, section .2, item F is modified to read as follows:

F. At time of request for final payment, Contractor shall submit a complete and final, unconditional waiver or release of any and all lien and claim rights for all labor, equipment, and material used or furnished to complete the Work in the form and format generated within the Textura CPM system. Contractor shall also return an executed Certificate of Contract Release (below), upon request from the City.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

				ty and County of Denv sultant's Certification (
Prime Contractor or Consultant:				Phone:	Project Manager:			
Pay Application #:			Pay Period:	•	Amount Requested:			
Contract #:			Project Name:					
Current Completion Date:			Percent Complete:		Prepared By:			
Original Contract Amount:			•		Current Contract Amount:			
			A	В	С	D	E	F
Prime/Subcontractor/Supplier Name	Contracted to:	M/W/S/ DBE/ NON	Original Contract Amount	Current Contract Amount including Amendments	Requested Amount of this Pay Application	Amount Paid on the Previous Pay Application #	Net Paid To Date	Paid % Achieved (G/II)
General Contractor	City of Denver	MBE						
Self Performed	n/a							
Subcontracted	n/a							
Sub1 - 1st Tier	General Contractor							
Sub2 - 1st Tier	General Contractor							
Self Performed	n/a							
Sub 1 - 2nd Tier	Sub 2 - 1st Tier							
Sub 3 - 1st Tier	General Contractor							
Self Performed	n/a							
Sub 2 - 2nd Tier	Sub 3 - 1st Tier							
Self Performed	n/a							
Sub 1 - 3rd Tier	Sub 2 - 2nd Tier	-						
Totals			\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	0%
The undersigned certifies that the info additional form, if more space is nece		is true, acci	urate and that the payments sh	own have been made to all su	bcontractors and suppliers u	sed on this project and	listed herein. Please u	se an
Prepared By (Signature):			-		Date:			

SC-11 CONTRACT FORMS

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, the City requires the use of certain form documents in complying with or satisfying various obligations, notifications and conditions in contracting with the City or performing Work hereunder. These form documents are referenced by title throughout the Contract Documents for mandatory use as directed. The following are the forms that shall be utilized in accordance with the Contract Documents:

- 1. Performance and Payment Bond (Sample)
- 2. Performance and Payment Bond Surety Authorization Letter (Sample)
- 3. Contractor's Certification of Payment (Sample)
- 4. Final/Partial Release and Certificate of Payment Form (Sample)
- 5. Notice to Apparent Low Bidder (Sample)
- 6. Notice to Proceed (Sample)
- 7. Certificate of Contract Release (Sample)

SC-12 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION BY THE CITY

General Condition 1701, CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION BY THE CITY, is modified as follows:

1701.1 Persons who are employees of the City or who are under contract to the City or the City as lessee will be assigned to inspect and test the Work. These persons may perform any tests and observe the Work to determine whether or not designs, materials used, manufacturing and construction processes and methods applied, and equipment installed satisfy the requirements of the drawings and specifications, accepted Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, and the General Contractor's warranties and guarantees. The General Contractor shall permit these inspectors unlimited access to the Work and provide means of safe access to the Work, which cost shall be included as a Cost of the Work without any increase to the Guaranteed Maximum Price. In addition, General Contractor shall provide whatever access and means of access are needed to off-site facilities used to store or manufacture materials and equipment to be incorporated into the Work and shall respond to any other reasonable request to further the inspector's ability to observe or complete any tests. Such inspections shall not relieve the General Contractor of any of its quality control responsibilities or any other obligations under the Contract. All inspections and all tests conducted by the City are for the convenience and benefit of the City. These inspections and tests do not constitute acceptance of the materials or Work tested or inspected, and the City may reject or accept any Work or materials at any time prior to the inspections pursuant to G.C. 2002, whether or not previous inspections or tests were conducted by the inspector or a City representative.

.2 Building Inspection will perform building code compliance inspections for structures designed for human occupancy. It is the General Contractor's responsibility to schedule and obtain these inspections. If a code compliance inspection results in identification of a condition which will be at variance to the Contract Documents, the General Contractor shall immediately notify the Project Manager and confirm such notification with formal correspondence no later than forty-eight (48) hours after the occurrence.

.3 When any unit of government or political subdivision, utility or railroad corporation is to pay a portion of the cost of the Work, its respective representatives shall have the right to inspect the Work. This inspection shall not make any unit of government or political subdivision, utility or railroad corporation a party to the Contract, and shall not interfere with the rights of either party.

SC-13 DISPOSAL OF NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE AT DADS

In accordance with the Landfill Agreement made between the City and Waste Management of Colorado, Inc., bidders will be required to haul dedicated loads (non-hazardous entire loads of waste) to the Denver-Arapahoe Disposal Site ("DADS") for disposal. DADS is located at Highway 30 and Hampden Avenue in Arapahoe County, Colorado. The City will pay all fees associated with such disposal, but the bidder shall be responsible for the costs of transporting the loads. Non-hazardous waste is defined as those substances and materials not defined or classified as hazardous by the Colorado Hazardous Waste Commission pursuant to C.R.S. §25-15-101(6), as amended from time to time, and includes construction debris, soil and asbestos. Bidders shall not use Gun Club Road between I-70 and Mississippi Avenue as a means of access to DADS.

SC-14 PROHIBITION ON USE OF CCA-TREATED WOOD PRODUCTS

The use of any wood products pressure-treated with chromated copper arsenate (CCA) is prohibited. Examples of CCA-treated wood products include wood used in play structures, decks, picnic tables, landscaping timbers, fencing, patios, walkways and boardwalks.

SC-15 WAIVER OF: PART 8 OF ARTICLE 20 OF TITLE 13, COLORADO REVISED STATUTES

The Contractor specifically waives all the provisions of Part 8 of Article 20 of Title 13, Colorado Revised Statutes regarding defects in the Work under this Construction Contract.

SC-16 ATTORNEY'S FEES

Colorado Revised Statute 38-26-107 requires that in the event any person or company files a verified statement of amounts due and unpaid in connection with a claim for labor and materials supplied on this project, the City shall withhold from payments to the Contractor sufficient funds to insure the payment of any such claims. Should the City and County of Denver be made a party to any lawsuit to enforce such unpaid claims or any lawsuit arising out of or relating to such withheld funds, the Contractor agrees to pay to the City its costs and a reasonable attorney's fee which cost shall be included as a Cost of the Work.

Because the City Attorney Staff does not bill the City for legal services on an hourly basis, the Contractor agrees a reasonable fee shall be computed at the rate of one hundred dollars per hour of City Attorney time.

SC-17 INSURANCE

General Condition 1601 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

General Conditions: Contractor agrees to secure, at or before the time of execution of (1) this Agreement, the following insurance covering all operations, goods or services provided pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall keep the required insurance coverage in force at all times during the term of the Agreement, including any extension thereof, during any warranty period, and for eight (8) years after the termination of the Agreement. The required insurance shall be underwritten by an insurer licensed or authorized to do business in Colorado and rated by A.M. Best Company as A-VIII or better. Each policy shall require notification to the City in the event any of the required policies be canceled or non-renewed before the expiration date thereof. Such written notice shall be sent to the parties identified in the Notices section of this Agreement. Such notice shall reference the City contract number listed on the signature page of this Agreement. Said notice shall be sent thirty (30) days prior to such cancellation or non-renewal unless due to non-payment of premiums for which notice shall be sent ten (10) days prior. If such written notice is unavailable from the insurer, Contractor shall provide written notice of cancellation, non-renewal and any reduction in coverage to the parties identified in the Notices section by certified mail, return receipt requested within three (3) business days of such notice by its insurer(s) and referencing the City's contract number. Contractor shall be responsible for the payment of any deductible or self-insured retention. The insurance coverages specified in this Agreement are the minimum requirements, and these requirements do not lessen or limit the liability of the Contractor. The Contractor shall maintain, at its own expense, any

additional kinds or amounts of insurance that it may deem necessary to cover its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement.

(2) **Proof of Insurance:** Contractor may not commence services or work relating to this Agreement prior to placement of coverages required under this Agreement. Contractor certifies that the certificate of insurance, preferably an ACORD form, complies with all insurance requirements of this Agreement. The City requests that the City's contract number be referenced on the certificate of insurance. The City's acceptance of a certificate of insurance or other proof of insurance that does not comply with all insurance requirements set forth in this Agreement shall not act as a waiver of Contractor's breach of this Agreement or of any of the City's rights or remedies under this Agreement. The City's Risk Management Office may require additional proof of insurance, including but not limited to policies and endorsements.

(3) Additional Insureds: For Commercial General Liability, Auto Liability and Contractors Pollution Liability, Contractor and subcontractor's insurer(s) shall name the City and County of Denver, its elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers as additional insured.

(4) Waiver of Subrogation: For all coverages required under this Agreement, with the exception of Professional Liability, Contractor's insurer shall waive subrogation rights against the City.

(5) Subcontractors: All subconsultants, subcontractors, independent contractors, suppliers or other entities providing goods or services required by this Agreement shall be subject to all of the requirements herein. Contractor shall require all of its subcontractors and subconsultants of any tier to provide insurance coverage in types and amounts required by the Contractor, but in amounts of at least \$1,000,000 Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability insurance of \$1,000,000 combined single limit, statutory Workers' Compensation coverage, and \$1,000,000 professional liability for any subcontractor performing design or engineering work. Contractor agrees to provide proof of insurance for all such subcontractors, subconsultants, independent contractors, suppliers or other entities upon request by the City.

(6) Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance: Contractor shall maintain the coverage as required by statute for each work location and shall maintain Employer's Liability insurance with limits of \$100,000 per occurrence for each bodily injury claim, \$100,000 per occurrence for each bodily injury claim, \$100,000 per occurrence for each bodily injury caused by disease claim, and \$500,000 aggregate for all bodily injuries caused by disease claims.

(7) **Commercial General Liability:** Contractor shall maintain a Commercial General Liability insurance policy with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 for each bodily injury and property damage occurrence, \$2,000,000 products and completed operations aggregate (if applicable), and \$2,000,000 policy aggregate.

(8) Business Automobile Liability: Contractor shall maintain Business Automobile Liability, or its equivalent, with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 combined single limit applicable to all owned, hired and non-owned vehicles used in performing services under this Agreement. If transporting wastes, hazardous material, or regulated substances, Contractor shall carry a pollution coverage endorsement and an MCS 90 endorsement on their policy. Transportation coverage under the Contractors Pollution Liability policy shall be an acceptable replacement for a pollution endorsement to the Business Automobile Liability policy.

(9) Builder's Risk or Installation Floater: Contractor shall maintain limits equal to the completed value of the project. Coverage shall be written on an all risk, replacement cost basis including coverage for soft costs, flood and earth movement, if in a flood or quake zone, and, if applicable, equipment breakdown including testing. The City and County of Denver, Contractor, and subcontractors shall be Additional Named Insureds under the policy. Policy shall remain in force until acceptance of the project by the City.

(10) Contractor's Pollution Liability: Contractor shall maintain minimum limits of \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 policy aggregate. Policy to include bodily injury; property damage including loss of use of damaged property; defense costs including costs and expenses incurred in the investigation, defense or settlement of claims; and cleanup costs. Policy shall include a severability of

interest or separation of insured provision (no insured vs. insured exclusion) and a provision that coverage is primary and non-contributory with any other coverage or self-insurance maintained by the City.

(11) **Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions):** Contractor shall maintain limits of \$1,000,000 per claim and \$1,000,000 policy aggregate limit.

(12) Additional Provisions:

(a) For claims-made coverage:

The retroactive date must be on or before the contract date or the first date when any goods or services were provided to the City, whichever is earlier.

(b) Contractor shall advise the City in the event any general aggregate or other aggregate limits are reduced below the required per occurrence limits. At their own expense, and where such general aggregate or other aggregate limits have been reduced below the required per occurrence limit, the Contractor will procure such per occurrence limits and furnish a new certificate of insurance showing such coverage is in force.

SC-18 GREENPRINT DENVER REQUIREMENTS

In accordance with the City and County of Denver Executive Order 123: Greenprint Denver Office and Sustainability Policy, as amended, Contractor shall adhere to sections of Executive Order 123 pertinent to the construction of the built environment. This includes but is not limited to: all construction and renovation of buildings shall follow instructions and memorandum for high performance buildings; horizontal projects shall include the use of fly ash concrete and recycled aggregate where possible; and, all projects shall recycle construction and demolition waste, and install materials that contain recycled content whenever possible using the U.S. Green Building Council Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) as guidance. Non-hazardous solid waste that is eligible for reuse or recycling is not subject to the DADS disposal requirement defined in SC-13.

A completed "Greenprint Denver Closeout Form for Construction Projects" shall be delivered to the Project Manager as a submittal requirement of Final Acceptance. https://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/contract-administration/contractor-resources.html

SC-19 TITLE 1801 CONTRACTOR'S WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES AND CORRECTION OF WORK

Title 1801.4 (A) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: The Contractor's warranties and guarantees for all Work components shall continue for this CONSTRUCTION Contract executed under the authority of the Manager of Public Works, for a period of three (3) years after the date of Substantial Completion for Work.

SC-20 DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION

Title 1602 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

- (a) To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify, reimburse and hold harmless City, its appointed and elected officials, agents and employees for, from and against all liabilities, claims, judgments, suits or demands for damages to persons or property arising out of, resulting from, or related to the work performed under this Agreement that are due to the negligence or fault of the Contractor or the Contractor's agents, representatives, subcontractors, or suppliers ("Claims"). This indemnity shall be interpreted in the broadest possible manner consistent with the applicable law to indemnify the City.
- (b) Contractor's duty to defend and indemnify City shall arise at the time written notice of the Claim is first provided to City regardless of whether suit has been filed and even if Contractor is not named as a Defendant.

- (c) Contractor will defend any and all Claims which may be brought or threatened against City and will pay on behalf of City any expenses incurred by reason of such Claims including, but not limited to, court costs and attorney fees incurred in defending and investigating such Claims or seeking to enforce this indemnity obligation. Such payments on behalf of City shall be in addition to any other legal remedies available to City and shall not be considered City's exclusive remedy.
- (d) Insurance coverage requirements specified in this Agreement shall in no way lessen or limit the liability of the Contractor under the terms of this indemnification obligation. The Contractor shall obtain, at its own expense, any additional insurance that it deems necessary for the City's protection.
- (e) This defense and indemnification obligation shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

SC-21 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS

Hereby Replaces General Contract Condition 318 General Contract Condition 318 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The City does not take responsibility for the accuracy of any survey data provided by the City. The Contractor must establish and validate the accuracy of all survey data and ensure that all elements of the Work are correctly located. The Contractor must accurately determine and transfer the survey control information to the points of application to ensure that all elements of the Work are correctly located.

Any Work that the Contractor begins before confirming the reference points may be rejected. Should any reference points be obliterated or dislodged by operations that the Contractor controls, the Contractor will replace them subject to consultation with and approval by the Project Manager.

SC-22 PRESERVATION OF PERMANENT LAND SURVEY CONTROL MARKERS

Hereby Replaces General Contract Condition 319 General Contract Condition 319 PRESERVATION OF PERMANENT LAND SURVEY CONTROL MARKERS is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Throughout the City there exists an extensive system of benchmarks and monuments installed for the purpose of maintaining a land survey control grid. Prior to the commencement of work on the Project, the Contractor shall tie out each existing survey monument and benchmark so that it can be reestablished after completion of the Work should it be damaged. The Contractor shall maintain all ties during construction. The Contractor shall reset and rehabilitate all survey monuments and benchmarks that existed prior to construction, but that were damaged or destroyed during construction, in accordance with City and State requirements at no cost to the City.

- SC-23 USE, POSSESSION OR SALE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS. The Contractor, its officers, agents, and employees shall cooperate and comply with the provisions of Executive Order 94 and Attachment A thereto concerning the use, possession or sale of alcohol or drugs. Violation of these provisions or refusal to cooperate with implementation of the policy can result in the City's barring the Contractor from City facilities or participating in City operations.
- SC-24 Title 311 NO EMPLOYMENT OF ILLEGAL ALIENS TO PERFORM WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

311 NO EMPLOYMENT OF A WORKER WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK UNDER THE AGREEMENT

1.1. This Agreement is subject to Division 5 of Article IV of Chapter 20 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code, and any amendments (the "Certification Ordinance").

1.2. The Contractor certifies that:

1.2.1. At the time of its execution of this Agreement, it does not knowingly employ or contract with a worker without authorization who will perform work under this Agreement, nor will it knowingly employ or contract with a worker without authorization to perform work under this Agreement in the future.

1.2.2. It will participate in the E-Verify Program, as defined in § 8-17.5-101(3.7), C.R.S., and confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to perform work under this Agreement.

1.2.3. It will not enter into a contract with a subconsultant or subcontractor that fails to certify to the Contractor that it shall not knowingly employ or contract with a worker without authorization to perform work under this Agreement.

1.2.4. It is prohibited from using the E-Verify Program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while performing its obligations under this Agreement, and it is required to comply with any and all federal requirements related to use of the E-Verify Program including, by way of example, all program requirements related to employee notification and preservation of employee rights.

1.2.5. If it obtains actual knowledge that a subconsultant or subcontractor performing work under this Agreement knowingly employs or contracts with a worker without authorization, it will notify such subconsultant or subcontractor and the City within three (3) days. The Contractor shall also terminate such subconsultant or subcontractor if within three (3) days after such notice the subconsultant or subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the worker without authorization, unless during the three-day period the subconsultant or subconsultant or subcontractor provides information to establish that the subconsultant or subcons

1.2.6. It will comply with a reasonable request made in the course of an investigation by the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment under authority of § 8-17.5-102(5), C.R.S., or the City Auditor, under authority of D.R.M.C. 20-90.3.

1.3. The Contractor is liable for any violations as provided in the Certification Ordinance. If the Contractor violates any provision of this section or the Certification Ordinance, the City may terminate this Agreement for a breach of the Agreement. If this Agreement is so terminated, the Contractor shall be liable for actual and consequential damages to the City. Any termination of a contract due to a violation of this section or the Certification Ordinance may also, at the discretion of the City, constitute grounds for disqualifying the Contractor from submitting bids or proposals for future contracts with the City.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned <u>Iron Woman Construction &</u> <u>Environmental Services, LLC, 5680 Emerson St, Denver, CO 80216</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Colorado</u>, hereafter referred to as the "Contractor", and <u>Fidelity and Deposit</u> <u>Company of Maryland</u>,

a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Illinois</u> and authorized to transact business in the State of Colorado, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado, hereinafter referred to as the "City", in the penal sum of <u>Seventeen Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Forty-</u> <u>Eight Dollars and Eight Cents (\$17,763,448.08)</u>, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents;

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the above bounden Contractor has entered into a written contract with the aforesaid City for furnishing all labor and tools, supplies, equipment, superintendence, materials and everything necessary for and required to do, perform and complete the construction of **Contract No. 202160371 - Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A,** Denver, Colorado, and has bound itself to complete the project within the time or times specified or pay liquidated damages, all as designated, defined and described in the said Contract and Conditions thereof, and in accordance with the Plans and Technical Specifications therefore, a copy of said Contract being made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Contractor shall and will, in all particulars well and truly and faithfully observe, perform and abide by each and every Covenant, Condition and part of said Contract, and the Conditions, Technical Specifications, Plans, and other Contract Documents thereto attached, or by reference made a part thereof and any alterations in and additions thereto, according to the true intent and meaning in such case, then this obligation shall be and become null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that if the said Contractor shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred by the Contractor in the performance of said Contract, and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the City from all damages, claims, demands, expense and charge of every kind (including claims of patent infringement) arising from any act, omission, or neglect of said Contractor, its agents, or employees with relation to said work; and shall fully reimburse and repay to the City all costs, damages, and expenses which it may incur in making good any default based upon the failure of the Contractor to fulfill its obligation to furnish maintenance, repairs or replacements for the full guarantee period provided in the Contract Documents, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that if said Contractor shall at all times promptly make payments of all amounts lawfully due to all persons supplying or furnishing it or its subcontractors with labor and materials, rental machinery, tools or equipment used or performed in the prosecution of work provided for in the above Contract and that if the Contractor will indemnify and save harmless the City for the extent of any and all payments in connection with the carrying out of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that if the said Contractor fails to duly pay for any labor, materials, team hire, sustenance, provisions, provender, gasoline, lubricating oils, fuel oils, grease, coal, or any other supplies or materials used or consumed by said Contractor or its subcontractors in performance of the work contracted to be done, or fails to pay any person who supplies rental machinery, tools or equipment, all amounts due as the result of the use of such machinery, tools or equipment in the prosecution of the work, the Surety will pay the same in any amount not exceeding the amount of this obligation, together with interest as provided by law;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to contracts with others in connection with this project, or the work to be performed thereunder, or the Technical Specifications and Plans accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or contracts, or to the work, or to the Technical Specifications and Plans.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Contractor and said Surety have executed these presents as of this ______ day of _______, 2022.

LLC

Attest: rlene Craven Secretary

Contractor
By:
Presiden
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
Surety
By:

IRON WOMAN CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES,

(Accompany this bond with Attorney-in-Fact's authority from the Surety to execute bond, certified to include the date of the bond).

Attorne

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Attorney for the City and County of Denver

Bv

Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF

DENI B By **ECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT**

OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by **Robert D. Murray, Vice President**, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint **Cynthia M. BURNETT, Douglas J. ROTHEY, Erik ULIBARRI and Zach ROTHEY, all of Littleton, Colorado**, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: **any and all bonds and undertakings**, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said **ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND**, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.



ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

Jaun E. Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary** of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



onstance a. Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attornevs-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this ______ day of ______.



Mihal CSu

Michael C. Fay, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

SUR E SCAPE

Surescape Insurance Services 7800 S. Elati Street, Suite 100 Littleton, CO 80120

(303) 225-8030 Phone 🕌 (303) 225-8034 Fax 🖳

March 23, 2022

FAX NUMBER(720) 913-3183TELEPHONE NUMBER(720) 913-3267

Assistant City Attorney City and County of Denver 201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept. 1207 Denver, Colorado 80202

Re: IRON WOMAN CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

Contract No.:202160371Project Name:Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule AContract Amount:\$17,763,448.08Performance and Payment Bond No.:9365925

The Performance and Payment Bonds covering the above-captioned project were executed by this agency, through Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, on March 23, 2022.

We hereby authorize the City and County of Denver, Department of Transportation and Infrastructure, to date all bonds and Powers of Attorney to coincide with the date of the contract.

If you should have any additional questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to give me a call at (303) 225-8030.

Thank you.

Sincerely. a Douglas J. Rothey President







BDP-54





Contract No. 202160371 HeronPond1B A September 29, 2021

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

IRONWOM

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

3/21/2022 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT PRODUCER **USI Insurance Services, LLC** PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 800 873-8500 FAX (A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS: den.contractors@usi.com P.O. Box 7050 Englewood, CO 80155 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 800 873-8500 INSURER A : Benchmark Insurance Company 41394 INSURED 19437 **INSURER B: Lexington Insurance Company** Iron Woman Construction and INSURER C : AXIS Surplus Insurance Company 26620 **Environmental Services, LLC INSURER D** : 12503 E Euclid Drive, Suite 200 **INSURER E** : Englewood, CO 80111 INSURER F COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS POLICY NUMBER X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Α 10/01/2021 10/01/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE Х Х AMGL000000401 \$2,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence X OCCUR \$1,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE MED EXP (Any one person) \$10,000 \$1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: \$4,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE PRO-JECT Х \$4,000,000 POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER 10/01/2021 10/01/2022 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Α Х Х AMCA000000401 \$2,000,000 Х BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ ANY AUTO SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED OWNED AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS ONLY Х Х \$ AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) \$ X UMBRELLA LIAB В Х Х Х 080878013 10/01/2021 10/01/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE OCCUR \$3,000,000 EXCESS LIAB Excess GL & WC \$3,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE X RETENTION \$10,000 DED 10/01/2021 10/01/2022 X PER STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION OTH-ER Α Х AMBIC21617800 AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? \$1,000,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT Ν N / A E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below С Excess Auto P00100042232403 10/01/2021 10/01/2022 \$3,000,000 Ea Occur \$3,000,000 Aggregate DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Professional Liability & Pollution Liability Policy number: ELZ656835012021 Effective 10/01/2021 to 10/01/2022 Insurer: AXIS Surplus Insurance Company Limits: \$5,000,000 General Aggregate (See Attached Descriptions) **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE **City and County of Denver** THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 201 W. Colfax Ave. ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Denver, CO 80202 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 1000

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 2 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD #S35349309/M33603767

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

\$5,000,000 Each Pollution Condition Deductible: \$50,000 Each Pollution Condition

RE: Project Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A, Number: 202160371. As required by written contract, the City and County of Denver, its Elected and Appointed Officials, Employees and Volunteers are included as Additional Insured as respects General Liability and Auto Liability.

ocuSign Envelope ID: F12F6265-F3AE-4CB4-91A2-79D8E9CC9401			RONWOM		
ACORD. EVIDENCE OF PROP				Γ	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/18/2022
THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFF COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF I ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER,	FIRMATIVELY OR	NEGATIV S NOT CO	ELY AMEND, I NSTITUTE A C	EXTEND OR ALT	ER THE
AGENCY PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 800 873-8500	COMPANY				
USI Insurance Services, LLC	Continental Casual	Ity Compan	у		
P.O. Box 7050	151 N Franklin St				
Englewood, CO 80155	Chicago, IL 60806				
AX E-MAIL A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS: den.contractors@usi.com					
CODE: SUB CODE:	-				
CUSTOMER ID #: 1898209					
NSURED Iron Woman Construction and	LOAN NUMBER			POLICY NUMBER	
Environmental Services, LLC		_		7033813918	
12503 E Euclid Drive, Suite 200 Englewood, CO 80111	EFFECTIVE DATE 05/01/22	E	EXPIRATION DATE 04/11/23	CONTI	NUED UNTIL
	THIS REPLACES PRIC	OR EVIDENC	E DATED:		
PROPERTY INFORMATION					
OCATION/DESCRIPTION					
Location #1 54th Ave & Washington St					
Denver, CO 80216					
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TH NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY (EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN	CONTRACT OR O	THER DO	CUMENT WITH DED BY THE P	I RESPECT TO V OLICIES DESCR	VHICH THIS IBED HEREIN IS
SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH			MAY HAVE BE	EN REDUCED B	Y PAID CLAIMS.
COVERAGE INFORMATION PERILS INSURED BASIC COVERAGE/PERILS/FORMS	BROAD X S	PECIAL	AMO	UNT OF INSURANCE	DEDUCTIBLE
Builder's Risk					
Hard Costs			\$17	,743,103	\$2,500
Transit			\$25	0,000	\$2,500
Temporary Location			\$25	0,000	\$2,500
REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)					
****** Description of Operations ******					
Project: Heron Pond-Carpio, Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule	A Number 20	2160371			
roject. Heron i ond-oarpio, oangumette i ark i nase ib, ochedule		2100371			
CANCELLATION					
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.	BEFORE THE EX	PIRATION	DATE THERE	OF, NOTICE WI	L BE
ADDITIONAL INTEREST					
NAME AND ADDRESS	ADDITIONAL INSU	JRED	LENDER'S LOSS P	AYABLE	LOSS PAYEE
City of Denver	MORTGAGEE				
201 W. Colfax Ave.	LOAN #				
Denver, CO 80202					
		SENTATIVE			
	6996				



NOTICE TO APPARENT LOW BIDDER

Name Address City, State Zip

The EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE has considered the Bids submitted on **November 16, 2021**, for work to be done and materials to be furnished in and for:

CONTRACT 202160371 - Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A

as set forth in detail in the Contract Documents for the City and County of Denver, Colorado. It appears that your Bid is fair, equitable, and to the best interest of the City and County; therefore, said Bid is hereby accepted at the bid price contained herein, subject to the approval and execution of the Contract Documents by the City in accordance with the Charter of the City and County of Denver, and to your furnishing the items specified below. The award is based on the total bid items: (#) bid items (# through #) the total estimated cost thereof being: (Contract Written Amount) (\$_____).

In accordance with the requirements set forth in the Contract Documents, you are required to furnish the following documents:

- a. Insurance Certificates: General Liability and Automotive Liability, Workman's Compensation and Employer Liability; and,
- b. Payment and Performance Bond along with One original Power of Attorney relative to Performance and/or Payment Bond.

All construction Contracts made and entered into by the City and County of Denver are subject to Affirmative Action and Equal Opportunity Rules and Regulations, as adopted by the Manager of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure, and each contract requiring payment by the City of one-half million dollars (\$500,000.00) or more shall first be approved by the City Council acting by ordinance and in accordance with Section 3.2.6 of the Charter of the City and County of Denver.

Prior to issuance of Notice to Proceed, all DSBO requirements must be completed. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Director of DSBO at (720-913-1714).

NOTICE TO APPARENT LOW BIDDER

CONTRACT NO. 202160371 Page 2

The Bid Security submitted with your Bid, will be returned upon execution of the Contract and furnishing of the Performance Bond. In the event you should fail to execute the Contract and to furnish the performance Bond within the time limit specified, said Bid Security will be retained by the City and County of Denver as liquidated damages, and not as a penalty for the delay and extra work caused thereby.

Dated at Denver, Colorado this _____ day of _____ 20___.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

By_

y______ Executive Director of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure



City and County of Denver Department of Transportation & Infrastructure 201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept 608 | Denver, CO 80202 www.denvergov.org/doti

311 | POCKETGOV.COM | DENVERGOV.ORG | DENVER 8 TV



NOTICE TO PROCEED (SAMPLE)

Current Date

Name Company Street City/State/Zip

CONTRACT NO. 202160371 - Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A

In accordance with General Contract Condition 302 of the Standard Specifications for Construction, General Contract Conditions, 2011 Edition, you are hereby authorized and directed to proceed on ______ with the work of constructing contract number 202160371, as set forth in detail in the contract documents for the City and County of Denver.

With a contract time of 450 calendar days, the project must be complete on or before ______.

If you have not already done so, you must submit your construction schedule, in accordance with General Contract Condition 306.2.B, to the Project Manager within 10 days. Additionally, you must submit your tax-exempt certificate, and copies of your subcontractors' certificates, in accordance with General Contract Condition 323.5, to the Project Manager as soon as possible. Failure to submit these certificates will delay processing of payment applications.

Sincerely,

By:

City Engineer

cc:

BDP-57



Certificate of Contract Release 202160371 - Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A

Current Date Name Street Address City, State, Zip

Upon receipt of the below stated amount from the City and County of Denver, as full and final payment of the cost of the improvements provided for in the foregoing contract, _______ dollars and _______ cents (\$______), in cash, being the remainder of the full amount accruing to the undersigned by virtue of said contract; said cash also covering and including full payment for the cost of all work, extra work and material furnished by the undersigned in the construction of said improvements, and all incidentals thereto, and the undersigned hereby releases said City and County of Denver from any and all claims or demands whatsoever, regardless of how denominated, growing out of said contract.

The Undersigned further certifies that each of the undersigned's subcontractors and suppliers that incurred or caused to be incurred, on their behalf, costs, charges or expenses in connection with the undersigned's Work effort on the above referenced Project have been duly paid in full. The undersigned further agrees to defend, indemnify and save and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, agents and assigns and the above-referenced Contractor from and against all costs, losses, damages, causes of action, judgments under the subcontract and expenses arising out of or in connection with any claim or claims against the City or the Contractor which arise out of the Undersigned's performance of the Work effort and which may be asserted by the Undersigned or any of its suppliers or subcontractors of any tier or any of their representatives, officers, agents, or employees.

And these presents are to certify that all persons performing work upon or furnishing materials for said improvements under the foregoing contract have been paid in full and this payment to be made as described herein is the last or final payment.

Contractor's Signature

Date Signed

If there are any questions, please contact me by telephone at (###) ###-####. Please return this document to me via email at <u>doti.procurement@denvergov.org</u>.

Sincerely,

Contract Administration

City and County of Denver Department of Transportation & Infrastructure 201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept 608 | Denver, CO 80202 www.denvergov.org/doti

311 | POCKETGOV.COM | DENVERGOV.ORG | DENVER 8 TV

Contract No. 202160371 HeronPond1B A BDP-58

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE FINAL/PARTIAL RELEASE AND CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT (PRIME CONTRACTOR)

	Date:, 20
(PROJECT NO. and NAME)	
	Contract #:
(NAME OF OWNER)	
	Contract Value: \$
	Current Progress Payment: \$
(NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR)	Date:
	Total Paid to Date: \$
	Date of Last Work:

The Undersigned hereby certifies that all costs, charges or expenses incurred by the undersigned or on behalf of the undersigned for any work, labor or services performed and for any materials, supplies or equipment provided on the above referenced Project or used in connection with the above referenced Subcontract (the "Work Effort") have been duly paid in full.

The Undersigned further certifies that each of the undersigned's subcontractors and suppliers that incurred or caused to be incurred, on their behalf, costs, charges or expenses in connection with the undersigned's Work Effort on the above referenced Project have been duly paid in full.

In consideration of \$______representing the Current Progress Payment referenced above and in further consideration of the TotalPaid to Date, also referenced above, and other good and valuable consideration received and accepted by the undersigned this ______day of _______, 20__, the Undersigned hereby releases and discharges the City and County of Denver (the "City"), the above referenced City Project, the City's premises and property and the above referenced Contractor from all claims, liens, rights, liabilities, demands and obligations, whether known or unknown, of every nature arising out of or in connection with the performance of the work effort.

As additional consideration for the payments referenced above, the undersigned agrees to defend, indemnify and save and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, agents and assigns and the above-referenced Contractor from and against all costs, losses, damages, causes of action, judgments under the subcontract and expenses arising out of or in connection with any claim or claims against the City or the Contractor which arise out of the Undersigned's performance of the Work Effort and which may be asserted by the Undersigned or any of its suppliers or subcontractors of any tier or any of their representatives, officers, agents, or employees.

It is acknowledged that this release is for the benefit of and may be relied upon by the City and the referenced Contractor.

The foregoing shall not relieve the undersigned of any obligation under the provisions of the Undersigned's subcontract, as the subcontract may have been amended, which by their nature survive completion of the Undersigned's work effort including, without limitation, warranties, guarantees, insurance requirements and indemnities.

(Name of Contractor)

By:___

Title:

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER STATE OF COLORADO



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE

Prevailing Wage Rates

Contract Number: 202160371

Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A

September 29, 2021



TO: All Users of the City and County of Denver Prevailing Wage Schedules
FROM: Ryland Feno, Classification and Compensation Analyst Staff
DATE: July 26, 2021
SUBJECT: Latest Change to Prevailing Wage Schedules

The effective date for this publication will be **Friday**, **July 23**, **2021** and applies to the City and County of Denver for **HEAVY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS** in accordance with the Denver Revised Municipal Code, Section 20-76(c).

General Wage Decision No. CO20210002 Superseded General Decision No. CO20200002 Modification No. 2 Publication Date: 07/23/2021 (6 pages)

Unless otherwise specified in this document, apprentices shall be permitted only if they are employed pursuant to and individually registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor (DOL). The employer and the individual apprentice must be registered in a program which has received prior approval by the DOL. Any employer who employs an apprentice and is found to be in violation of this provision shall be required to pay said apprentice the full journeyman scale.

Attachments as listed above.

*Career Service Board approved to adjust all Davis Bacon classifications under \$15.00 to comply with the city's minimum wage. The effective date is July 1, 2021. See page 7 for reference.

Office of Human Resources 201 W. Colfax Ave. Dept. 412 | Denver, CO 80202 p: 720.913.5751 | f: 720.913.5720 www.denvergov.org/humanresources "General Decision Number: CO20210002 07/23/2021

Superseded General Decision Number: CO20200002

State: Colorado

Construction Type: Heavy

Counties: Adams, Arapahoe, Boulder, Broomfield, Denver, Douglas, El Paso, Jefferson, Larimer, Mesa, Pueblo and Weld Counties in Colorado.

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

Note: Under Executive Order (EO) 13658, an hourly minimum wage of \$10.95 for calendar year 2021 applies to all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must pay all workers in any classification listed on this wage determination at least \$10.95 per hour (or the applicable wage rate listed on this wage determination, if it is higher) for all hours spent performing on the contract in calendar year 2021. If this contract is covered by the EO and a classification considered necessary for performance of work on the contract does not appear on this wage determination, the contractor must pay workers in that classification at least the wage rate determined through the conformance process set forth in 29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(ii) (or the EO minimum wage rate, if it is higher than the conformed wage rate). The EO minimum wage rate will be adjusted annually. Please note that this EO applies to the above-mentioned types of contracts entered into by the federal government that are subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but it does not apply to contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts, including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(2)-(60). Additional information on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification	Number	Publication Date
0		01/01/2021
1		03/05/2021
2		07/23/2021

ASBE0028-001 07/01/2019

Rates

Fringes

Asbestos Workers/Insulator (Includes application of

all insulating materials, protective coverings, coatings and finishings to all types of mechanical systems).....\$ 32.98 14.73 _____ BRC00007-004 01/01/2019 ADAMS, ARAPAHOE, BOULDER, BROOMFIELD, DENVER, DOUGLAS, JEFFERSON AND WELD COUNTIES Rates Fringes BRICKLAYER.....\$ 29.52 10.48 _____ BRC00007-006 05/01/2018 EL PASO AND PUEBLO COUNTIES Rates Fringes BRICKLAYER.....\$ 25.88 10.34 _____ _____ ELEC0012-004 06/01/2019 PUEBLO COUNTY Rates Fringes ELECTRICIAN Electrical contract over \$1,000,000....\$ 27.50 12.50+3% Electrical contract under \$1,000,000....\$ 24.85 12.50+3% _____ -----ELEC0068-001 06/01/2020 ADAMS, ARAPAHOE, BOULDER, BROOMFIELD, DENVER, DOUGLAS, JEFFERSON, LARIMER, AND WELD COUNTIES Rates Fringes ELECTRICIAN.....\$ 38.00 16.97 _____ _____ ELEC0111-001 09/01/2020 Rates Fringes Line Construction: Groundman.....\$ 22.04 24.25%+6.80

Line Equipment Operator Lineman and Welder	\$ 49.45	
ELEC0113-002 06/01/2020		
EL PASO COUNTY		
	Rates	Fringes
ELECTRICIAN	\$ 33.25	3%+15.75
ELEC0969-002 06/01/2019		
MESA COUNTY		
	Rates	Fringes
ELECTRICIAN		10.06
ENGI0009-001 05/01/2020		
	Rates	Fringes
Power equipment operators: Blade: Finish Blade: Rough Bulldozer Cranes: 50 tons and under Cranes: 51 to 90 tons Cranes: 91 to 140 tons Cranes: 141 tons and over. Forklift Mechanic Oiler Scraper: Single bowl under 40 cubic yards Scraper: Single bowl, including pups 40 cubic yards and over and tandem bowls Trackhoe IRON0024-003 11/01/2020	\$ 30.37 \$ 30.37 \$ 30.20 \$ 30.47 \$ 31.55 \$ 33.67 \$ 29.67 \$ 30.53 \$ 29.29 \$ 30.20 \$ 30.37 \$ 30.20	11.15
11010021 000 11,01,2020	Rates	Fringes
IRONWORKER, STRUCTURAL Structural	\$ 32.00	12.01
LABO0086-001 05/01/2009		
	Rates	Fringes

Laborers: Pipelayer	\$ 18.68	6.78
PLUM0003-005 06/01/2020		
ADAMS, ARAPAHOE, BOULDER, BRO JEFFERSON, LARIMER AND WELD C		, DOUGLAS,
	Rates	Fringes
PLUMBER	\$ 43.63	16.67
PLUM0058-002 07/01/2018		
EL PASO COUNTY		
	Rates	Fringes
Plumbers and Pipefitters	\$ 32.75	14.85
PLUM0058-008 07/01/2018		
PUEBLO COUNTY		
	Rates	Fringes
Plumbers and Pipefitters	\$ 32.75	14.85
PLUM0145-002 07/01/2016		
MESA COUNTY		
	Rates	Fringes
Plumbers and Pipefitters	\$ 35.17	11.70
PLUM0208-004 01/01/2021		
ADAMS, ARAPAHOE, BOULDER, BRO JEFFERSON, LARIMER AND WELD C		, DOUGLAS,
	Rates	Fringes
PIPEFITTER		13.77
* SHEE0009-002 07/01/2021		
	Rates	Fringes

Rates

Fringes

Sheet metal worker	\$ 36.45	20.15
TEAM0455-002 07/01/2020		
	Rates	Fringes
Truck drivers: Pickup Tandem/Semi and Water		4.42 4.42
SUCO2001-006 12/20/2001		
	Rates	Fringes
BOILERMAKER	\$ 17.60	
Carpenters: Form Building and Setting All Other Work		2.74 3.37
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$ 17.31	2.85
IRONWORKER, REINFORCING	\$ 18.83	3.90
Laborers: Common Flagger Landscape	\$ 8.91	2.92 3.80 3.21
Painters: Brush, Roller & Spray	\$ 15.81	3.26
Power equipment operators: Backhoe Front End Loader Skid Loader	\$ 17.24 \$ 15.37	2.48 3.23 4.41

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing operation to which welding is incidental.

Office of Human Resources Supplemental Rates (Specific to the Denver Projects) (Supp #74, Revised: 07-01-2021)

Classification		Base	Fringe
Ironworker	Ornamental	\$24.80	\$10.03
Laborer	Group 1	\$18.18	\$8.27
	Group 2	\$21.59	\$8.61
Laborer (Common)		\$15.00	\$2.92
Laborer (Flagger)		\$15.00	\$3.80
Laborer (Landscape)		\$15.00	\$3.21
Laborer (Janitor)	Janitor/Yardmen	\$17.68	\$8.22
Laborer (Asbestos)	Removal of Asbestos	\$21.03	\$8.55
Laborer (Tunnel)	Group 1	\$18.53	\$8.30
	Group 2	\$18.63	\$8.31
	Group 3	\$19.73	\$8.42
	Group 4	\$21.59	\$8.61
	Group 5	\$19.68	\$8.42
Line Construction	Lineman, Gas Fitter/Welder	\$36.88	\$9.55
	Line Eq Operator/Line Truck		
	Crew	\$25.74	\$8.09
Millwright		\$28.00	\$10.00
Power Equipment Operator	Group 1	\$22.97	\$10.60
	Group 2	\$23.32	\$10.63
	Group 3	\$23.67	\$10.67
	Group 4	\$23.82	\$10.68
	Group 5	\$23.97	\$10.70
	Group 6	\$24.12	\$10.71
	Group 7	\$24.88	\$10.79
Power Equipment Operator (Tunnels above and			
below ground, shafts and raises):	Group 1	\$25.12	\$10.81
	Group 2	\$25.47	\$10.85
	Group 3	\$25.57	\$10.86
	Group 4	\$25.82	\$10.88
	Group 5	\$25.97	\$10.90
	Group 6	\$26.12	\$10.91
	Group 7	\$26.37	\$10.94
Truck Driver	Group 1	\$18.42	\$10.00
	Group 2	\$19.14	\$10.07
	Group 3	\$19.48	\$10.11
	Group 4	\$20.01	\$10.16
	Group 5	\$20.66	\$10.23
	Group 6	\$21.46	\$10.31

Go to <u>http://www.denvergov.org/Auditor</u> to view the Prevailing Wage Clarification Document for a list of complete classifications used.



TO: All Users of the City and County of Denver Prevailing Wage Schedules
FROM: Ryland Feno, Classification & Compensation Technician II
DATE: January 04, 2021
SUBJECT: Latest Change to Prevailing Wage Schedules

Please be advised prevailing wage rates for some building, heavy, highway, and residential construction trades have not been updated by the United States Department of Labor (DOL) since March 1, 2002. The Career Service Board, in their meeting held on April 21, 2011, approved the use of the attached supplemental wage rates until prevailing wage rates for these classifications of work are again published by the United States Department of Labor in accordance with the Davis-Bacon Act.

The effective date for this publication will be **Friday**, **January 01**, **2021** and applies to the City and County of Denver for **HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS** in accordance with the Denver Revised Municipal Code, Section 20-76(c).

General Wage Decision No. CO20210009 Superseded General Decision No. CO20200009 Modification No. 0 Publication Date: 01/01/2021 (6 pages)

Unless otherwise specified in this document, apprentices shall be permitted only if they are employed pursuant to and individually registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor (DOL). The employer and the individual apprentice must be registered in a program which has received prior approval by the DOL. Any employer who employs an apprentice and is found to be in violation of this provision shall be required to pay said apprentice the full journeyman scale.

Attachments as listed above.

*Career Service Board approved to adjust all Davis Bacon classifications under \$13.00 to comply with the city's minimum wage. The effective date is August 15, 2019. See page 7 for reference.

Office of Human Resources 201 W. Colfax Ave. Dept. 412 | Denver, CO 80202 p: 720.913.5751 | f: 720.913.5720 www.denvergov.org/humanresources "General Decision Number: CO20210009 01/01/2021

Superseded General Decision Number: CO20200009

State: Colorado

Construction Type: Highway

Counties: Denver and Douglas Counties in Colorado.

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

Note: Under Executive Order (EO) 13658, an hourly minimum wage of \$10.95 for calendar year 2021 applies to all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must pay all workers in any classification listed on this wage determination at least \$10.95 per hour (or the applicable wage rate listed on this wage determination, if it is higher) for all hours spent performing on the contract in calendar year 2021. If this contract is covered by the EO and a classification considered necessary for performance of work on the contract does not appear on this wage determination, the contractor must pay workers in that classification at least the wage rate determined through the conformance process set forth in 29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(ii) (or the EO minimum wage rate, if it is higher than the conformed wage rate). The EO minimum wage rate will be adjusted annually. Please note that this EO applies to the above-mentioned types of contracts entered into by the federal government that are subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but it does not apply to contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts, including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(2)-(60). Additional information on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification	Number	Publication	Date
0		01/01/2021	

* CARP9901-008 11/01/2019

	R	ates	Fringes
CARPENTER (Fc	rm Work Only)\$	26.50	10.32

ELEC0068-016 03/01/2011

Rates Fringes TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION: Traffic Signal Installation Zone 14.75%+8.68Zone 24.75%+8.684.75%+8.68 TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLER ZONE DEFINITIONS Zone 1 shall be a 35 mile radius, measured from the following addresses in each of the following cities: Colorado Springs - Nevada & Bijou Denver - Ellsworth Avenue & Broadway Ft. Collins - Prospect & College Grand Junction - 12th & North Avenue Pueblo - I-25 & Highway 50 All work outside of these areas shall be paid Zone 2 rates. _____ ENGI0009-008 05/01/2018 Rates Fringes POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR: (3)-Hydraulic Backhoe (Wheel Mounted, under 3/4 vds), Hydraulic Backhoe (Backhoe/Loader combination), Drill Rig Caisson (smaller than Watson 2500 and similar), Loader (up to and including 6 cu. yd.).....\$ 28.25 10.70 (3)-Loader (under 6 cu. yd.) Denver County.....\$ 28.25 10.70 (3)-Motor Grader (bladerough) 10.70 Douglas County.....\$ 28.25 (4)-Crane (50 tons and under), Scraper (single bowl, under 40 cu. yd).....\$ 28.40 10.70 (4)-Loader (over 6 cu. yd) Denver County.....\$ 28.40 10.70 (5)-Drill Rig Caisson (Watson 2500 similar or larger), Crane (51-90 tons), Scraper (40 cu.yd and over),....\$ 28.57 10.70 (5)-Motor Grader (bladefinish)

Douglas County\$ 28.57 (6)-Crane (91-140 tons)\$ 29.55	10.70 10.70
SUCO2011-004 09/15/2011	
Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER (Excludes Form Work)\$ 19.27	5.08
CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER Denver\$ 20.18 Douglas\$ 18.75	5.75 3.00
ELECTRICIAN (Excludes Traffic Signal Installation)\$ 35.13	6.83
FENCE ERECTOR (Excludes Link/Cyclone Fence Erection)\$ 13.02	3.20
GUARDRAIL INSTALLER\$ 12.89	3.20
HIGHWAY/PARKING LOT STRIPING:Painter Denver\$ 12.62 Douglas\$ 13.89	3.21 3.21
IRONWORKER, REINFORCING (Excludes Guardrail Installation)\$ 16.69	5.45
IRONWORKER, STRUCTURAL (Includes Link/Cyclone Fence Erection, Excludes Guardrail Installation)\$ 18.22	6.01
LABORER Asphalt Raker\$ 16.29 Asphalt Shoveler\$ 21.21 Asphalt Spreader\$ 18.58 Common or General	4.25 4.25 4.65
Denver\$ 16.76 Douglas\$ 16.29 Concrete Saw (Hand Held)\$ 16.29 Landscape and Irrigation\$ 12.26 Mason Tender-	6.77 4.25 6.14 3.16
Cement/Concrete Denver\$ 16.96 Douglas\$ 16.29 Pipelayer	4.04 4.25
Denver\$ 13.55 Douglas\$ 16.30 Traffic Control (Flagger)\$ 9.55	2.41 2.18 3.05

Traffic Control (Sets Up/Moves Barrels, Cones, Install Signs, Arrow Boards and Place Stationary Flags)(Excludes Flaggers)\$	12.43	3.22
PAINTER (Spray Only)\$	16 00	2.87
FRINIER (Spray Only)	10.99	2.07
POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR: Asphalt Laydown		
Denver\$	22 67	8.72
Douglas\$		8.47
Asphalt Paver	23.07	0.47
Denver\$	24 97	6.13
Douglas\$		3.50
Asphalt Roller	20.11	0.00
Denver\$	23.13	7.55
Douglas\$		6.43
Asphalt Spreader\$		8.72
Backhoe/Trackhoe		
Douglas\$	23.82	6.00
Bobcat/Skid Loader\$		4.28
Boom\$		8.72
Broom/Sweeper		
Denver\$	22.47	8.72
Douglas\$	22.96	8.22
Bulldozer\$	26.90	5.59
Concrete Pump\$	21.60	5.21
Drill		
Denver\$		4.71
Douglas\$		2.66
Forklift\$	15.91	4.68
Grader/Blade		
Denver\$		8.72
Guardrail/Post Driver\$	16.07	4.41
Loader (Front End)	01 67	0 00
Douglas\$	21.67	8.22
Mechanic	22 00	0 70
Denver\$ Douglas\$		8.72 8.22
Oiler	23.00	0.22
Denver\$	23 73	8.41
Douglas\$		7.67
Roller/Compactor (Dirt and	21.90	1.01
Grade Compaction)		
Denver\$	20.30	5.51
Douglas\$		4.86
Rotomill\$		4.41
Screed	-	
Denver\$	22.67	8.38
Douglas\$	29.99	1.40

Tractor\$	13.13	2.95
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION: Groundsman	15.00	0.44
Denver\$		3.41 7.17
Douglas\$	10.0/	/•⊥/
TRUCK DRIVER		
Distributor		
Denver\$	17.81	5.82
Douglas\$	16.98	5.27
Dump Truck		
Denver\$		5.27
Douglas\$		5.27
Lowboy Truck\$		5.27
Mechanic\$	26.48	3.50
Multi-Purpose Specialty &		
Hoisting Truck		0.15
Denver\$	17.49	3.17
Douglas\$	20.05	2.88
Pickup and Pilot Car	14 04	2 77
Denver\$		3.77
Douglas\$		3.68
Semi/Trailer Truck\$		4.13
Truck Mounted Attenuator\$ Water Truck	12.43	3.22
Denver\$	26.27	5.27
Douglas\$		2.58
Uougias	T 7 • 7 0	2.JU

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing operation to which welding is incidental.

Office of Human Resources Supplemental Rates (Specific to the Denver Projects) Revised 08/21/2019)

Classification		Base	Fringe
Guard Rail Installer		\$13.00	\$3.20
Highway Parking Lot Striping:			
Painter		\$13.00	\$3.21
Ironworker (Ornamental)		\$26.05	\$12.00
Laborer	Removal of Asbestos	\$21.03	\$8.55
Laborer (Landscape & Irrigation)		\$13.00	\$3.16
Laborer: Traffic Control (Flagger)		\$13.00	\$3.05
Laborer: Stationary Flags(
excludes Flaggers)		\$13.00	\$3.22
Line Construction	Lineman, Gas Fitter/Welder	\$36.88	\$9.55
	Line Eq Operator/Line Truck Crew	\$25.74	\$8.09
Millwright		\$28.00	\$10.00
Pipefitter		\$30.45	\$12.85
Plumber		\$30.19	\$13.55
Power Equipment Operator			
(Tunnels Above and Below			
Ground, shafts and raises):	Group 1	\$25.12	\$10.81
		4	
	Group 2	\$25.47	\$10.85
	Group 3	\$25.57	\$10.86
	Group 4	\$25.82	\$10.88
	Group 5	\$25.97	\$10.90
	Group 6	\$26.12	\$10.91
	Group 7	\$26.37	\$10.94
Power Equipment Operator	Group 1	\$22.97	\$10.60
	Group 2	\$23.32	\$10.63
	Group 3	\$23.67	\$10.67
	Group 4	\$23.82	\$10.68
	Group 5	\$23.97	\$10.70
	Group 6	\$24.12	\$10.71
	Group 7	\$24.88	\$10.79
Truck Driver	Group 1	\$18.42	\$10.00
	Group 2	\$19.14	\$10.07
	Group 3	\$19.48	\$10.11
	Group 4	\$20.01	\$10.16
	Group 5	\$20.66	\$10.23
	Group 6	\$21.46	\$10.31
Truck Driver: Truck Mounted			
Attenuator		\$13.00	\$3.22

Go to <u>http://www.denvergov.org/Auditor</u> to view the Prevailing Wage Clarification Document for a list of complete classifications used.

FILED

10:09 am, Apr 04 2022

CLERK AND RECORDER CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

STATE OF COLORADO



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE

Addenda, Technical Specifications, Plans/Drawings

Contract Number: 202160371

Heron Pond-Carpio Sanguinette Park Phase 1B, Schedule A

September 29, 2021

PLEASE NOTE: Documents listed above are incorporated by reference and filed with the Clerk and Recorder, File No. <u>20220047</u>